
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, February 13, 2023 7:00 PM
High School Library
P.O. Box 8400
Ravenna, NE 68869-8400 

1. Call to Order and Roll Call - Open Meeting Law

2. Excuse Absent Board Members

3. The Pledge of Allegiance

4. Recitation of School Mission Statement: Preparing Students Today to Succeed 
Tomorrow: Family-Community-School

5. Recitation of Board Mission Statement: Providing collaborative leadership to prepare 
students today to succeed tomorrow.

6. Approval of Agenda

7. Financial Report

8. Consent Agenda

8.1. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to minutes

8.2. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to bills

8.3. Notice of Meeting Publication: The notice for this board meeting was published in 
the February 8th edition of the Ravenna News

9. Board Report:  State of Schools Address

10. Request to Address the Board and Correspondence

11. Blue Jay Celebration of Success: 

12. Information and Action Items

12.1. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the 2023-24 Ravenna Public 
Schools Calendar

12.2. Discuss, consider, and take all action regarding the approval of Special Education 
Contract and Cooperative Service Agreements with ESU 10 for the 2023-2024 



school year. 

12.3. Discuss, consider, and take all action regarding compensation for classified staff 
during 2023-24 school year

12.4. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to elementary principal 
compensation for the 2023-24 school year (possible executive session)

12.5. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to high school principal 
compensation for the 2023-24 school year (possible executive session)

12.6. Discuss, Consider and take all action necessary to the hiring and contract of 
Kenneth Schroeder as Superintendent.

12.7. Discuss and take all necessary action on the purchase of a school van.

13. Discussion Items

13.1. Policy Review-1000 Series & 2000 Series

13.2. Policy Review-3000 Series

13.3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary in reviewing the RPS 2022-2023 
safe return to school plan, considering any and all community input 

14. Elementary Principal's Report

15. Secondary Principal's Report

16. Superintendent's Report 

17. Positive Comments
 

18. Adjournment



Ravenna Public Schools

Fund Balance Report

January 31st, 2023

 

Special Building 
Last month ending balance 304,473.72$           
Buffalo Co Taxes 86,081.09$             
Sherman Co Taxes 35,415.21$             
Settlement Checks 6,250.00$               
Interest 257.91$                  
Check(s) -$                        
Bank Statement Balance 432,477.93$           
Outstanding Checks
Flex 9 mo. CD 043 5,000.00$               
Interest 205.64$                  
Flex 11 mo. CD 286 499,642.59$           
Interest 2,042.92$               

Total 939,369.08$           

Depreciation Fund
Last month ending balance 399,287.65$           
Interest $50.65
ESSERS II $0.00
Transfer $0.00
Check(s) ($10,865.00)
Bank Statement Balance 388,473.30$           

Employee Benefit Fund
Last month ending balance 14,785.58$             
Deposit for Employee Benefits -$                        
Interest 1.88$                      
Check(s) -$                        
Bank Statement Balance 14,787.46$             
Flex 9 mo. CD 094 100,000.00$           
Interest 1,014.24$               

Total 115,801.70$           

Qualified Cap
Last month ending balance -$                        
Buffalo Co Taxes 0.40$                      
Sherm Co Taxes -$                        
US Treas. 
Interest -$                        



check(s) Transfer to GF -$                        
Bank Statement Balance 0.40$                      



01 01 GeneralFund NumberChecking Account ID

01 2161 320 001 000 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 362.20

01 2151 320 001 602 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 427.75

3627 ALPHA REHABILITATION 01/31/2023 789.95

ALPHA REHABILITATION 789.95Total

01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 30.59

01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 30.59

23498 ASK SUPPLY CO 01/10/2023 61.18

ASK SUPPLY CO 61.18Total

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 119.60

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 119.59

4905153979.
Jan23

BLACK HILLS ENERGY 01/18/2023 239.19

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 3,337.01

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 3,337.01

8985166782 BLACK HILLS ENERGY 01/18/2023 6,674.02

BLACK HILLS ENERGY 6,913.21Total

01 2220 735 001 000 Computer Software 147.50

01 2220 735 002 000 Elem Software 147.50

132079.2 BOOK SYSTEMS, INC 12/06/2022 295.00

BOOK SYSTEMS, INC 295.00Total

01 1100 382 000 000 INTERNET SERVICES 22.47

2505020123 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 02/01/2023 22.47

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 22.47Total

01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 618.98

01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 618.97

8095845 CHEMSEARCH 01/24/2023 1,237.95

CHEMSEARCH 1,237.95Total

01 2610 410 001 000 Water Sewer Secon 255.09

01 2610 410 002 000 Water Sewer Elem 255.08

357.Jan23 CITY OF RAVENNA 01/30/2023 510.17

01 2610 410 001 000 Water Sewer Secon 47.75

01 2610 410 002 000 Water Sewer Elem 47.75

760.Jan23 CITY OF RAVENNA 01/27/2023 95.50

CITY OF RAVENNA 605.67Total

01 1100 735 001 000 Comp Software Secon 4,241.00

01 1100 735 002 000 Comp Software Elem 4,241.00

PSI35688 COMPUTER INFORMATION CONCEPTS 02/01/2023 8,482.00

COMPUTER INFORMATION CONCEPTS 8,482.00Total

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 340.87

15695-1 CSG SCIENTIFIC 12/15/2022 340.87

CSG SCIENTIFIC 340.87Total

01 1100 330 001 000 ASSEMBLIES 3,687.50

01 1100 330 002 000 ASSEMBLIES 3,687.50
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032723 DAN ST.ROMAIN EDUCATIONAL CONSULTING 01/09/2023 7,375.00



DAN ST.ROMAIN EDUCATIONAL
CONSULTING

7,375.00Total

01 1100 382 000 000 INTERNET SERVICES 238.13

1351903 DAS State Accounting - Central Finance 01/12/2023 238.13

DAS State Accounting - Central Finance 238.13Total

01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 331.42

01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 331.42

8652067-0 EAKES OFFICE PLUS 01/27/2023 662.84

01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 1,686.85

01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 1,686.85

INV424540 EAKES OFFICE PLUS 01/15/2023 3,373.70

EAKES OFFICE PLUS 4,036.54Total

01 2620 431 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon 35.09

01 2620 431 002 000 Cont/ser Repair Elem 35.09

8387944 ECOLAB PEST ELIM DIV 12/12/2022 70.18

01 2620 431 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon 35.09

01 2620 431 002 000 Cont/ser Repair Elem 35.09

8611177 ECOLAB PEST ELIM DIV 01/25/2023 70.18

ECOLAB PEST ELIM DIV 140.36Total

01 2580 432 001 000 TECH REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 63.75

01 2152 591 002 607 AUDIOLOGY SPED 3-5 23.29

01 2153 591 002 607 AUDIOLOGY SPED 0-2 23.29

01 2151 591 001 607 Audiology Secon 93.16

01 2151 591 002 607 Audiology Elem 93.16

01 2151 591 001 604 ESU SERVICES-Deaf Ed Sec. 217.12

01 2151 591 002 604 Deaf Ed Sped Elem. 217.12

01 2142 591 002 606 PSYCH SERVICES SPED 3-5 105.88

01 2143 591 002 606 PSYC SERVICES SPED 0-2 105.88

01 2141 591 001 606 SCHOOL PSYCH 423.51

01 2141 591 002 606 Diagnostic Testing (School Psych) 423.51

01 1291 591 002 603 PRE SPED Supervision (3-5) 258.61

01 1292 591 002 603 Pre Sped Services (0-2) 258.61

01 1200 591 001 000 SPED SUPERVISION SEC. 1,225.03

01 1200 591 002 000 SPED SUPERVISION ELEM. 1,225.03

01 2153 591 002 602 SPEECH (0-2) 211.75

01 2152 591 002 602 PRE SCHL SPEECH (3-5) 1,694.04

01 2151 591 001 602 Speech Therapy 2,541.05

01 2151 591 002 602 Speech Therapy Elem 9,670.12

01 2181 591 002 605 VISION (93.90)

01 1200 591 000 608 Vocational 125.32

01 2212 330 001 000 Purch Prof Ser Secon 25.00

180300.Jan23 ESU #10 02/01/2023 18,930.33

ESU #10 18,930.33Total

01 2171 569 001 000 PT Sped School Age 195.00

01 2171 569 002 000 PT Sped School Age 690.00

01 2172 569 002 000 PT 3-4 Sped 105.00

01 2161 569 001 000 TUITION-OTHER 255.00

01 2161 569 002 000 OT Sped School Age 1,215.00

01 2162 569 002 000 OT Sped 3-5 105.00

2988 Family Physical Therapy & Sports Center P.C. 01/27/2023 2,565.00
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Family Physical Therapy & Sports Center P.C. 2,565.00Total

01 2710 340 000 000 Purch Ser(physicals) 196.00

499505874.2023 FAMILY PRACTICE OF GRAND ISLAND P.C. 02/03/2023 196.00

FAMILY PRACTICE OF GRAND ISLAND P.C. 196.00Total

01 2710 626 000 000 Gas And Oil 4,153.14

01 2710 610 000 000 Tires And Parts 297.30

837326.Jan23 FARMERS CO-OPERATIVE ASSOC 01/25/2023 4,450.44

FARMERS CO-OPERATIVE ASSOC 4,450.44Total

01 2710 340 000 000 Purch Ser(physicals) 175.00

JulieMcG. Jan23 FIRST CARE MEDICAL, P.C. OF KEARNEY 01/11/2023 175.00

FIRST CARE MEDICAL, P.C. OF KEARNEY 175.00Total

01 2220 640 001 000 Library Books Secon 121.55

01 2220 640 002 000 Library Books Elem 121.55

586569A Follett Content Solutions LLC 01/11/2023 243.10

Follett Content Solutions LLC 243.10Total

01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon 44.66

01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem 44.66

10767976 Hamilton 02/01/2023 89.32

01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon 139.60

01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem 139.60

10768457 Hamilton 02/01/2023 279.20

01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon 17.77

01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem 17.77

10770944 Hamilton 02/01/2023 35.54

Hamilton 404.06Total

01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 333.66

01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 333.66

724633128 Home Depot Pro, The 01/04/2023 667.32

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 258.62

724883764 Home Depot Pro, The 01/05/2023 258.62

01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 234.14

01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 234.13

727656696 Home Depot Pro, The 01/23/2023 468.27

Home Depot Pro, The 1,394.21Total

01 1100 443 001 000 LEASED EQUIP 671.85

12795338.Feb23 Hometown Leasing 02/01/2023 671.85

Hometown Leasing 671.85Total

01 1200 569 001 000 TUITION-OTHER 726.04

524820 Integrated Life Choices 01/31/2023 726.04

01 1200 569 001 000 TUITION-OTHER 4,421.07

524821 Integrated Life Choices 01/31/2023 4,421.07

Integrated Life Choices 5,147.11Total

01 1100 610 001 025 Instr Materials 204.55

284060 ISLAND SUPPLY WELDING CO 01/11/2023 204.55
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01 1100 610 001 025 Instr Materials 397.71

284629 ISLAND SUPPLY WELDING CO 01/25/2023 397.71

ISLAND SUPPLY WELDING CO 602.26Total

01 1100 610 001 018 Music Materials 50.38

364944214 J. W. PEPPER & SON INC. 01/12/2023 50.38

J. W. PEPPER & SON INC. 50.38Total

01 1200 330 001 000 Contracted Services 2,250.00

psycheval.AW.23 Jerry Van Winkle, PsyD, LLC. 02/01/2023 2,250.00

Jerry Van Winkle, PsyD, LLC. 2,250.00Total

01 2620 431 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon 50.00

01 2620 431 002 000 Cont/ser Repair Elem 50.00

S-129224 Jerry's Sheet Metal Heating & Cooling, Inc. 01/31/2023 100.00

Jerry's Sheet Metal Heating & Cooling, Inc. 100.00Total

01 2710 610 000 000 Tires And Parts 272.89

2460.Jan23 K & B PARTS 02/08/2023 272.89

K & B PARTS 272.89Total

01 1100 810 001 028 Registration 90.00

honorband011623 Kearney High School 01/16/2023 90.00

Kearney High School 90.00Total

01 2320 580 000 000 Travel 313.09

bkmiles.Jan23 Kjar, Bradley 02/09/2023 313.09

Kjar, Bradley 313.09Total

01 2330 317 000 000 LEGAL SERVICES 820.00

13462 KSB SCHOOL LAW, PC LLO 02/02/2023 820.00

KSB SCHOOL LAW, PC LLO 820.00Total

01 2620 431 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon 374.39

1424 LARSEN ELECTRIC INC 01/26/2023 374.39

LARSEN ELECTRIC INC 374.39Total

01 2130 610 000 000 Health Supplies 65.00

15242 LifeGuard MD, Inc. 01/13/2023 65.00

LifeGuard MD, Inc. 65.00Total

01 1100 334 000 000 Mileage for Psyche Services 108.75

CPS.Dec22 Live Well Counseling Center 01/10/2022 108.75

Live Well Counseling Center 108.75Total

01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 20.30

01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 20.30

122 MIDWEST FLOOR SPECIALISTS 01/04/2023 40.60

MIDWEST FLOOR SPECIALISTS 40.60Total

01 2310 610 000 000 Supplies 561.78

4523249.Jan23 MNO Hometown Market 02/09/2023 561.78

MNO Hometown Market 561.78Total
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561.78

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 64.97

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 64.96

52744.Jan23 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 01/30/2023 129.93

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 23.69

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 23.68

52749.Jan23 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 01/30/2023 47.37

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 15.79

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 15.79

52754.Jan23 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 01/30/2023 31.58

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 1,808.88

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 1,808.87

52759.Jan23 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 01/30/2023 3,617.75

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 32.40

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 32.39

52765.Jan23 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 01/30/2023 64.79

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 23.96

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 23.95

52769.Feb23 NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 02/02/2023 47.91

NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 3,939.33Total

01 2320 810 000 000 Dues And Fees 97.00

47554 NEBR ASSOC OF SCHOOL BOARDS 01/25/2023 97.00

NEBR ASSOC OF SCHOOL BOARDS 97.00Total

01 1100 810 001 018 FEES 400.00

SY23 Nebraska Choral Direcors Association 01/14/2023 400.00

Nebraska Choral Direcors Association 400.00Total

01 1100 810 001 026 FEES 100.00

23.
stockmarketgame

Nebraska Council on Economic Education 02/02/2023 100.00

Nebraska Council on Economic Education 100.00Total

01 1200 320 002 000 Purch Prof Serv Elem 100.00

13480202.471100.
TRAN

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 01/06/2023 100.00

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 100.00Total

01 1100 610 002 003 Grade 3 Materials 40.00

Embryology2023 Nebraska Extension 02/07/2023 40.00

Nebraska Extension 40.00Total

01 2710 330 000 000 TESTING 100.00

57-10936 NEBRASKA SAFETY CENTER 01/05/2023 100.00

NEBRASKA SAFETY CENTER 100.00Total

01 2310 810 000 000 Dues And Fees 2,859.49

suptsearch0023 NRCSA 01/23/2023 2,859.49

NRCSA 2,859.49Total

01 1100 610 001 000 Gen Supplies Secon 189.00

3201.2 NWU Costume Library 09/19/2022 189.00

NWU Costume Library 189.00Total
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01 1100 382 000 000 INTERNET SERVICES 60.00

101553 PRAIRIE HILLS WIRELESS, LLC 02/26/2023 60.00

PRAIRIE HILLS WIRELESS, LLC 60.00Total

01 2620 431 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon 219.60

01 2620 431 002 000 Cont/ser Repair Elem 219.60

139904 Protex Central, Inc. 01/31/2023 439.20

Protex Central, Inc. 439.20Total

01 1100 810 002 000 FEES 40.00

2223-521 Rager, Lacey 01/20/2023 40.00

Rager, Lacey 40.00Total

01 2310 540 000 000 Advertising & Print 215.44

news.Dec22 RAVENNA NEWS 12/31/2022 215.44

RAVENNA NEWS 215.44Total

01 2620 420 001 000 CLEANING SERVICES/TRASH 490.50

01 2620 420 002 000 CLEANING SERVICES/TRASH 490.50

trash.Feb23 RAVENNA SANITATION 02/03/2023 981.00

RAVENNA SANITATION 981.00Total

01 2212 580 001 000 Travel Secon 362.87

ADmiles.Jan23 Schirmer, Anthony 01/24/2023 362.87

Schirmer, Anthony 362.87Total

01 2510 810 000 000 REGISTRATION 3.25

282266 Time Management Systems, Inc. 02/02/2023 3.25

Time Management Systems, Inc. 3.25Total

01 2510 610 000 000 Supplies 275.81

504148 TOM BROCK FORMS 01/16/2023 275.81

TOM BROCK FORMS 275.81Total

01 2510 531 000 000 POSTAGE 14.98

01 3535 810 000 000 High Abilt Learn Registration 1,446.25

01 1200 810 001 000 Registration Secondary 39.75

01 2220 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 17.52

01 2220 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 17.52

01 3535 610 000 000 High Abilt Learn Supplies 319.24

01 2710 626 000 000 Gas And Oil 160.17

01 1100 610 001 018 Music Materials 87.48

01 1100 610 002 018 Music Materials 87.47

01 1100 735 002 000 Comp Software Elem 9.00

01 2580 650 001 000 Computer Supplies 136.49

01 2580 650 002 000 Computer Supplies 136.48

01 1100 610 001 000 Gen Supplies Secon 230.83

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 413.10

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 413.11

01 1200 610 002 000 Gen Supplies Elem 120.75

usbank.feb2023 U.S. Bank 01/25/2023 3,650.14

U.S. Bank 3,650.14Total
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01 1200 320 002 000 Purch Prof Serv Elem 200.00

ASDconf2023 University of Nebraska-Lincoln, The 01/23/2023 200.00

University of Nebraska-Lincoln, The 200.00Total

01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon 38.03

01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem 38.03

4960080202212 Verizon Business 01/03/2023 76.06

01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon 93.03

01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem 93.02

4960080202301 Verizon Business 02/01/2023 186.05

Verizon Business 262.11Total

01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon 85.92

01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem 85.92

9926242911 VERIZON WIRELESS 01/25/2023 171.84

VERIZON WIRELESS 171.84Total

01 2310 810 000 000 Dues And Fees 800.00

EAP.3rdqrt2023 WHOLENESS HEALING EAP 02/03/2023 800.00

WHOLENESS HEALING EAP 800.00Total

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 14.02

2301-038796 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 01/09/2023 14.02

01 3535 610 000 000 High Abilt Learn Supplies 142.22

2301-040046 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 01/23/2023 142.22

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 5.33

2301-040072 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 01/23/2023 5.33

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 27.77

2301-040247 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 01/25/2023 27.77

01 2710 610 000 000 Tires And Parts 15.75

2301-040334 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 01/27/2023 15.75

01 2710 610 000 000 Tires And Parts 4.83

2301-040594 WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 01/30/2023 4.83

WILKE'S TRUE VALUE 209.92Total

01 1100 431 001 028 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - Contracted 130.00

632958 YANDA'S MUSIC 02/01/2023 130.00

YANDA'S MUSIC 130.00Total

01 6998 643 002 000 WEB/CLOUD BASED SOFTWARE 2,250.00

INV9164 Zearn 12/31/2022 2,250.00

Zearn 2,250.00Total

01 88,240.97Fund Number

01 88,240.97Checking Account ID
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01 General

01 1100 111 001 000 SALARIES TEACHERS
SECONDARY

0.00 73,851.47 443,451.00 0.00 (443,451.00) 0.00 (443,451.00)

01 1100 111 002 000 SALARIES TEACHERS ELEM. 0.00 60,123.54 362,855.64 0.00 (362,855.64) 0.00 (362,855.64)

01 1100 112 001 000 AIDES/COACHES 0.00 1,184.16 4,821.25 0.00 (4,821.25) 0.00 (4,821.25)

01 1100 120 001 000 SUBSTITUTE OR TEMPORARY
SALARIES

0.00 0.00 2,791.25 0.00 (2,791.25) 0.00 (2,791.25)

01 1100 123 001 000 Sub Salaries Secon 0.00 260.00 6,760.00 0.00 (6,760.00) 0.00 (6,760.00)

01 1100 123 002 000 Sub Salaries Elem 0.00 2,218.36 6,410.86 0.00 (6,410.86) 0.00 (6,410.86)

01 1100 151 001 000 ADDITIONAL COMP.
TEACHERS/PROF. STAFF

0.00 10,413.15 65,050.49 0.00 (65,050.49) 0.00 (65,050.49)

01 1100 151 002 000 ADDITIONAL COMP.
TEACHERS/PROF. STAFF

0.00 3,099.51 18,562.97 0.00 (18,562.97) 0.00 (18,562.97)

01 1100 152 001 000 ADDITIONAL COMP. AIDES 0.00 0.00 2,537.50 0.00 (2,537.50) 0.00 (2,537.50)

01 1100 211 001 000 Health Ins Secon 0.00 27,141.64 162,849.84 0.00 (162,849.84) 0.00 (162,849.84)

01 1100 211 002 000 Health Ins Elem 0.00 23,336.31 138,274.67 0.00 (138,274.67) 0.00 (138,274.67)

01 1100 212 001 000 GROUP INSURANCE-AIDES 0.00 0.00 4.54 0.00 (4.54) 0.00 (4.54)

01 1100 213 001 000 GROUP INS.-SUBS 0.00 0.00 147.22 0.00 (147.22) 0.00 (147.22)

01 1100 213 002 000 GROUP INS.-SUBS 0.00 0.00 86.77 0.00 (86.77) 0.00 (86.77)

01 1100 220 001 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 0.00 213.54 0.00 (213.54) 0.00 (213.54)

01 1100 221 001 000 Fica Secon 0.00 6,218.74 37,535.27 0.00 (37,535.27) 0.00 (37,535.27)

01 1100 221 002 000 Fica Elem 0.00 4,545.94 27,443.49 0.00 (27,443.49) 0.00 (27,443.49)

01 1100 222 001 000 FICA-COACHES/AIDES 0.00 90.59 562.94 0.00 (562.94) 0.00 (562.94)

01 1100 223 001 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 0.00 19.89 512.18 0.00 (512.18) 0.00 (512.18)

01 1100 223 002 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 0.00 169.71 487.46 0.00 (487.46) 0.00 (487.46)

01 1100 231 001 000 RETIREMENT TEACHERS/ADMINS 0.00 8,246.66 49,767.78 0.00 (49,767.78) 0.00 (49,767.78)

01 1100 231 002 000 RETIREMENT TEACHERS/ADMIN 0.00 6,245.03 37,675.68 0.00 (37,675.68) 0.00 (37,675.68)

01 1100 232 001 000 RETIREMENT-COACHES/AIDES 0.00 0.00 250.65 0.00 (250.65) 0.00 (250.65)

01 1100 233 001 000 RETIREMENT-SUBS 0.00 0.00 51.36 0.00 (51.36) 0.00 (51.36)

01 1100 233 002 000 RETIREMENT-SUBS 0.00 6.42 67.41 0.00 (67.41) 0.00 (67.41)

01 1100 281 001 000 CASH IN LIEU/HSA 0.00 1,110.59 6,663.54 0.00 (6,663.54) 0.00 (6,663.54)

01 1100 281 002 000 CASH IN LIEU/HSA 0.00 1,717.03 9,998.06 0.00 (9,998.06) 0.00 (9,998.06)

01 1100 283 001 000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP OR INS 0.00 0.00 22.08 0.00 (22.08) 0.00 (22.08)

01 1100 283 002 000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP OR INS 0.00 0.00 13.02 0.00 (13.02) 0.00 (13.02)

01 1100 330 001 000 ASSEMBLIES 0.00 3,687.50 3,687.50 0.00 (3,687.50) 0.00 (3,687.50)

01 1100 330 002 000 ASSEMBLIES 0.00 3,687.50 3,687.50 0.00 (3,687.50) 0.00 (3,687.50)

01 1100 334 000 000 Mileage for Psyche Services 0.00 108.75 575.36 0.00 (575.36) 0.00 (575.36)

01 1100 382 000 000 INTERNET SERVICES 0.00 320.60 3,491.93 0.00 (3,491.93) 0.00 (3,491.93)

01 1100 443 001 000 LEASED EQUIP 0.00 671.85 3,023.33 0.00 (3,023.33) 0.00 (3,023.33)

01 1100 443 002 000 LEASED EQUIP 0.00 0.00 1,007.77 0.00 (1,007.77) 0.00 (1,007.77)

01 1100 580 001 000 Travel Secon 0.00 0.00 182.09 0.00 (182.09) 0.00 (182.09)

01 1100 580 002 000 Travel Elem 0.00 0.00 515.50 0.00 (515.50) 0.00 (515.50)

01 1100 610 001 000 Gen Supplies Secon 0.00 419.83 8,743.39 0.00 (8,743.39) 0.00 (8,743.39)

01 1100 610 002 000 Gen Supplies Elem 0.00 0.00 5,905.05 0.00 (5,905.05) 0.00 (5,905.05)

01 1100 640 001 000 Textbooks Secon 0.00 0.00 1,162.50 0.00 (1,162.50) 0.00 (1,162.50)

01 1100 640 002 000 Textbooks Elem 0.00 0.00 844.51 0.00 (844.51) 0.00 (844.51)

01 1100 733 001 000 Equipment Secon 0.00 0.00 11,561.52 0.00 (11,561.52) 0.00 (11,561.52)

01 1100 735 001 000 Comp Software Secon 0.00 4,241.00 9,863.22 0.00 (9,863.22) 0.00 (9,863.22)

01 1100 735 002 000 Comp Software Elem 0.00 4,250.00 9,291.94 0.00 (9,291.94) 0.00 (9,291.94)

01 1100 810 001 000 FEES 0.00 0.00 1,625.08 0.00 (1,625.08) 0.00 (1,625.08)

01 1100 810 002 000 FEES 0.00 40.00 784.85 0.00 (784.85) 0.00 (784.85)

01 1100 890 001 000 Other Misc Exp Secon 0.00 0.00 1,754.35 0.00 (1,754.35) 0.00 (1,754.35)

01 1100 890 002 000 Other Misc Exp Elem 0.00 0.00 436.09 0.00 (436.09) 0.00 (436.09)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 247,425.77 1,454,011.94 0.00 (1,454,011.94) 0.00 (1,454,011.94)

01 1160 111 002 000 SALARIES TEACHERS POVERTY 0.00 5,256.25 31,537.50 0.00 (31,537.50) 0.00 (31,537.50)

01 1160 211 002 000 Poverty Program Health Ins 0.00 1,576.86 9,461.16 0.00 (9,461.16) 0.00 (9,461.16)
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01 1160 221 002 000 Poverty Program FICA 0.00 380.56 2,283.36 0.00 (2,283.36) 0.00 (2,283.36)

01 1160 231 002 000 Poverty Program Retire 0.00 519.20 3,115.20 0.00 (3,115.20) 0.00 (3,115.20)

01 1160 281 002 000 TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA 0.00 286.04 1,716.24 0.00 (1,716.24) 0.00 (1,716.24)

1160 POVERTY 0.00 8,018.91 48,113.46 0.00 (48,113.46) 0.00 (48,113.46)

01 1190 111 002 000 SALARIES TEACHERS PRE K 0.00 3,896.88 23,381.28 0.00 (23,381.28) 0.00 (23,381.28)

01 1190 112 002 000 PreK Para 0.00 1,464.94 10,923.15 0.00 (10,923.15) 0.00 (10,923.15)

01 1190 123 002 000 PreK Subs 0.00 0.00 227.50 0.00 (227.50) 0.00 (227.50)

01 1190 211 002 000 PreK Health 0.00 2,147.69 12,886.14 0.00 (12,886.14) 0.00 (12,886.14)

01 1190 212 002 000 GROUP INSURANCE-AIDES 0.00 735.66 4,413.96 0.00 (4,413.96) 0.00 (4,413.96)

01 1190 221 002 000 PreK Fica 0.00 291.79 1,750.74 0.00 (1,750.74) 0.00 (1,750.74)

01 1190 222 002 000 FICA-AIDES 0.00 95.80 738.00 0.00 (738.00) 0.00 (738.00)

01 1190 223 002 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 0.00 0.00 17.39 0.00 (17.39) 0.00 (17.39)

01 1190 231 002 000 PreK Retire 0.00 384.93 2,309.58 0.00 (2,309.58) 0.00 (2,309.58)

01 1190 232 002 000 RETIREMENT AIDES 0.00 144.70 1,078.96 0.00 (1,078.96) 0.00 (1,078.96)

01 1190 233 002 000 RETIREMENT-SUBS 0.00 0.00 12.84 0.00 (12.84) 0.00 (12.84)

01 1190 610 002 000 PreK Supplies 0.00 0.00 209.47 0.00 (209.47) 0.00 (209.47)

1190 PREK 0.00 9,162.39 57,949.01 0.00 (57,949.01) 0.00 (57,949.01)

01 1200 111 001 000 SPED teachers 0.00 12,566.66 75,624.96 0.00 (75,624.96) 0.00 (75,624.96)

01 1200 111 002 000 SALARIES TEACHERS SPED
ELEM.

0.00 16,282.29 98,110.31 0.00 (98,110.31) 0.00 (98,110.31)

01 1200 112 001 000 SPED Paras 0.00 10,670.44 84,012.11 0.00 (84,012.11) 0.00 (84,012.11)

01 1200 112 002 000 Aide Elem 0.00 6,839.49 57,785.65 0.00 (57,785.65) 0.00 (57,785.65)

01 1200 116 001 000 Nurse Sp Ed Services 0.00 0.00 600.84 0.00 (600.84) 0.00 (600.84)

01 1200 116 002 000 Nurse Sp Ed Services 0.00 0.00 75.51 0.00 (75.51) 0.00 (75.51)

01 1200 123 001 000 Sub Secon 0.00 65.00 1,202.50 0.00 (1,202.50) 0.00 (1,202.50)

01 1200 123 002 000 Sub Elem 0.00 80.70 1,782.15 0.00 (1,782.15) 0.00 (1,782.15)

01 1200 132 001 000 OT - AIDES/PARAS 0.00 0.00 703.58 0.00 (703.58) 0.00 (703.58)

01 1200 132 002 000 OT - AIDES/PARAS 0.00 0.00 42.99 0.00 (42.99) 0.00 (42.99)

01 1200 151 001 000 ADDITIONAL COMP.
TEACHERS/PROF. STAFF

0.00 748.34 4,490.04 0.00 (4,490.04) 0.00 (4,490.04)

01 1200 211 001 000 Health Ins 0.00 4,185.45 24,993.54 0.00 (24,993.54) 0.00 (24,993.54)

01 1200 211 002 000 Health Ins Elem 0.00 5,705.89 34,354.50 0.00 (34,354.50) 0.00 (34,354.50)

01 1200 212 001 000 GROUP INSURANCE-AIDES 0.00 1,445.41 9,353.58 0.00 (9,353.58) 0.00 (9,353.58)

01 1200 212 002 000 GROUP INSURANCE-AIDES 0.00 2,906.07 12,721.79 0.00 (12,721.79) 0.00 (12,721.79)

01 1200 213 002 000 GROUP INS.-SUBS 0.00 0.00 37.87 0.00 (37.87) 0.00 (37.87)

01 1200 216 001 000 Health Ins. NURSE 0.00 0.00 12.44 0.00 (12.44) 0.00 (12.44)

01 1200 216 002 000 Health Ins-NURSE 0.00 0.00 12.45 0.00 (12.45) 0.00 (12.45)

01 1200 221 001 000 Fica Secon 0.00 972.59 5,854.16 0.00 (5,854.16) 0.00 (5,854.16)

01 1200 221 002 000 Fica Elem 0.00 1,197.63 7,216.25 0.00 (7,216.25) 0.00 (7,216.25)

01 1200 222 001 000 FICA-AIDES 0.00 718.25 5,788.48 0.00 (5,788.48) 0.00 (5,788.48)

01 1200 222 002 000 FICA-AIDES 0.00 458.74 4,140.35 0.00 (4,140.35) 0.00 (4,140.35)

01 1200 223 001 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 0.00 4.97 92.01 0.00 (92.01) 0.00 (92.01)

01 1200 223 002 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 0.00 6.17 135.06 0.00 (135.06) 0.00 (135.06)

01 1200 226 001 000 Fica-NURSE 0.00 0.00 45.97 0.00 (45.97) 0.00 (45.97)

01 1200 226 002 000 Fica-NURSE 0.00 0.00 5.78 0.00 (5.78) 0.00 (5.78)

01 1200 231 001 000 RETIREMENT TEACHERS/ADMINS 0.00 1,241.30 7,470.03 0.00 (7,470.03) 0.00 (7,470.03)

01 1200 231 002 000 RETIREMENT TEAHERS/ADMINS 0.00 1,608.33 9,691.14 0.00 (9,691.14) 0.00 (9,691.14)

01 1200 232 001 000 RETIREMENT AIDES 0.00 998.90 8,042.70 0.00 (8,042.70) 0.00 (8,042.70)

01 1200 232 002 000 RETIREMENT AIDES 0.00 675.58 5,712.21 0.00 (5,712.21) 0.00 (5,712.21)

01 1200 233 001 000 RETIREMENT-SUBS 0.00 6.42 44.94 0.00 (44.94) 0.00 (44.94)

01 1200 233 002 000 RETIREMENT-SUBS 0.00 0.00 86.33 0.00 (86.33) 0.00 (86.33)

01 1200 236 001 000 Retire-NURSE 0.00 0.00 59.35 0.00 (59.35) 0.00 (59.35)

01 1200 236 002 000 Retire-NURSE 0.00 0.00 7.46 0.00 (7.46) 0.00 (7.46)

01 1200 282 001 000 INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES HSA 0.00 29.00 52.39 0.00 (52.39) 0.00 (52.39)

01 1200 282 002 000 INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES HSA 0.00 241.52 1,227.03 0.00 (1,227.03) 0.00 (1,227.03)
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01 1200 283 002 000 INS/HSA Cont. 0.00 0.00 5.68 0.00 (5.68) 0.00 (5.68)

01 1200 286 001 000 NURSE-HSA 0.00 0.00 1.82 0.00 (1.82) 0.00 (1.82)

01 1200 286 002 000 NURSE-HSA 0.00 0.00 1.82 0.00 (1.82) 0.00 (1.82)

01 1200 320 001 000 Purch Prof Ser Secon 0.00 0.00 145.00 0.00 (145.00) 0.00 (145.00)

01 1200 320 002 000 Purch Prof Serv Elem 0.00 300.00 320.00 0.00 (320.00) 0.00 (320.00)

01 1200 330 001 000 Contracted Services 0.00 2,250.00 2,250.00 0.00 (2,250.00) 0.00 (2,250.00)

01 1200 569 001 000 TUITION-OTHER 0.00 5,147.11 28,731.68 0.00 (28,731.68) 0.00 (28,731.68)

01 1200 580 001 000 Travel Secon 0.00 0.00 180.15 0.00 (180.15) 0.00 (180.15)

01 1200 580 002 000 Travel Elem 0.00 0.00 180.15 0.00 (180.15) 0.00 (180.15)

01 1200 591 001 000 SPED SUPERVISION SEC. 0.00 1,225.03 8,269.27 0.00 (8,269.27) 0.00 (8,269.27)

01 1200 591 002 000 SPED SUPERVISION ELEM. 0.00 1,225.03 8,269.27 0.00 (8,269.27) 0.00 (8,269.27)

01 1200 610 001 000 Gen Supplies 0.00 0.00 1,022.48 0.00 (1,022.48) 0.00 (1,022.48)

01 1200 610 002 000 Gen Supplies Elem 0.00 120.75 490.58 0.00 (490.58) 0.00 (490.58)

01 1200 735 001 000 Comp Software Secon 0.00 0.00 120.00 0.00 (120.00) 0.00 (120.00)

01 1200 735 002 000 Comp Software Elem 0.00 0.00 140.30 0.00 (140.30) 0.00 (140.30)

01 1200 810 001 000 Registration Secondary 0.00 39.75 62.51 0.00 (62.51) 0.00 (62.51)

01 1200 810 002 000 Registration Elem 0.00 0.00 22.76 0.00 (22.76) 0.00 (22.76)

1200 SPEDICAL ED School Age 0.00 79,962.81 511,801.92 0.00 (511,801.92) 0.00 (511,801.92)

01 2120 111 001 000 Counselor Sal Secon 0.00 4,741.98 28,451.88 0.00 (28,451.88) 0.00 (28,451.88)

01 2120 111 002 000 Counselor Sal Elem 0.00 1,185.49 7,112.94 0.00 (7,112.94) 0.00 (7,112.94)

01 2120 211 001 000 Health Ins. Secon 0.00 945.24 5,671.44 0.00 (5,671.44) 0.00 (5,671.44)

01 2120 211 002 000 Health Ins. Elem 0.00 236.31 1,417.86 0.00 (1,417.86) 0.00 (1,417.86)

01 2120 221 001 000 Fica Secon 0.00 346.54 2,079.24 0.00 (2,079.24) 0.00 (2,079.24)

01 2120 221 002 000 Fica Elem 0.00 86.65 519.90 0.00 (519.90) 0.00 (519.90)

01 2120 231 001 000 Retirement Secon 0.00 468.40 2,810.40 0.00 (2,810.40) 0.00 (2,810.40)

01 2120 231 002 000 Retirement Elem 0.00 117.10 702.60 0.00 (702.60) 0.00 (702.60)

01 2120 281 001 000 TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA 0.00 169.62 1,017.72 0.00 (1,017.72) 0.00 (1,017.72)

01 2120 281 002 000 TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA 0.00 42.41 254.46 0.00 (254.46) 0.00 (254.46)

01 2120 320 001 000 Purch Prof Ser Secon 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 (150.00) 0.00 (150.00)

01 2120 320 002 000 Purch Prof Ser Elem 0.00 0.00 90.00 0.00 (90.00) 0.00 (90.00)

01 2120 580 001 000 Travel Secon 0.00 0.00 501.19 0.00 (501.19) 0.00 (501.19)

01 2120 580 002 000 Travel Elem 0.00 0.00 317.13 0.00 (317.13) 0.00 (317.13)

01 2120 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 0.00 0.00 63.70 0.00 (63.70) 0.00 (63.70)

01 2120 810 000 000 REGISTRATION 0.00 0.00 79.00 0.00 (79.00) 0.00 (79.00)

2120 COUNSELOR 0.00 8,339.74 51,239.46 0.00 (51,239.46) 0.00 (51,239.46)

01 2130 116 000 000 SALARIES -Professional Non-Cert.
(Nurse)

0.00 2,484.67 17,566.55 0.00 (17,566.55) 0.00 (17,566.55)

01 2130 216 000 000 GROUP INS.-NURSE 0.00 527.49 2,859.34 0.00 (2,859.34) 0.00 (2,859.34)

01 2130 226 000 000 FICA-NURSE 0.00 189.57 1,341.07 0.00 (1,341.07) 0.00 (1,341.07)

01 2130 236 000 000 RETIREMENT-NURSE 0.00 245.42 1,735.17 0.00 (1,735.17) 0.00 (1,735.17)

01 2130 286 000 000 NURSE-HSA 0.00 76.86 416.64 0.00 (416.64) 0.00 (416.64)

01 2130 610 000 000 Health Supplies 0.00 65.00 3,335.93 0.00 (3,335.93) 0.00 (3,335.93)

2130 NURSE 0.00 3,589.01 27,254.70 0.00 (27,254.70) 0.00 (27,254.70)

01 2131 116 001 000 SALARIES -Professional Non-Cert.
(Nurse)

0.00 648.29 6,060.70 0.00 (6,060.70) 0.00 (6,060.70)

01 2131 116 002 000 SALARIES -Professional Non-Cert.
(Nurse)

0.00 648.28 6,060.69 0.00 (6,060.69) 0.00 (6,060.69)

01 2131 216 001 000 GROUP INS.-NURSE 0.00 137.61 965.98 0.00 (965.98) 0.00 (965.98)

01 2131 216 002 000 GROUP INS.-NURSE 0.00 137.61 966.05 0.00 (966.05) 0.00 (966.05)

01 2131 226 001 000 FICA-NURSE 0.00 49.46 462.72 0.00 (462.72) 0.00 (462.72)

01 2131 226 002 000 FICA-NURSE 0.00 49.46 462.68 0.00 (462.68) 0.00 (462.68)

01 2131 236 001 000 RETIREMENT-NURSE 0.00 64.04 598.66 0.00 (598.66) 0.00 (598.66)

01 2131 236 002 000 RETIREMENT-NURSE 0.00 64.04 598.67 0.00 (598.67) 0.00 (598.67)

01 2131 286 001 000 NURSE-HSA 0.00 20.05 140.76 0.00 (140.76) 0.00 (140.76)

01 2131 286 002 000 NURSE-HSA 0.00 20.05 140.72 0.00 (140.72) 0.00 (140.72)
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2131 HEALTH SERVICES SPED-NURSE 0.00 1,838.89 16,457.63 0.00 (16,457.63) 0.00 (16,457.63)

01 2161 320 001 000 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 0.00 362.20 362.20 0.00 (362.20) 0.00 (362.20)

01 2161 569 001 000 TUITION-OTHER 0.00 255.00 1,530.00 0.00 (1,530.00) 0.00 (1,530.00)

01 2161 569 002 000 OT Sped School Age 0.00 1,215.00 6,420.00 0.00 (6,420.00) 0.00 (6,420.00)

2161 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY-SPED SCHOOL AGE 0.00 1,832.20 8,312.20 0.00 (8,312.20) 0.00 (8,312.20)

01 2162 569 002 000 OT Sped 3-5 0.00 105.00 735.00 0.00 (735.00) 0.00 (735.00)

2162 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY-SPED 3-5 0.00 105.00 735.00 0.00 (735.00) 0.00 (735.00)

01 2171 569 001 000 PT Sped School Age 0.00 195.00 1,110.00 0.00 (1,110.00) 0.00 (1,110.00)

01 2171 569 002 000 PT Sped School Age 0.00 690.00 3,765.00 0.00 (3,765.00) 0.00 (3,765.00)

2171 PHYSICAL THERAPY-SPED SCHOOL AGE 0.00 885.00 4,875.00 0.00 (4,875.00) 0.00 (4,875.00)

01 2172 569 002 000 PT 3-4 Sped 0.00 105.00 450.00 0.00 (450.00) 0.00 (450.00)

2172 PHYSICAL THERAPY:SPED 3-5 0.00 105.00 450.00 0.00 (450.00) 0.00 (450.00)

01 2190 110 001 000 Act Trans Sal Secon 0.00 1,750.92 8,890.51 0.00 (8,890.51) 0.00 (8,890.51)

01 2190 210 001 000 GROUP INSURANCE-NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 0.00 92.27 0.00 (92.27) 0.00 (92.27)

01 2190 220 001 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 133.95 677.59 0.00 (677.59) 0.00 (677.59)

01 2190 230 001 000 RETIREMENT- NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 47.68 352.63 0.00 (352.63) 0.00 (352.63)

2190 ACT TRANS 0.00 1,932.55 10,013.00 0.00 (10,013.00) 0.00 (10,013.00)

01 2212 123 001 000 Staff Development 0.00 0.00 16.00 0.00 (16.00) 0.00 (16.00)

01 2212 123 002 000 Staff Development 0.00 0.00 40.00 0.00 (40.00) 0.00 (40.00)

01 2212 330 001 000 Purch Prof Ser Secon 0.00 25.00 925.00 0.00 (925.00) 0.00 (925.00)

01 2212 330 002 000 Purch Prof Ser Elem 0.00 0.00 670.00 0.00 (670.00) 0.00 (670.00)

01 2212 580 001 000 Travel Secon 0.00 362.87 1,846.40 0.00 (1,846.40) 0.00 (1,846.40)

01 2212 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 0.00 0.00 265.00 0.00 (265.00) 0.00 (265.00)

01 2212 810 001 000 Dues And Fees Secon 0.00 0.00 568.50 0.00 (568.50) 0.00 (568.50)

01 2212 810 002 000 Dues And Fees Elem 0.00 0.00 703.50 0.00 (703.50) 0.00 (703.50)

2212 STAFF 0.00 387.87 5,034.40 0.00 (5,034.40) 0.00 (5,034.40)

01 2220 111 001 000 SALARIES TEACHERS LIBRARIAN
SECOND.

0.00 2,446.87 14,681.22 0.00 (14,681.22) 0.00 (14,681.22)

01 2220 111 002 000 SALARIES TEACHERS LIBRARIAN
ELEM.

0.00 2,373.47 14,240.82 0.00 (14,240.82) 0.00 (14,240.82)

01 2220 221 001 000 Fica Secon 0.00 187.19 1,123.13 0.00 (1,123.13) 0.00 (1,123.13)

01 2220 221 002 000 Fica Elem 0.00 181.57 1,089.41 0.00 (1,089.41) 0.00 (1,089.41)

01 2220 231 001 000 Retire Secon 0.00 241.70 1,450.20 0.00 (1,450.20) 0.00 (1,450.20)

01 2220 231 002 000 Retire Elem 0.00 234.45 1,406.70 0.00 (1,406.70) 0.00 (1,406.70)

01 2220 320 001 000 Purchased Ser Secon 0.00 0.00 20.00 0.00 (20.00) 0.00 (20.00)

01 2220 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 0.00 17.52 154.04 0.00 (154.04) 0.00 (154.04)

01 2220 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 0.00 17.52 67.52 0.00 (67.52) 0.00 (67.52)

01 2220 640 001 000 Library Books Secon 0.00 121.55 1,491.64 0.00 (1,491.64) 0.00 (1,491.64)

01 2220 640 002 000 Library Books Elem 0.00 121.55 1,491.63 0.00 (1,491.63) 0.00 (1,491.63)

01 2220 735 001 000 Computer Software 0.00 147.50 740.00 0.00 (740.00) 0.00 (740.00)

01 2220 735 002 000 Elem Software 0.00 147.50 740.00 0.00 (740.00) 0.00 (740.00)

2220 LIBRARY/MEDIA SERVICES 0.00 6,238.39 38,696.31 0.00 (38,696.31) 0.00 (38,696.31)

01 2310 340 000 000 SERVICES 0.00 0.00 743.00 0.00 (743.00) 0.00 (743.00)

01 2310 540 000 000 Advertising & Print 0.00 215.44 3,125.18 0.00 (3,125.18) 0.00 (3,125.18)

01 2310 610 000 000 Supplies 0.00 561.78 1,975.80 0.00 (1,975.80) 0.00 (1,975.80)

01 2310 735 000 000 Software (E-Meetings) 0.00 0.00 2,600.00 0.00 (2,600.00) 0.00 (2,600.00)

01 2310 810 000 000 Dues And Fees 0.00 3,671.49 7,433.49 0.00 (7,433.49) 0.00 (7,433.49)

01 2310 890 000 000 Other Misc Exp 0.00 0.00 150.15 0.00 (150.15) 0.00 (150.15)

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 0.00 4,448.71 16,027.62 0.00 (16,027.62) 0.00 (16,027.62)

01 2320 105 000 000 SUPERINTENDENT SALARY 0.00 11,034.10 66,204.60 0.00 (66,204.60) 0.00 (66,204.60)

01 2320 110 000 000 Clerical 0.00 1,532.50 10,064.88 0.00 (10,064.88) 0.00 (10,064.88)
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01 2320 130 000 000 OT-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 47.74 467.83 0.00 (467.83) 0.00 (467.83)

01 2320 210 000 000 GROUP INSURANCE-NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 473.92 3,000.48 0.00 (3,000.48) 0.00 (3,000.48)

01 2320 215 000 000 Health Ins 0.00 64.61 387.66 0.00 (387.66) 0.00 (387.66)

01 2320 220 000 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 123.50 788.66 0.00 (788.66) 0.00 (788.66)

01 2320 225 000 000 Fica 0.00 819.91 4,919.46 0.00 (4,919.46) 0.00 (4,919.46)

01 2320 230 000 000 RETIREMENT- NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 246.34 1,130.64 0.00 (1,130.64) 0.00 (1,130.64)

01 2320 235 000 000 RETIREMENT SUPT. 0.00 1,086.56 6,519.36 0.00 (6,519.36) 0.00 (6,519.36)

01 2320 280 000 000 NON INSTRUCTIONAL HSA 0.00 86.16 545.48 0.00 (545.48) 0.00 (545.48)

01 2320 580 000 000 Travel 0.00 313.09 2,108.85 0.00 (2,108.85) 0.00 (2,108.85)

01 2320 735 000 000 Software-North Star 0.00 0.00 1,716.00 0.00 (1,716.00) 0.00 (1,716.00)

01 2320 810 000 000 Dues And Fees 0.00 97.00 684.00 0.00 (684.00) 0.00 (684.00)

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION-SUPT 0.00 15,925.43 98,537.90 0.00 (98,537.90) 0.00 (98,537.90)

01 2330 317 000 000 LEGAL SERVICES 0.00 820.00 1,998.00 0.00 (1,998.00) 0.00 (1,998.00)

2330 DISTRICT LEGAL SERVICES 0.00 820.00 1,998.00 0.00 (1,998.00) 0.00 (1,998.00)

01 2410 110 001 000 Clerical Sal Secon 0.00 4,790.89 28,512.06 0.00 (28,512.06) 0.00 (28,512.06)

01 2410 110 002 000 Clerical Sal Elem 0.00 3,084.10 21,747.76 0.00 (21,747.76) 0.00 (21,747.76)

01 2410 111 001 000 Princ Sal Secon 0.00 7,348.96 44,093.76 0.00 (44,093.76) 0.00 (44,093.76)

01 2410 111 002 000 Prin Sal Elem 0.00 8,595.50 51,573.00 0.00 (51,573.00) 0.00 (51,573.00)

01 2410 120 001 000 SUBSTITUTE OR TEMPORARY
SALARIES

0.00 0.00 145.21 0.00 (145.21) 0.00 (145.21)

01 2410 130 001 000 OT-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 111.38 1,091.57 0.00 (1,091.57) 0.00 (1,091.57)

01 2410 130 002 000 OT-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 92.06 942.43 0.00 (942.43) 0.00 (942.43)

01 2410 151 001 000 ADDITIONAL COMP.
TEACHERS/PROF. STAFF

0.00 60.42 362.52 0.00 (362.52) 0.00 (362.52)

01 2410 210 001 000 GROUP INSURANCE-NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 1,408.66 7,997.90 0.00 (7,997.90) 0.00 (7,997.90)

01 2410 210 002 000 GROUP INSURANCE-NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 1,813.92 10,883.52 0.00 (10,883.52) 0.00 (10,883.52)

01 2410 211 001 000 Health Ins Secon 0.00 2,149.69 12,898.14 0.00 (12,898.14) 0.00 (12,898.14)

01 2410 211 002 000 Health Ins Elem 0.00 10.00 60.00 0.00 (60.00) 0.00 (60.00)

01 2410 220 001 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 362.99 2,211.51 0.00 (2,211.51) 0.00 (2,211.51)

01 2410 220 002 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 220.13 1,621.69 0.00 (1,621.69) 0.00 (1,621.69)

01 2410 221 001 000 Fica Secon 0.00 540.73 3,244.38 0.00 (3,244.38) 0.00 (3,244.38)

01 2410 221 002 000 Fica Elem 0.00 809.04 4,854.24 0.00 (4,854.24) 0.00 (4,854.24)

01 2410 230 001 000 RETIREMENT- NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 484.24 2,738.26 0.00 (2,738.26) 0.00 (2,738.26)

01 2410 230 002 000 RETIREMENT- NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 313.73 2,241.29 0.00 (2,241.29) 0.00 (2,241.29)

01 2410 231 001 000 RETIREMENT ADMINS SEC. 0.00 731.88 4,391.28 0.00 (4,391.28) 0.00 (4,391.28)

01 2410 231 002 000 RETIREMENT ADMIN ELEM. 0.00 849.05 5,094.30 0.00 (5,094.30) 0.00 (5,094.30)

01 2410 280 001 000 NON INSTRUCTIONAL HSA 0.00 254.13 1,450.19 0.00 (1,450.19) 0.00 (1,450.19)

01 2410 280 002 000 NON INSTRUCTIONAL HSA 0.00 329.77 1,978.62 0.00 (1,978.62) 0.00 (1,978.62)

01 2410 281 002 000 CASH IN LIEU/HSA 0.00 2,110.15 12,660.90 0.00 (12,660.90) 0.00 (12,660.90)

01 2410 580 001 000 Travel Secon 0.00 0.00 474.37 0.00 (474.37) 0.00 (474.37)

01 2410 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 0.00 0.00 18.78 0.00 (18.78) 0.00 (18.78)

01 2410 810 001 000 Dues And Fees Secon 0.00 0.00 745.00 0.00 (745.00) 0.00 (745.00)

01 2410 810 002 000 Dues And Fees Elem 0.00 0.00 515.00 0.00 (515.00) 0.00 (515.00)

2410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL 0.00 36,471.42 224,547.68 0.00 (224,547.68) 0.00 (224,547.68)

01 2510 110 000 000 Clerical Salary 0.00 6,070.54 36,322.15 0.00 (36,322.15) 0.00 (36,322.15)

01 2510 130 000 000 OT-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 7.88 340.67 0.00 (340.67) 0.00 (340.67)

01 2510 150 000 000 ADDITIONAL COMP. NON
INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF

0.00 777.88 4,667.28 0.00 (4,667.28) 0.00 (4,667.28)

01 2510 210 000 000 Health Ins 0.00 300.67 1,908.51 0.00 (1,908.51) 0.00 (1,908.51)

01 2510 220 000 000 Fica 0.00 490.46 2,952.91 0.00 (2,952.91) 0.00 (2,952.91)

01 2510 230 000 000 Retirement 0.00 600.42 3,621.49 0.00 (3,621.49) 0.00 (3,621.49)
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01 2510 293 000 000 Workman's Comp 0.00 0.00 36,134.00 0.00 (36,134.00) 0.00 (36,134.00)

01 2510 315 000 000 ACCOUNTING & AUDITING
SERVICES

0.00 0.00 10,600.00 0.00 (10,600.00) 0.00 (10,600.00)

01 2510 382 001 000 Telephone Secon 0.00 419.01 2,076.70 0.00 (2,076.70) 0.00 (2,076.70)

01 2510 382 002 000 Telehone Elem 0.00 419.00 2,076.63 0.00 (2,076.63) 0.00 (2,076.63)

01 2510 443 000 000 Rental And Leases 0.00 0.00 1,480.00 0.00 (1,480.00) 0.00 (1,480.00)

01 2510 531 000 000 POSTAGE 0.00 14.98 3,948.73 0.00 (3,948.73) 0.00 (3,948.73)

01 2510 580 000 000 Travel 0.00 0.00 40.00 0.00 (40.00) 0.00 (40.00)

01 2510 610 000 000 Supplies 0.00 275.81 1,391.35 0.00 (1,391.35) 0.00 (1,391.35)

01 2510 810 000 000 REGISTRATION 0.00 3.25 67.50 0.00 (67.50) 0.00 (67.50)

2510 CLERICAL 0.00 9,379.90 107,627.92 0.00 (107,627.92) 0.00 (107,627.92)

01 2580 112 000 000 Tech Support Aides 0.00 0.00 846.86 0.00 (846.86) 0.00 (846.86)

01 2580 114 000 000 Tech Support Salary 0.00 5,833.33 38,790.78 0.00 (38,790.78) 0.00 (38,790.78)

01 2580 214 000 000 Tech Support Health Ins 0.00 37.54 225.24 0.00 (225.24) 0.00 (225.24)

01 2580 224 000 000 Tech Support Fica 0.00 427.94 2,857.59 0.00 (2,857.59) 0.00 (2,857.59)

01 2580 234 000 000 RETIREMENT-TECH 0.00 576.20 3,457.24 0.00 (3,457.24) 0.00 (3,457.24)

01 2580 432 000 000 TECH REPAIRS/MAINT. 0.00 0.00 1,191.82 0.00 (1,191.82) 0.00 (1,191.82)

01 2580 432 001 000 TECH REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 0.00 63.75 727.48 0.00 (727.48) 0.00 (727.48)

01 2580 650 001 000 Computer Supplies 0.00 136.49 2,132.40 0.00 (2,132.40) 0.00 (2,132.40)

01 2580 650 002 000 Computer Supplies 0.00 136.48 1,814.75 0.00 (1,814.75) 0.00 (1,814.75)

01 2580 735 001 000 TECHNOLOGY SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 10,730.79 0.00 (10,730.79) 0.00 (10,730.79)

01 2580 810 000 000 REGISTRATION 0.00 0.00 159.00 0.00 (159.00) 0.00 (159.00)

2580 Administrative Tech Services 0.00 7,211.73 62,933.95 0.00 (62,933.95) 0.00 (62,933.95)

01 2610 110 001 000 Cust Sal Secon 0.00 8,157.10 47,802.42 0.00 (47,802.42) 0.00 (47,802.42)

01 2610 110 002 000 Cust Sal Elem 0.00 5,150.88 30,835.54 0.00 (30,835.54) 0.00 (30,835.54)

01 2610 123 001 000 Sub/Summer Sal Secon 0.00 173.18 2,739.53 0.00 (2,739.53) 0.00 (2,739.53)

01 2610 123 002 000 Sub/Summer Sal Elem 0.00 173.17 2,739.48 0.00 (2,739.48) 0.00 (2,739.48)

01 2610 130 001 000 OT-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 74.53 908.54 0.00 (908.54) 0.00 (908.54)

01 2610 130 002 000 OT-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 82.48 763.10 0.00 (763.10) 0.00 (763.10)

01 2610 210 001 000 Health Ins Secon 0.00 2,681.97 12,153.91 0.00 (12,153.91) 0.00 (12,153.91)

01 2610 210 002 000 Health Ins Elem 0.00 2,533.21 14,791.86 0.00 (14,791.86) 0.00 (14,791.86)

01 2610 220 001 000 Fica Secon 0.00 624.59 3,653.08 0.00 (3,653.08) 0.00 (3,653.08)

01 2610 220 002 000 Fica Elem 0.00 361.35 2,292.93 0.00 (2,292.93) 0.00 (2,292.93)

01 2610 223 001 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 0.00 13.26 209.57 0.00 (209.57) 0.00 (209.57)

01 2610 223 002 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 0.00 13.25 209.58 0.00 (209.58) 0.00 (209.58)

01 2610 230 001 000 Retirement Secon 0.00 813.11 4,811.59 0.00 (4,811.59) 0.00 (4,811.59)

01 2610 230 002 000 Retirement Elem 0.00 516.94 3,121.24 0.00 (3,121.24) 0.00 (3,121.24)

01 2610 280 002 000 CASH IN LIEU NON INSTR/HSA 0.00 329.77 2,052.89 0.00 (2,052.89) 0.00 (2,052.89)

01 2610 410 001 000 Water Sewer Secon 0.00 302.84 1,773.72 0.00 (1,773.72) 0.00 (1,773.72)

01 2610 410 002 000 Water Sewer Elem 0.00 302.83 1,773.64 0.00 (1,773.64) 0.00 (1,773.64)

01 2610 520 001 000 INSURANCE(Property, Liability) 0.00 0.00 28,604.95 0.00 (28,604.95) 0.00 (28,604.95)

01 2610 520 002 000 INSURANCE(Property, Liability) 0.00 0.00 28,604.95 0.00 (28,604.95) 0.00 (28,604.95)

01 2610 610 001 000 Supplies Secon 0.00 3,255.94 9,823.60 0.00 (9,823.60) 0.00 (9,823.60)

01 2610 610 002 000 Supplies Elem 0.00 3,255.92 9,471.21 0.00 (9,471.21) 0.00 (9,471.21)

01 2610 621 001 000 Fuel Secon 0.00 5,426.30 25,287.96 0.00 (25,287.96) 0.00 (25,287.96)

01 2610 621 002 000 Fuel Elem 0.00 5,426.24 25,287.67 0.00 (25,287.67) 0.00 (25,287.67)

2610 CUSTODIAL 0.00 39,668.86 259,712.96 0.00 (259,712.96) 0.00 (259,712.96)

01 2620 110 000 000 Maintenance Sal 0.00 2,810.02 20,117.28 0.00 (20,117.28) 0.00 (20,117.28)

01 2620 210 000 000 Health Ins 0.00 2.40 406.19 0.00 (406.19) 0.00 (406.19)

01 2620 220 000 000 Fica 0.00 214.69 1,536.57 0.00 (1,536.57) 0.00 (1,536.57)

01 2620 230 000 000 Retirement 0.00 277.57 1,665.42 0.00 (1,665.42) 0.00 (1,665.42)

01 2620 420 001 000 CLEANING SERVICES/TRASH 0.00 490.50 2,943.00 0.00 (2,943.00) 0.00 (2,943.00)

01 2620 420 002 000 CLEANING SERVICES/TRASH 0.00 490.50 2,943.00 0.00 (2,943.00) 0.00 (2,943.00)

01 2620 431 001 000 Con/ser Repair Secon 0.00 714.17 33,269.30 0.00 (33,269.30) 0.00 (33,269.30)
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01 2620 431 002 000 Cont/ser Repair Elem 0.00 339.78 47,555.27 0.00 (47,555.27) 0.00 (47,555.27)

01 2620 610 001 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 0.00 795.76 11,241.87 0.00 (11,241.87) 0.00 (11,241.87)

01 2620 610 002 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 0.00 677.06 6,624.94 0.00 (6,624.94) 0.00 (6,624.94)

2620 MAINTENANCE 0.00 6,812.45 128,302.84 0.00 (128,302.84) 0.00 (128,302.84)

01 2710 110 000 000 Transp Salaries 0.00 11,640.14 72,992.22 0.00 (72,992.22) 0.00 (72,992.22)

01 2710 123 000 000 SUB SALARIES 0.00 179.31 2,089.50 0.00 (2,089.50) 0.00 (2,089.50)

01 2710 210 000 000 Health Ins 0.00 675.23 3,193.94 0.00 (3,193.94) 0.00 (3,193.94)

01 2710 220 000 000 Fica 0.00 878.00 5,526.03 0.00 (5,526.03) 0.00 (5,526.03)

01 2710 223 000 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 0.00 13.70 159.81 0.00 (159.81) 0.00 (159.81)

01 2710 230 000 000 Retirement 0.00 676.82 4,233.19 0.00 (4,233.19) 0.00 (4,233.19)

01 2710 233 000 000 RETIREMENT-SUBS 0.00 12.48 66.31 0.00 (66.31) 0.00 (66.31)

01 2710 330 000 000 TESTING 0.00 100.00 780.00 0.00 (780.00) 0.00 (780.00)

01 2710 340 000 000 Purch Ser(physicals) 0.00 371.00 598.25 0.00 (598.25) 0.00 (598.25)

01 2710 431 000 000 REPAIRS & MAINT. 0.00 0.00 2,664.09 0.00 (2,664.09) 0.00 (2,664.09)

01 2710 520 000 000 INSURANCE(Property, Liability) 0.00 0.00 16,151.10 0.00 (16,151.10) 0.00 (16,151.10)

01 2710 610 000 000 Tires And Parts 0.00 590.77 7,302.40 0.00 (7,302.40) 0.00 (7,302.40)

01 2710 626 000 000 Gas And Oil 0.00 4,313.31 34,434.89 0.00 (34,434.89) 0.00 (34,434.89)

2710 Vehicle Operation-Reg. Ed 0.00 19,450.76 150,191.73 0.00 (150,191.73) 0.00 (150,191.73)

01 2712 110 001 000 NON-INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 953.46 8,898.96 0.00 (8,898.96) 0.00 (8,898.96)

01 2712 210 001 000 GROUP INSURANCE-NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 229.92 1,636.45 0.00 (1,636.45) 0.00 (1,636.45)

01 2712 220 001 000 FICA-NON INSTRUCTIONAL 0.00 66.67 636.20 0.00 (636.20) 0.00 (636.20)

01 2712 230 001 000 RETIREMENT- NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

0.00 94.18 879.03 0.00 (879.03) 0.00 (879.03)

2712 Vehicle Operation-School Age SPED 0.00 1,344.23 12,050.64 0.00 (12,050.64) 0.00 (12,050.64)

01 2730 431 000 000 REPAIRS & MAINT. 0.00 0.00 10,986.38 0.00 (10,986.38) 0.00 (10,986.38)

2730 Vehicle Service/Maint. Reg Ed. 0.00 0.00 10,986.38 0.00 (10,986.38) 0.00 (10,986.38)

01 3535 111 000 000 SALARIES
TEACHERS/PROFESSIONAL
STAFF

0.00 300.85 1,805.10 0.00 (1,805.10) 0.00 (1,805.10)

01 3535 211 000 000 High Ability Health 0.00 109.17 655.59 0.00 (655.59) 0.00 (655.59)

01 3535 221 000 000 High Ability Fica 0.00 22.48 134.88 0.00 (134.88) 0.00 (134.88)

01 3535 231 000 000 High Ability Retirement 0.00 29.71 178.26 0.00 (178.26) 0.00 (178.26)

01 3535 591 000 000 ESU SERVICES 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00 (1,000.00)

01 3535 610 000 000 High Abilt Learn Supplies 0.00 461.46 5,324.32 0.00 (5,324.32) 0.00 (5,324.32)

01 3535 810 000 000 High Abilt Learn Registration 0.00 1,446.25 3,186.58 0.00 (3,186.58) 0.00 (3,186.58)

3535 HIGH ABILITY LEARNERS 0.00 2,369.92 12,284.73 0.00 (12,284.73) 0.00 (12,284.73)

01 6200 111 000 000 REGULAR SALARIES 0.00 5,618.75 33,712.50 0.00 (33,712.50) 0.00 (33,712.50)

01 6200 211 000 000 HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 1,751.99 10,407.83 0.00 (10,407.83) 0.00 (10,407.83)

01 6200 221 000 000 FICA 0.00 407.31 2,445.18 0.00 (2,445.18) 0.00 (2,445.18)

01 6200 231 000 000 RETIREMENT 0.00 555.01 3,330.06 0.00 (3,330.06) 0.00 (3,330.06)

01 6200 281 000 000 TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA 0.00 317.81 1,887.97 0.00 (1,887.97) 0.00 (1,887.97)

6200 TITLE 1 PART A 0.00 8,650.87 51,783.54 0.00 (51,783.54) 0.00 (51,783.54)

01 6310 111 000 000 TEACHERS SALARIES 0.00 2,610.19 15,661.14 0.00 (15,661.14) 0.00 (15,661.14)

01 6310 211 000 000 TITLE IIA Health 0.00 934.99 5,570.00 0.00 (5,570.00) 0.00 (5,570.00)

01 6310 221 000 000 TITLE IIA Fica 0.00 186.61 1,120.22 0.00 (1,120.22) 0.00 (1,120.22)

01 6310 231 000 000 TITLE IIA Retirement 0.00 257.83 1,546.98 0.00 (1,546.98) 0.00 (1,546.98)

01 6310 281 000 000 TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA 0.00 169.61 1,010.41 0.00 (1,010.41) 0.00 (1,010.41)

6310 TITLE IIA 0.00 4,159.23 24,908.75 0.00 (24,908.75) 0.00 (24,908.75)

01 6408 112 000 000 SALARIES INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES 0.00 340.08 680.16 0.00 (680.16) 0.00 (680.16)

01 6408 112 002 000 SALARIES INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES 0.00 1,336.40 10,483.15 0.00 (10,483.15) 0.00 (10,483.15)

01 6408 212 000 000 GROUP INSURANCE-AIDES 0.00 152.27 252.46 0.00 (252.46) 0.00 (252.46)

01 6408 212 002 000 GROUP INSURANCE-AIDES 0.00 4.80 28.80 0.00 (28.80) 0.00 (28.80)

01 6408 222 000 000 FICA-AIDES 0.00 20.83 43.53 0.00 (43.53) 0.00 (43.53)
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01 6408 222 002 000 FICA-AIDES 0.00 102.24 801.97 0.00 (801.97) 0.00 (801.97)

01 6408 232 000 000 RETIREMENT AIDES 0.00 33.59 67.18 0.00 (67.18) 0.00 (67.18)

01 6408 232 002 000 RETIREMENT AIDES 0.00 132.01 1,035.51 0.00 (1,035.51) 0.00 (1,035.51)

01 6408 282 000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES HSA 0.00 22.82 37.84 0.00 (37.84) 0.00 (37.84)

6408 IDEA Part B (611) Base & EP 0-21 0.00 2,145.04 13,430.60 0.00 (13,430.60) 0.00 (13,430.60)

01 6990 734 000 000 TECHNOLOGY RELATED
HARDWARE

0.00 0.00 148.75 0.00 (148.75) 0.00 (148.75)

6990 Other Fed Programs (GEER) 0.00 0.00 148.75 0.00 (148.75) 0.00 (148.75)

01 6992 111 000 000 REAP Salary 0.00 2,327.09 13,962.54 0.00 (13,962.54) 0.00 (13,962.54)

01 6992 211 000 000 REAP Health 0.00 833.60 4,965.98 0.00 (4,965.98) 0.00 (4,965.98)

01 6992 221 000 000 REAP Fica 0.00 166.36 998.67 0.00 (998.67) 0.00 (998.67)

01 6992 231 000 000 REAP Retirement 0.00 229.87 1,379.22 0.00 (1,379.22) 0.00 (1,379.22)

01 6992 281 000 000 TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA 0.00 151.21 900.80 0.00 (900.80) 0.00 (900.80)

6992 REAP 0.00 3,708.13 22,207.21 0.00 (22,207.21) 0.00 (22,207.21)

01 6998 113 001 000 SALARIES SUBSTITUTE
TEACHERS

0.00 925.00 10,452.50 0.00 (10,452.50) 0.00 (10,452.50)

01 6998 113 002 000 SALARIES SUBSTITUTE
TEACHERS

0.00 1,110.00 7,677.50 0.00 (7,677.50) 0.00 (7,677.50)

01 6998 213 001 000 GROUP INS.-SUBS 0.00 276.83 2,037.31 0.00 (2,037.31) 0.00 (2,037.31)

01 6998 213 002 000 GROUP INS.-SUBS 0.00 332.22 1,616.99 0.00 (1,616.99) 0.00 (1,616.99)

01 6998 223 001 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 0.00 64.83 756.22 0.00 (756.22) 0.00 (756.22)

01 6998 223 002 000 FICA-SUB SUBS 0.00 77.93 553.21 0.00 (553.21) 0.00 (553.21)

01 6998 233 001 000 RETIREMENT-SUBS 0.00 91.37 1,032.41 0.00 (1,032.41) 0.00 (1,032.41)

01 6998 233 002 000 RETIREMENT-SUBS 0.00 109.64 758.43 0.00 (758.43) 0.00 (758.43)

01 6998 640 002 000 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 0.00 0.00 4,590.00 0.00 (4,590.00) 0.00 (4,590.00)

01 6998 643 002 000 WEB/CLOUD BASED SOFTWARE 0.00 2,250.00 5,295.00 0.00 (5,295.00) 0.00 (5,295.00)

6998 ESSER III 0.00 5,237.82 34,769.57 0.00 (34,769.57) 0.00 (34,769.57)

000 DISTRICT WIDE 0.00 537,628.03 3,467,394.80 0.00 (3,467,394.80) 0.00 (3,467,394.80)

01 1100 610 002 002 Grade 2 Materials 0.00 0.00 49.98 0.00 (49.98) 0.00 (49.98)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 0.00 49.98 0.00 (49.98) 0.00 (49.98)

002 SECOND GRADE 0.00 0.00 49.98 0.00 (49.98) 0.00 (49.98)

01 1100 610 002 003 Grade 3 Materials 0.00 40.00 40.00 0.00 (40.00) 0.00 (40.00)

01 1100 640 002 003 Classroom Periodical 0.00 0.00 222.40 0.00 (222.40) 0.00 (222.40)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 40.00 262.40 0.00 (262.40) 0.00 (262.40)

003 THIRD GRADE 0.00 40.00 262.40 0.00 (262.40) 0.00 (262.40)

01 1100 610 002 004 Grade 4 Materials 0.00 0.00 24.45 0.00 (24.45) 0.00 (24.45)

01 1100 640 002 004 Classroom Periodical 0.00 0.00 244.50 0.00 (244.50) 0.00 (244.50)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 0.00 268.95 0.00 (268.95) 0.00 (268.95)

004 FOURTH GRADE 0.00 0.00 268.95 0.00 (268.95) 0.00 (268.95)

01 1100 610 002 005 Grade 5 Materials 0.00 0.00 246.47 0.00 (246.47) 0.00 (246.47)

01 1100 640 002 005 Classroom Periodical 0.00 0.00 286.88 0.00 (286.88) 0.00 (286.88)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 0.00 533.35 0.00 (533.35) 0.00 (533.35)

005 FIFTH GRADE 0.00 0.00 533.35 0.00 (533.35) 0.00 (533.35)

01 1100 610 001 018 Music Materials 0.00 137.86 696.22 0.00 (696.22) 0.00 (696.22)

01 1100 610 002 018 Music Materials 0.00 87.47 211.41 0.00 (211.41) 0.00 (211.41)

01 1100 810 001 018 FEES 0.00 400.00 1,230.00 0.00 (1,230.00) 0.00 (1,230.00)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 625.33 2,137.63 0.00 (2,137.63) 0.00 (2,137.63)

018 MUSIC 0.00 625.33 2,137.63 0.00 (2,137.63) 0.00 (2,137.63)

01 1100 610 002 019 Elem Pe Materials 0.00 0.00 299.62 0.00 (299.62) 0.00 (299.62)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 0.00 299.62 0.00 (299.62) 0.00 (299.62)
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019 ELEM. PE 0.00 0.00 299.62 0.00 (299.62) 0.00 (299.62)

01 1100 610 001 020 Lang Arts Materials 0.00 0.00 420.25 0.00 (420.25) 0.00 (420.25)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 0.00 420.25 0.00 (420.25) 0.00 (420.25)

020 LANGUAGE ARTS 0.00 0.00 420.25 0.00 (420.25) 0.00 (420.25)

01 1100 610 001 022 Materials 0.00 0.00 219.83 0.00 (219.83) 0.00 (219.83)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 0.00 219.83 0.00 (219.83) 0.00 (219.83)

022 SCIENCE 0.00 0.00 219.83 0.00 (219.83) 0.00 (219.83)

01 1100 610 001 025 Instr Materials 0.00 602.26 1,334.02 0.00 (1,334.02) 0.00 (1,334.02)

01 1100 735 001 025 Comp Software Secon 0.00 0.00 535.00 0.00 (535.00) 0.00 (535.00)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 602.26 1,869.02 0.00 (1,869.02) 0.00 (1,869.02)

025 AGRICULTURE 0.00 602.26 1,869.02 0.00 (1,869.02) 0.00 (1,869.02)

01 1100 810 001 026 FEES 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 (100.00) 0.00 (100.00)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 (100.00) 0.00 (100.00)

026 BUSINESS 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 (100.00) 0.00 (100.00)

01 1100 610 001 027 Secon Art Materials 0.00 0.00 47.37 0.00 (47.37) 0.00 (47.37)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 0.00 47.37 0.00 (47.37) 0.00 (47.37)

027 SECONDARY ART 0.00 0.00 47.37 0.00 (47.37) 0.00 (47.37)

01 1100 431 001 028 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -
Contracted

0.00 130.00 532.25 0.00 (532.25) 0.00 (532.25)

01 1100 610 001 028 Instr Materials 0.00 0.00 619.44 0.00 (619.44) 0.00 (619.44)

01 1100 810 001 028 Registration 0.00 90.00 230.00 0.00 (230.00) 0.00 (230.00)

01 1100 810 002 028 Student Registration 0.00 0.00 125.00 0.00 (125.00) 0.00 (125.00)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 220.00 1,506.69 0.00 (1,506.69) 0.00 (1,506.69)

028 BAND 0.00 220.00 1,506.69 0.00 (1,506.69) 0.00 (1,506.69)

01 1100 610 001 031 Instruc Materials 0.00 0.00 1,578.78 0.00 (1,578.78) 0.00 (1,578.78)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 0.00 1,578.78 0.00 (1,578.78) 0.00 (1,578.78)

031 INDUSTRIAL ARTS 0.00 0.00 1,578.78 0.00 (1,578.78) 0.00 (1,578.78)

01 1100 610 001 032 Foreign Lang Mater 0.00 0.00 489.73 0.00 (489.73) 0.00 (489.73)

1100 SALARIES 0.00 0.00 489.73 0.00 (489.73) 0.00 (489.73)

032 FOREIGN LANGUAGE 0.00 0.00 489.73 0.00 (489.73) 0.00 (489.73)

01 2161 320 001 601 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 0.00 0.00 1,270.22 0.00 (1,270.22) 0.00 (1,270.22)

2161 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY-SPED SCHOOL AGE 0.00 0.00 1,270.22 0.00 (1,270.22) 0.00 (1,270.22)

601 OT Services 0.00 0.00 1,270.22 0.00 (1,270.22) 0.00 (1,270.22)

01 2151 320 001 602 PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES 0.00 427.75 2,149.29 0.00 (2,149.29) 0.00 (2,149.29)

01 2151 591 001 602 Speech Therapy 0.00 2,541.05 21,172.65 0.00 (21,172.65) 0.00 (21,172.65)

01 2151 591 002 602 Speech Therapy Elem 0.00 9,670.12 77,776.17 0.00 (77,776.17) 0.00 (77,776.17)

2151 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED School Age 0.00 12,638.92 101,098.11 0.00 (101,098.11) 0.00 (101,098.11)

01 2152 591 002 602 PRE SCHL SPEECH (3-5) 0.00 1,694.04 14,157.07 0.00 (14,157.07) 0.00 (14,157.07)

2152 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED Ages 3-5 0.00 1,694.04 14,157.07 0.00 (14,157.07) 0.00 (14,157.07)

01 2153 591 002 602 SPEECH (0-2) 0.00 211.75 2,296.41 0.00 (2,296.41) 0.00 (2,296.41)

2153 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED Ages 0-2 0.00 211.75 2,296.41 0.00 (2,296.41) 0.00 (2,296.41)

602 Speech 0.00 14,544.71 117,551.59 0.00 (117,551.59) 0.00 (117,551.59)

01 1291 591 002 603 PRE SPED Supervision (3-5) 0.00 258.61 1,874.15 0.00 (1,874.15) 0.00 (1,874.15)

1291 SPED AGES 3-5 0.00 258.61 1,874.15 0.00 (1,874.15) 0.00 (1,874.15)

01 1292 591 002 603 Pre Sped Services (0-2) 0.00 258.61 1,874.15 0.00 (1,874.15) 0.00 (1,874.15)
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1292 SPED AGES 0-2 0.00 258.61 1,874.15 0.00 (1,874.15) 0.00 (1,874.15)

603 Sped Super 0.00 517.22 3,748.30 0.00 (3,748.30) 0.00 (3,748.30)

01 2151 591 001 604 ESU SERVICES-Deaf Ed Sec. 0.00 217.12 2,655.12 0.00 (2,655.12) 0.00 (2,655.12)

01 2151 591 002 604 Deaf Ed Sped Elem. 0.00 217.12 2,655.12 0.00 (2,655.12) 0.00 (2,655.12)

2151 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED School Age 0.00 434.24 5,310.24 0.00 (5,310.24) 0.00 (5,310.24)

604 Deaf Ed 0.00 434.24 5,310.24 0.00 (5,310.24) 0.00 (5,310.24)

01 2181 591 002 605 VISION 0.00 (93.90) 2,005.19 0.00 (2,005.19) 0.00 (2,005.19)

2181 VISUALLY IMPAIRED:SPED SCHOOL AGE 0.00 (93.90) 2,005.19 0.00 (2,005.19) 0.00 (2,005.19)

605 Vision 0.00 (93.90) 2,005.19 0.00 (2,005.19) 0.00 (2,005.19)

01 2141 591 001 606 SCHOOL PSYCH 0.00 423.51 9,756.07 0.00 (9,756.07) 0.00 (9,756.07)

01 2141 591 002 606 Diagnostic Testing (School Psych) 0.00 423.51 9,756.07 0.00 (9,756.07) 0.00 (9,756.07)

2141 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES: SPED SCHOOL AGE 0.00 847.02 19,512.14 0.00 (19,512.14) 0.00 (19,512.14)

01 2142 591 002 606 PSYCH SERVICES SPED 3-5 0.00 105.88 2,439.04 0.00 (2,439.04) 0.00 (2,439.04)

2142 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES: SPED 3-5 0.00 105.88 2,439.04 0.00 (2,439.04) 0.00 (2,439.04)

01 2143 591 002 606 PSYC SERVICES SPED 0-2 0.00 105.88 2,439.04 0.00 (2,439.04) 0.00 (2,439.04)

2143 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES: SPED 0-2 0.00 105.88 2,439.04 0.00 (2,439.04) 0.00 (2,439.04)

606 D/E Psychological 0.00 1,058.78 24,390.22 0.00 (24,390.22) 0.00 (24,390.22)

01 2151 591 001 607 Audiology Secon 0.00 93.16 421.72 0.00 (421.72) 0.00 (421.72)

01 2151 591 002 607 Audiology Elem 0.00 93.16 421.72 0.00 (421.72) 0.00 (421.72)

2151 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED School Age 0.00 186.32 843.44 0.00 (843.44) 0.00 (843.44)

01 2152 591 002 607 AUDIOLOGY SPED 3-5 0.00 23.29 105.41 0.00 (105.41) 0.00 (105.41)

2152 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED Ages 3-5 0.00 23.29 105.41 0.00 (105.41) 0.00 (105.41)

01 2153 591 002 607 AUDIOLOGY SPED 0-2 0.00 23.29 105.41 0.00 (105.41) 0.00 (105.41)

2153 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED Ages 0-2 0.00 23.29 105.41 0.00 (105.41) 0.00 (105.41)

607 Audiology 0.00 232.90 1,054.26 0.00 (1,054.26) 0.00 (1,054.26)

01 1200 591 000 608 Vocational 0.00 125.32 1,365.48 0.00 (1,365.48) 0.00 (1,365.48)

1200 SPEDICAL ED School Age 0.00 125.32 1,365.48 0.00 (1,365.48) 0.00 (1,365.48)

608 VOCATIONAL 0.00 125.32 1,365.48 0.00 (1,365.48) 0.00 (1,365.48)

01 General 0.00 556,034.89 3,633,873.90 0.00 (3,633,873.90) 0.00 (3,633,873.90)
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0.00 556,034.89 3,633,873.90 0.00 (3,633,873.90) 0.00 (3,633,873.90)Grand Total:



Ravenna Public Schools
GENERAL FUND

Ending January 31st, 2023

Beginning Balance: $95,255.95
 

Receipts:
Tax Collection (Buffalo) $699,415.62
Tax Collection (Sherman) $283,077.48
State of NE Sped $67,485.00
ECF-BEAR Grant $24,000.00
FEMA $6,841.71
City of Ravenna $960.00
ESSERS III $10,576.00
Distance Learning $900.00
ESU 10 $125.00
Sale of Prop/Equip. $254.00
Medicaid (MAC)
State Aid $3,833.00
State of NE (MIPS)
Insurance $8,430.00
Other $150.00
Interest $71.47
Total Receipts: $1,106,119.28

Disbursements:
Board Bills (Jan.) $576,003.54

$576,003.54
Ending  Balance:  $625,371.69

Cash on Hand: $625,371.69
Outstanding checks $80,447.58
Bank Balance: $705,819.27

Investments: $2,175,183.88

Accounted for as Follows:  
General Fund
General Fund Checking $625,371.69
CD #xxx311 $2,012,709.04
CD # 70099 (9 mo) $162,474.84
Total Available: $2,800,555.57 $2,800,555.57



8 Revenue

01 1100 1000 District Taxes - Buffalo 0.00 675,963.16 1,786,641.72

01 1100 1100 District Taxes - Sherman 0.00 276,442.14 521,682.86

01 1115 1000 Carline-Buffalo 0.00 0.00 1,335.41

01 1115 1100 Carline - Sherman 0.00 0.00 383.88

01 1120 1000 Public Power Tax - Buffalo 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1120 1100 Public Power Tax - Sherman 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1125 1000 Motor Vehicle Taxes - Buffalo 0.00 20,656.26 76,098.34

01 1125 1100 Motor Vehicle Taxes - Sherman 0.00 6,281.44 14,666.08

01 1311 Tuition Individual 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1313 Tuit Sp Ed Individ. 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1315 DISTANCE LEARNING 0.00 900.00 3,300.00

01 1323 Tuit Sp Ed Oth Dist. 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1410 Trans. Individual 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1411 Trans Sp Ed Individ. 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1421 Trans. Other Dist. 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1423 Trans Sp Ed Oth Dist 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1510 Interest On Invest. 0.00 71.47 1,185.35

01 1701 Bond Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1740 Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1742 PostSecondary Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1790 Driver's Ed 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1800 KEARNEY FOUND YC 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1900 AUTISM ACTION PARTNERSHIP 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1910 RENTAL OF SCHOOL EQUIPMENT &
FACILITIES

0.00 150.00 500.00

01 1911 Local License Fees 0.00 960.00 1,060.00

01 1920 CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1921 Police Court Fines 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1925 Tobacco Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2110 1000 Buffalo Co Fines-lic 0.00 1,535.26 8,767.11

01 2110 1100 Sherm Fines-license 0.00 67.19 750.02

01 2130 1000 Other County Receipt - Buffalo 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 1100 Other County Receipts- Sherman 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2140 Non-resident Tuition 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2210 ESU Receipts 0.00 125.00 125.00

01 3110 State Aid 0.00 3,833.00 19,165.00

01 3120 Spec. Ed Programs 0.00 67,485.00 134,970.00

01 3125 Special Ed Transpor. 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3130 1000 Homestead Exemption - Buffalo 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3130 1100 Sherm Homestead Ex 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3131 PROPERTY TAX CREDIT 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3132 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX CREDIT 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3134 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX CREDIT-RR &
PSE

0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3170 State Vocational 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3180 1000 Pro-rata Motor Veh.Buffalo 0.00 1,260.94 2,703.74

01 3180 1100 Sher Pro Rat Moto V 0.00 286.71 614.77

01 3400 State Apportionment 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3500 Other State Categorical Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 3512 DIST ED INCENTIVE 0.00 0.00 4,307.40

01 3535 High Abilt Learners 0.00 0.00 4,743.00

01 3550 School Tech Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3570 Teacher Evaluation 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3990 Other State Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4100 Title 1 Carry Over 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4105 UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND (E-RATE) 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4311 Title VI Past Year 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4312 Title VI Current 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4315 Title V 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4325 Title IIA  Class Size Reduction 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4401 IDEA PRESCHOOL 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4402 Preschool Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4403 Spec Ed Medicaid 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4505 Title 1 Current 0.00 0.00 57,382.00

01 4506 Title 1 NCLB 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4509 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QULTY
GRANTS

0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4511 REAP GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4512 IDEA Base 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4516 IDEA Pre-school Handicapp 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4518 IDEA Part B (611) Base & EP 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4519 IDEA E-P 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4524 OTHER FEDERAL NON-CATEGORICAL
RECEIPTS

0.00 6,841.71 6,841.71

01 4525 Fed. Vocational 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4530 Other Federal Categ. Receipts 0.00 24,000.00 24,000.00

01 4580 EDUCATION JOB MONEY 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4599 ARRA STATE AID 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4708 Medicaid in Public School (MIPS) 0.00 0.00 1,784.42

01 4709 Medicaid Administrative Activities 0.00 0.00 4,716.64

01 4900 Other Fed. Non-cat 0.00 0.00 23,594.83

01 4969 Title IV, Part A 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4996 CARES Act 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4997 ESSER II 0.00 0.00 34,846.00

01 4998 ESSER III 0.00 10,576.00 72,950.00

01 5200 From Other Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5300 Sale Of Prop & Equip 0.00 254.00 254.00

01 5301 Insurance Adjustment 0.00 8,430.00 67,650.75

01 5690 Other Non-revenue 0.00 0.00 8,166.29

01 9000 Non-program Receipts 0.00 0.00 12,558.76

01 9004 Interfund from QCPUF 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 9100 NE ST REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 9200 Interlocal Agreement 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 General 0.00 1,106,119.28 2,897,745.08

8 Revenue 0.00 1,106,119.28 2,897,745.08
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BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due:02-2i -2023

Page 1 of 1

Customer Copy

lnvoice: 13649052
Date:01-03-2023
Rep: 72 DAVTD H

Whse: K

refr

rerere
Gash-Ylla Distributing

www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

ShipTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 20TH OF THE MONTH

(800) 6s2-001 o (308) 237-31 s1

Ord Qtv v/t"r Pack Description Item # Price code Total

A !1^

ALL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

IEANI( DEtrDIEh ONCADITA A A)A^1 
^' 

I 1 NDV <A (a r)nn

1

1

1

1

'I

5KU*
SKU

SKU

5KU

5KU

41gal
i 2slb
12 12 c't

822.6 oz
2 r0 tb

-Manufacturer Out of Stock
)RESSING FRENCH ROYALOTTS I47I OTTS
JICE DRY WHITE PAR BOILED RlHM259ZO HIGHLAND
TORTILLA FLOUR 8'HEAT PRESS WGR 47087 MISSION
3RAVY MIX CHICKEN INSTTRIO 38282 > NESTLE
)A5TA SPAGHETTI 10" N 8O3I ZEREGA
-cDrat onttrt 6FFeta 6r rFFarlr-B -r^i^

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

47873
48971

502034
44371

41280

56.83

23.79

44.23

47.03

33.48

56.83

23.79

44.23

47.03

33.48

1

1

I

1

2

2

I

1

'|

1

1

1

,l

2

2

1

1

1

SKU

5KU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU*

5KU

SKU

96 1.06 oz

961 oz
961o2
610 LB

62lb
62lb
45lb

1cs
12 10 oz

-Manufacturer Out of Stock
CEREAL BOWL COCOA PUFF 25o/o LESS SUG WGR

CEREAL BOWL LUCKY CHARMS GF WGR 31 91 7

CEREAL BOWL TRIX LESS SUGAR WGR 31922
BEEF BX FINE GROUND 81/19 HEREFORD

60.1

PRODUCTOF USA

TURKEY 5MK SLC .5oz NAT CHOICE CN 32236
HAM PC SLIC .5oz 39493

LETTUCE SALAD MIX WROMAINE+COLOR

PRODUCT OF UsA

:UCUMBERS SUPER SELECT 24CT

TOMATOES FRESH GRAPE

GENERAL M
GENERAL M
GENERAL M
GREATER O

HORMEL NA

HORMEL

TAYLOR FA

PACKER

PROMARK

0u Yo tue>crD

DRY

DRY

DRY

CLR

CLR

CLR

CLR

CLR

CLR

42675
42659
42658
64160

61031

61 034
1 80253

1 80255
180356

43.50

42.77

42.77

2.64

143.00

54.34

52.71

29.52

31 .30

43.50

42.77

42.77
't56.26

286.00

108.68

52.71

29.52

31.30

DRY CLR

B/0 B/O

D cnsx

TAX AMOUNT DUE

T rl.rs-lt-oro _lT 
rpl06r l

/* l-3 rs
Customer Received By

DELIVERY FEE

E cHEcK (#l

AMOUNT

Drivers initials

doug.vollmer 01 -03-2023 02:03

HGBPIE

llltililflfltlllttiltililttilt



ffi

Customer Copy

lnvoice: P13654718
Date: 01-06-2023
Rep: 72 DAVTD H

Whse: K

Page I of 1

AMOUNT DUE

ffiffi
H

Cash-Wa Distributing
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

(308) 23 7-3 r s 1

@
ShipTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 20TH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due:02-21-2023

TAX

I-o0o lt-r48^so l
E cnsx

E cxrcx (#)_
AMOUNT

HGBPIE

Iilililtililltil]ililrll
clori.krr:utzer 0l'06-202,i 1 0::i7

(800) 6s2-001 0

Ord Qtv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

1

1

1

1

1

1

,l

I
1

1

I

1

SKU*

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

45lb

12s/138CT
138cT

5LB
5LB

96 4.4 oz

WILL PICK UP BEFORE NOON

ALL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

CARROTS FRESH BABY

PRODUCTOF U5A
APPLES GALA 1 25l1 38 CT WFY

ORANGES FRESH 138ct

PRODUCT OF U5A
PEPPERS FRESH GREEN BELL U 1 094
PEPPERS FRESH RED BELL 5 LB REPACK

'r 2-065-1

1 2-089-1

14-026-1

'l 5-076-1

1 5-083-1
PRODUCT OF U5A / MEXICO

QUESADILLA CHIC CN WGR 78373PIZZA' 84-042.1

Cfo }to> (froq))

CLR

CLR

CLR

CLR

CLR

FA7

'l 80218

'r 80181
1 8001 6

780258
780390

(a(1(

31.44

49.38

42.40

13.13

17.33

94.82

31.44

49.38

42.40

'I 3.1 3

17.33

94.82

CLR FRZ

s/0 1/0

Drivers initials

CUSTOI/IER PICKUP



s0 Page 1 of2

4)\a
Gash-lfrla Distributing

www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309 Customer Copy

lnvoice: 13656655
Date:01-10-2023
Rep: 72 DAVTD H

Whse: K
ShipTo#:12&90

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
348-452-3249

Terms:2OTH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 12649A

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due:02-21-2023

(800) 6s2-0010 (308) 237-31s1

Ord Qtv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

24
2

3

4
2

1

1

i
1

1

9

1

2

2

1

2

i
1

2

,l

3

2

3

8

11

3

3

4
J

1

I

1

1

'I

9
,l

5

2

1

1

i
2

1

3

2
)
B

SKU

5KU

5KU

SKU

5KU

5KU"

SKU

SKU

SKU"

SKU

SKU

5KU*

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

EA

5KU

SKU

SKU

5KU

5KU

1 .31 oz
6 #10

6 #10

6 #10

6 #10

122|b
1 000 ct
25 lb
4 250 ct
6000 ct
44 1.4 oz
4stb
12 1O oz

964o2
964o2
961o2
128 2.85 oz
120 ct
EA 7.8 LB

128 3.2 oz
160 2.5 oz
2slb
724o2
24 2.9 oz

IALL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE
I
I

JSLOPPY 
JOE MrX MCC (12)

IAPPLESAUCE 
UNSWT WATER pACK FFASUsOgOESS

IPEACH SLTCED JUTCE DOMESTTC

IPTNEAPPLE 
cHUNK Hs oo46s DoLE

IORANGES 
MANDARIN WHL SEGMENT LS

ISUGAR BROWN 2Ib BESTCHOICE

BAG FOOD GAL STORAGE SEAL TOP 1.4mil F2t
SUGAR GRANULATED

TRAY FOOD PAPER NAT 2 LB GR 300697
NAPK XPRESSNAP 1 3x8.5 NAT DX9o6E 1 ply
CHIPS DORITO NACHO WALKING TACO WGR R/F

CHEESE AM SWISS SLIC 160ct 16281

TOMATOES FRESH GRAPE

JUICE APPLE 1 0070 CUP 41381 SMS

JUICE ORANGE IOO% CUP 4I 380 sMS
JUICE GMPE l OO% CUP 4'I382 SMS

PIZZA BRKFAST BACON SCRAMBLE WGR CN 7835
COOKIE CONFETCAKE FILL FROST IW SMS WGR

PORK FZ LOIN BNLS STRAP/ON 80143
't0.08,9.2

TOTAL WEIGHT: 19.28
PIZZA' BRKFSTTURK SAUS RED CN WGR 639,12
ROLL DOUGH DINNER PROOF N BAKE WGR I39.I8
CHIC PULLED FC CN AUSTIN BLUE 46881
CORN DOG CHIC LF LO SOD CN WGR 95I50
BOLLERBTTES SAUS EGG CHEESE 012006405

AFFILIATE

SUNSOURCE

sUNSOURCE

DOLE

WORLD HOR

AFFILIATE

ELKAY PLA

PACKER

BAGCRAFT

TORK

FRITO LAY

BRIGHTON

PROMARK

COUNTRY P

COUNTRY P

COUNTRY P

TONYS

RICH

SEABOARD

SCHWANS

RICH'S

HORMEL

FOSTER FA

HOME MARK

C5T

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

CLR

CLR

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

716706
46832
46412
46146

208075
47254
81754
47214
82202
80345
30358

6061 1

1 80356
58r05
58088

581 76

54128
501 353

64144

56541

500989
52993
55077

56835

2.58

45.03

64.39

67.17

63.78

24.91

66.78

33.90
60.74

55.44

29,19

66.27

31 .30

18.93

24.61

21.90

66.72

64.60

1.91

60.36
46.47

60.27

50.67
?1 <'

28.38

135.09

193.17

268.68
191 .34

24.91

6irtE
33.90

6>))€<.\gilL
262.71

66.27

93.90

37.86

2A.61

43.80
66.72

64.60

36.82

60.36
139.4',1
't20.54

152.01

252.32

HGBPIE

Itffiililfifiililililtillt]
gr.ant.,rho,,valier 3i -1 0-2023 03iREGULAR ORDER

r illll rilfl rilll ]llt lffit ]ilt ]llt lIfr til il]
ff"rr"Jfl_-l

r5i

I



Page2 of 2,"--. 
- -- --reffiry-#*,

ffi

-

re
Sash-Wa Distributing

www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

0) 6s2-0010 (308) 237-31s1

Customer Copy

lnvoicel 13656655
Date:0,l-I0-2023
Rep: 72 DAVTD H

Whse: K
ShipTo#:126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 20TH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due:02-21-2023

(800) 6s2-001 0

Ord Qty UlM Pack Description Item # Price Code Total
I

6
1

2

1

6

1

2

5KU

SKU

SKU

5KU

722.6 oz
723.45 oz
6'12 ct
48tb

UNCRUSTABLE PNUT BUTTER GRAPE WGR 6960 SMUCKERS
CRISPITO PC CHICK CHILI WGR CN 24569 TYSON
MUFFIN ENGLISH THOMAS 2o294015 THOMAS
CHIC TENDER GOLD CRISP FC WGR CN 70332 TYSON

W3lorE UID oDJ 3Draer'

Ob 3its (/o autr lla'le

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

54544
54315
59732

500699

51.16

58.98

30.62

146_50

51.16

353.88

30.62

293.00

TAX AMOUNT DUE

f o"oo lf 3ros0, I

?q r- R0 73
Customer Received By

t.t
Drivers initials

I cnsn

n cHEcK (#)

AMOUNT

HGBPIE

llfiflllililtililffiiltilitil
i.3rit.shr.,.valier Cl -l 0-2C23 C3:

CST

11 /0

DRY CLR FRZ
27/O 4/O 34/2

I llfil lllll ililt llil ]ffi ]ilt lilr flr ]il ffit
t R"rt",x, I[il



Page 1 of 1

kffiffiry
ffi
H

Gash-Wa Distribnting
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

3'B
Customer Copy

lnvoice: 1367'1714
Date:01-24-2023
ReD: 72 DAVID H

Whse: K
ShipTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 20TH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 12&9A

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due: 02-2'l -2023

(800) 652-001 0 (308) 237-31s1

Ord Qty U/M Pack Description Item # Pric€ Code Total

2

2

i

2

2

1

SKU

5KU

5KU

1ea
lea
12 46 oz

ALL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

KNIFE 3.5" PARING ACERO KFP-35 WINCO
FOOD DISHER #8 GRAY 4oz TABLECRAF
JUICE TOMATO FRESH PACK 29OO SUNSOURCE
aEANlq QFtrOlEn a\AlC,a\lAl <l lr\t<ril lDaE .r rrr.n r rn-r

c5T
CST

DRY

1 41 582

140503

46850

12.09
't3.22

34.65

,1.;q9
34.65

2

3

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

1

1

4
2

2

1

3

1

J

5

a

3

1

2

i
1

1

1

2

1

1

4
2

2

1

3
'I

3

5

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU*

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

5KU

5KU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

5KU

SKU

6 #10

6 #10

5 gal

200 l2 gm
61lb
20 50 ct
20 50 ct
104 1 oz

964o2
964o2
964o2
320.5o2
114 3 0Z
160 2.5 oz
241/DZ
724o2
722.6o2
745 .7 oz
96ct

BEANS CHILI PINTO BUSH 1696
PEAR SLICED LS CHO
PICKLE DILL SLICE 1i8'CC 02i 18 >

MAYO IND POUCH 5317 @

BACON BITS REAL RESEALABLE POUCH

BOWL FOAM 10oz 10820 L86325,86295,86194
CUP PLAS 7oz CLEAR PET KC7

CHIPS DORITO NACHO

JUICE APPLE 10096 CUP 4.I 381 S[4S

JUICE ORANGE 100o/o CUP 41380 SMS

JUICE GRAPE 10091) CUP 41382 SMs
BEEF PC MEATBALL FLM wVPP 1 7-50s-0 CN

BEEF PC SALISBURY STK TVP 1 65300 >CN
ROLL DOUGH DINNER PROOF N BAKE WGR 13918
TORTILLA FLOUR I DIE 1 oz/dz
CORN DOG CHIC LF LO SOD CN WGR 95I50
UNCRUSTABLE PNUT BUTTER GRAPE WGR 6960
CHIC NUGGET BRD GOLDEN CRISPY CN WGR 703
BUN HOT DOG WHITE WHEAT RT892 WGR ,I,5OZ

BUSH

SUNSOURCE

KAISER PI

HEINZ

HIGHLAND

DART

FABRI.KAL

FRITO LAY

COUNTRY P

COUNTRY P

COUNTRY P

ADVANCE

ADVANCE

RtcH's
FRESCA

FOSTER FA

SMUCKERS

TYSON

ROTELLA

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

44093
45590
46759
41512
44619
80052
88053
25578
581 05

58088
58176

165126
1 63231

500989
57444
55A77

54544
504992

56472

44.91

65.03

35.50

z',t.11

80.42

144.07

84.64

48.60

18.93

20.61

21.90

46.81

90.87

46.47

59.78

52.86

5i.16
105.7"1

23.12

81.82

195.09

35.50

42.22

/-804a
v3Jt&
al-gg

48.60

37.86

20.61

21.90

187.24

181 .74

92.94

59.78

158.58

51.r6
317.13

I 15.60

bl (0X) e) ,t";rf ,,.* RY FEE TAX AMOIJNT DIJF

CST

4/O

11-rl

flcnsn l^ 2 V z-3
Customer Received By

E cHEcK {#)_
AMOUNT

Drivers initials

REGULAR ORDER

HGBPIE

rr!!iliiltiltililrililtilllil
::' :..1- :..,: I'r:ra:'' r.

DRY FRZ

13/O 25/0

tcnyg

a)
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Page 1 of 1

ffiffi

-

re
Gash-Wa Distributing

www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309 Customer Copy

lnvoice: 13680025
Date:0t-3t-ZOZ3
Rep: 72 DAVTD H

Whse: K
ShipTo#:126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-4s2-3249

Terms: 20TH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Duei02-21-2023

(800) 652-0010 (308) 237-3rs1

Ord Qtv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

3
?

3

3

3

1

,
1

1

1

1

,1

1

1

1

')

1

')

2

I

1

2
1

5

1

)

3

f

a

3

1

)
1

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

6 #10

6 #i0
6 #10

6 #10

6'l 08oz
6 #10

24 16.9 oz

24 10 oz
24 1A oz
24 16.9 oz
1O4 1 oz

2100ct
104 1 oz

614o2
832o2
12 12 ct
964o2
964o2
964o2
1 32lb
114 3 0Z
722.9 oz
533o2
243o2
24 2.9 oz
126ci

IALL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE
I

I

IAPPLESAUCE 
UNSWr WATER pACK FFASU8090ESS

PEACH SLICED JUICE DOMESTIC

PEAR SLICED LS CHO
PINEAPPLE CHUNK HS 00465 DOLE

SOUP CHILI \Tii BEANS HM 39OGF.HLM

ORANGES MANDARIN WHL SEGMENT LS

DRINK PROPEL STRAWBERRY KIWI 5M5 OOI7l
JUICE APPI-E l00o/o SMS FL NAT 1 5301
JUICE ORANGE 100o/o SMS FL NAT I5033
DRINK PROPEL BERRY SMS PEPSICO 00169
CHIPS SUNCHIP GARDEN SALSA WGR 36445
CONT FOAM 3 COMP 8.25x8x3 HNGD 5N243
CHIPS SUNCHIP HARVEST CHED WGR FRITO

GRAVY MIX CHICKEN LO sOD WGR 21 2645
SAUCE MIX CHEESE 94335
EGGS HARD CKD PEELED DRY PAK REF 850I8
JUICE APPLE l OOOZ6 CUP 41381 5M5
JUICE ORANGE i 00o/o CUP 41380 SMS

JUICE GRAPE 100o/o CUP 4'l 382 SMS

CHIC PATTY FC BRD 3oz WGR CN 1 0703040928
BEEF PC SALISBURY STK TVP 1 65300 >CN
CINN ROLL MINI CINNIS IW WGR 33686
POLLOCK BRD RECTANGLE 3oz PC WGR CN OVEN
IORNADO BRKFST SAUS/EGG/CH5E 86859 >
ROLLERBITES SAUS EGG CHEESE Oi 2006405
3UN HAtu@GR 4. GLUTEN FREE 30003

SUNSOURCE

SUNSOURCE

SUNSOURCE

DOLE

HIGHLAND

WORLD HOR

PROPEL

FLORIDA'5

FLORIDA'5

PROPEL

FRITO LAY

GENPAK

FRITO LAY

PIONEER

PIONEER

MICHAEL F

COUNTRY P

COUNTRY P

COUNTRY P

TYsON

ADVANCE

PILLSBURY

TRIDENT

RUIZ

HOME MARK
ROTELLA

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

CLR

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

46832
46412
45590
46146
44389

248075
46619
46077

46075
46618
29483
801 56

25583

42053
41 858
63072
581 05

s8088
58176
52708

r 6323 1

54068
501 01 8

56640
56835

54447

45.91

64.39

65.03

67.17

97.23

63.78

26.65

30.r 5

32.00

26.65

47.46

48.85

48.60

40.41

79.42

48.05

18.93

20.61

21.94

106.g7

90.87

48.13

59.17

24.51

31 .54

144.99

137.73

193.17

195,09

201.51

194.16

191 .34

26.65

90.45

32.00

26.65

47.46

16.;tM
10,41

79.42

48.05

37.86

20.61

43.80

213.94

?0.87
48.13

l

1 18.34 I

l

49.02 I

I

1s7 .70 I
I

104.99 I

1

1

.l

1

1

1

1

)
i
)
2

1

I
)
2

5
'I

SKU

5KU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

bi6 llbGz-)dj
Ao

fl cnsx

n cxecx {*t
AMOUNT

a+ffJ TAX

ecD U(ow 4tr [lr.rs_lt- oro_lf z4r8sil

'' 3/ L3

DELIVERY FEE AMOUNT DUE

Customer Received By

HGBPIE

1IflilItililililfiIiltililil
ionyg 0.1-3 i -2023 04:30:29

DRY CLR FRZ
28/O 1/0 19/O

Drivers initials

REGULAR ORDER

126490



H ILIND OA IRY

lnvoice Date: 01i03/23 Remit Tor P0 B0I 801515

Print Time: 05:22:16 Pll $NAS CITV m 64180'1515

Rou te llumber; 190120 412-344'4321

Driver tLme: 0PEl,l R0llTE

Sold To: SIH RIVEI]iI PI-BL l[ DAIRY CustqrEr # : 1042

BO)( 64 A 41750 CIRTHIGE ffi AF Type , tlllffGE
RA!6tlA tf 50869 Terms : ITHLY BILL

ll$J0lcE ilJilBER: 1201456

Prod 0escription IPC Code Cases lJnits Oty Price Ext

SALES

9171 tPI HIL 1Z 50/C5 0726000065 0 150 150 0.4031 60.47

91?5 l.lPT HIL o]llc 1X 072m000156 0 250 250 0.4183 104.58

9177 IPT HIL SImmY FF 0726000036 0 100 100 0.4251 42.51

Total 0tyr 0 500 500

Stb Total : 207 lfi
Iotal lnvoice r 207.56

CONIA INERS

1M62 EAtlt ST0 lllt-K c[sE D

11&g Ett}l sm $u( cAsE R

(2.0.9.70) lYe lppreciate Your Eusirpss

& 3to! bbD o_DD

a'L
\')

0

0



H ILN) DA IRV

lnvoice [hie: 01/05i23 Remit Tor P0 80X 801515

Pr nt Iine, 09:?,20 ll.l KNSAS CITY tl0 64180-1515
Route Nunber: 190120 402'344'4321
Dr iver l$re: trEN ft0llTE

Sold Io: SCH RAVENNI PUBLIC 0AIRY Custdrrer # r 4842

m)( 84 A 41750 CTffTHIGE RD lR Type I CHIRGE

RAVENNA tE 66669 Terms : IITHLV BlLl

lhVOlCE tilJllBER: 1201460

Prod Oescription l,Pc Co& Cases tlnits Oty Price Ext

SATES

9171 HPT HtL 1% 50iCS 072m00065 0 550 550 0.4031 221.11

91i5 HPT HIL CH0C 1i( 0726000156 0 1600 1600 0.4183 669,28
9177 HPT HtL STR\IBRY FF 072m000030 0 350 350 0.4251 148.79

Total Qty 0 2500 2500

Sub Total r 1039.78
Iotal lnvoice : 1039.70

c0{TA [fBs

10462 EtG SI0 t{ .l( CASE 0

11654 El[H SI0 lllu cAsE R

(2.0.9.i0) Ile lfpreciate lour Busircss

0b Ht>t b3D <)DD

t-

.-\
. l// -
)

,--_\ -)#-

o,1 l)r



H IL,,|[) l)A IRli

lnvoice thte: 01/12/23 Rs"it To; P0 mX 801515

Print Tine: 09:46:26 lll $16[5 CITY m 641E0-1515

Route Nufier: 190120 4t2-3A4'4321
0rirer lh:re' ffi,| ROITE

Sold Tor StH RAtlEllllA REIIC I)AIRY Customr r 4642

BOl( 04 A 41750 ClRTHlft ffi AB Tvpe , OIIRE
RAVE|IA lf 68869 Terns , llTHtV Bltt

lNolE t{rffR, 12015s3

19 r::::tlr:r . Ttl: 3:::!lll: 9ll !:l::
SALES

9171 llPT HIL 1Z 501C5 072ffi000065 0 600 500 0.4m1 241.86

9174 HPT Hlt (}m 1Z 026000155 0 1100 1100 0.4183 460.13

! I'oT Hrr srRlEflV ff 0i26000m8 9...1:9..19 0.4251 63.77

Iotal 0ty: 0 1860 1650

Sub lotal : 7ffi.76
Total lntoice : 766 76

CONTAINERS

:rl

10462 EACH SI0 lllu CASE I)

11654 Ero] ST0 lt( CASI R

(2.0 I 70)

0

0

Yie lpprec iaie Your Business

2\ o
)d

L-f

Uo3trP b)D c>>D

t.



H tuto DA tRy

lnvoice [hte: 01/8i23 Renit To: fu BO)( 801515

Print lime: 10:10:n rfl KINAS CITY m 54160-1515
Route lir:rnber, 190120 402'344'4321
Driver lLme, 0PEll ROITE

Sold To; SCH RAVENiIA RELIC DAIRY Custorer # : 48142

80)( E4 A 41750 CIRTHIE ffi lR Type ' CHIFGE

RAVEII{A NE 66869 Terns , MIHLY Bll-t

lNvolcE l{lffR 1201753

Prd &scriplion lfc Co& Cases Unils Qty Price Exi

SALES

9171 tPT HIL 1Z 50iCS 072m000m5 0 ',100 100 0.4031 40.31

9175 t+T HtL O[ lZ 072m000156 0 175 175 0.4163 73.20
9177 tPT HtL STftmV FF 0726000m8 0 200 200 0.4251 85.m

Tolal Oty: 0 475 475

5r"6 Total : 198.53
Iota I lnvoice : 198.53

CO{TA IIERS

1c/62 EAlt sTo u clsE 0 0

11654 EACH ST0 illU CASE R 0

(2.0.9.70) lb lppreciale Your Busircss

01, 3GD blo ao

.L
n -T)

, -')tI 
JLe'



HILAIO DAIRY

lnvoice Date: 01/26/23 Remit To: P0 80X 801515

Print Tinre 09 36:39 AII KINSAS CITV ll0 M160'1515
Route llu$er, 190120 402'344'4321
0river ltame: PEN R0ITE

$ld Io: Stll RAVSI'IA F'tBt li OAIRY Custsrer { : 4842

BO)( 04 A 4175, CIRTHAE R0 lR Type : fiAFGE
RA|OI{A l€ 58869 Terns : IIIHLY BlLL

lNVOlCI l{JllEER: 1201813

Prod 0escription tPC Code Cases lJnits Qty Price Ext

SATES

9t7l tfI HIL 1Z 50/Ct 0726000066 0 500 500 0.4031 201,55
9175 tPT HlL ofi 1Z 0726000156 0 1300 1300 0.41A3 543.79
9177 l+T Hlt smBRY lF 0726000038 0 200 200 0.4251 85,02

Iotal Qty: 0 2000 2000

Sub Total ; 830.36
Total lnvoice r 030.36

coilTAtt€Rs

1tpo2 Eltlt ST0 lllu( clst 0
11654 Ettlt sTo lllu casl R

(2.0.9.70) lb lppreciate Your BusirEss

0

0

0o 3oD blD Qeb

11
)"



HIL'M OAIBV

lnvoice [hte: 01/26/8 Rerit To: P0 EX E01515

Print Tirne: 10:00:53 r1{ KI}ISAS CITli l'l0 64160'1515

Route i{urher: 190120 402'344'4321
0river lhne r 0EN R0ITE

Sold To: $,ll RAl,Eit{A n-Bllr 0AIRV Custoner # : 4642

m)( s4 A 4175 CIffTHlGE RD lR Type , CHIXCE

RAllRtlA |€ 6E€69 lerms : IITHLY BILL

llM)lG t{l6ER: 1201814

!:!. 9::::rtl::l T*...T::!:tl: llt l:l::. !:l
RETtB6

91i5 tPT HIL Ofi 1Z 026000156 0 1i5 ']m -0,4163 -73.62

9177 IPT HlLSmtmylF 072m000038 0 21 '21 -0.425'l '6.93

'1M62 EAIX ST0 IltX CtrC D

11654 EACH SI0 lllu CNI R

(2.0.9.i0)

Total 0ty: 0 -lS7 -197

Sub lotal : -82,55

Total lnvo ice : -82.55

co{TArms

0

0

lb lpreciate Vour Bus irEss

Db 3to blD 6.D

3) r23
\ .1!',



XilEit^iXBLrc 
scHooLs SySCO

RA\IENNA NE 688 69-t1051 t At the heart of

308-4s2-3202

NE ESU RAVENNA PT'BLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOx 8400

SYSCO L]NCOLN
9OO KINGBIRD ROAD
LINCOLN, NEBRASIG 68521
800-797-2627
(800-sYscocs)

Eod
F
o
EEo
N€
e
€

z
d,
n

FB

6

o€
oz
oto
@
Eb
o

o
fl
o
:'
a
o

I

z
d

{
;
Ett
HzooF
rv
o
Ba
Eo

Et
ln
Hz
E'

b
t{
Eu
trzo
E

CONETDENTIAI
crrsror{ER I rNvorcE NUT,BER I pAcE

t/os/23
s010{7 46L756248 s 1IRUCA STOP

o /oo4
ROIIf,E PURCTTASE ORDER

4447 TERI.TS -PAST DUE eAI,ANcEs ARE SUB.IECT To sERvIcE CIIARGE
EOM 10th Prox
!!ANIE"EST# LL96392 NORMAI DELIVERY
MA: TGSMS CIIAD SCHULTZ

8

24

7

7

4

2L

2cr
GM

LB

oz

LB

LB

oz

orB

LB

2cr

ILLINOIS SIIELL EGG FEE IIAS BEEN PAID BY

** DAIRY ***

,IMP CHEESE CHDR MILD FTHR SHRD Y 10985CS

7 4865-6L241-00EGG HRDBLD WITL PEEL P

MARGARINE SPREAD ZTF

CRE,AII{ SOI,R CULTRD GRADE .8,

YOGI,RT STRAI{/BATiI BI.AST TRIX

CHEESE COTTAGE SMALL CT'RD 2t
GROUP TOTI[!****** l{tllTs ***

BEEtr'RO]\ST SLI EYE RND .6702 22743

CLS SAUSAGE PORK PATTY CKD M 1OOOOO19721

cLs coRN DoG TrrRKEy MrNr 24O/.6702 2O]-3O
GROUP TOTIIL****** l,ouLTRY ***

CHICKEN MEJAT PULLED SMK
GROUP TOTIIL****** gRozEN ***

LLSBY ROLL CTNN MTNI CINNI 133685000

iBOY DONTE LONG JOHN CREME E.ILD 25242

IAS MUTTIN ENGLISH ORIG 2 OZ 94015

CLS SAUSAGE E PANCJIKE W/STICK 28LL2

2L't2LwEs

1003864

L7726000

1003862

WAFELE STIX 4O3OO

281965

3115532

4546949

s020193

s0766J.1

8953028

2033447

2034908

23s3498

58rr1871

0139510

1rI28557

1s3s368

1897388

47L464

56.87

21 .A2

24.36

L9.77

16.19

2L .48

70.84

32.78

33.39

41.94

37. 99

43.24

25.37

3s.86

4L.94

s5. 87

27.82

24.36

]-9.77

32.38

2L .48
L82 .6A

70.84

32.78

267 .L2
370 .7 4

95. 88
9s.88

75. 98

43.24

50.74

7L.72

4L .94

REttIT To
P.O. BOX 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68501-OO 68

PAYABIE ON OR BEFORE

DRIVERIS
SIGN

ED BY SECTION 5 (C} OF TH
A TRUST CIAIX OVEti IffiSE
RECEIVABI,ES OR PROCEEDS FRod THE sA,.T oP TEESE
TO I}IT DISPOTE IRISIXG OOT OT YOUR RE@IPI OT:

C.ATACITY.OR TO PARIICIPATE AS A I{EMBER OE A

CONT. ON PAGE

I

I
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ef
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ztl
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riExt iHiffi scHools Srrsco
RjA\IENNA NE 69969-4051 lrtir,erreartor SYSCO LNCOLN

cus

foodandservice 900 KINGBIRD ROAI)

308_452_3202 LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 68521
800-797 -2627

NE ESu RAVENNA pUBLTC SCHOOLS (800-SYSCOCS)
PO BOx 8400

CONEIDENTIAI
cusToMER J rNvorcE NUUBER I PAGE

L/Os/23
501047 46L756248 5 2rRuc( stoP

o /oo4
ROUTE PMCMSE OMER

4447 IERMS -pAsr DUE BAr,ANcEs ARE suBJEcr ro sERvrcE CI1ARGE
EOM 10th Prox
I,TA}IIEEST# LL96392 NORMAL DELIVERY
I.,tA:fc9l{Sffi

QTY PACK SIZE ITEM DESCRTPTION r!!Eu
CODE

T'NIT
PRICE

WIT
tAx EXTENDED

PRICE
P
I CODE QTY

1l

,1

I

nl

,. rl

'larl

-1
4

\r]
t'i
._.oi

'- 11

,1

\rl

-rl\
\11

s

L2

2A

24

96

6

t2

200

)NLY

6

6

24

24

10

1

ro00

2

96

5LB

2.2501

L7 0z

LO OZ

LO Oz

Loz

F10

L70z

.5 0z

I GAT

r10

F10

5OOML

5OO MI

100 cI
l8 rN

3T

00553

HOt Y599

00169

00171

DOLE STRAITBERRY SLTCED rQE CH 7L202-L793O

CTSPKM:T MUE.E'IN BLT'EBERRY I!'
GROUP TOTJ{L******* cJl![NED t DRY ***

09100

SPARICIiI WATTR SPRTNG KIWI STIIBRY 24575

IROPCIiIA JruICE APPI.E PET 75717

TROPCNA JUICE OTTAIIGE PET 75715

i[{ CERE,AL REESE PUE.ES BO}TLPAK 31919000)urlsTocK 1

SYS REL PE,ACH SLICED TRREG TN EXTR,A 2LA238A

SPARKLN WATER SPARKLTNG CIIERRY LIME"ADE 95086

SMUCKER JELLY ASST CUP GRAP SB M 5150000774

SYS TMP SAUCE TARTAR HTDDEN CO\I ?4855OOO17OO

DOLE PINEAPPLE TIDBIT .'CE ECY

ilSRCTMP KETCHUP AAI{CY

PROPEL WATER AI.AVOR BRY

PROPEL I{ATER FI.AVOR KIWI ST9TBRY
GROUP TOTAL******* PAPER E DISPOSABLES ***

SYS CLS GLOVE VINYL EDSRV PWDRFREE 30IT362813

SYS CLS E'OIL AI,MN ROLL TT\rY S'GT 5OO FT W69328

scocRl'T TRAY FOOD NAT #1 300696
GROUP TOT,i{L****

1394L47

7579295

1{88867

150s617

1606490

1914185

2L82388

3477L65

4043899

4095368

4106498

s6862 66

738L245

738975 5

5478536

69377 67

8030 696

55. 16

12.89

15. 93

L6.52

49 .64

35. 80

18. 38

18.38

40

97

04

30.64

66.80

L2.49

19.1X.

19.11

36

33

39

30. 64

66. 80
381.06

51.56

19. 11

19.11

165.48

s1.56

1s. 93

L6.52

198 .56

3s. 80

35.76

36.76
647 .L5

72.80

33. 97

_-39..qfetP
clsEs I

-------------t
CI'BE GROSS IIT. RE!,trT TO

P.O. BOx 80068
LINCOLN. NE

68s01- 0068
2sl rl 30 20.7 7L9 suB

POTAL

tAx
rOTAI,DRIVER

SIGN
NO. PCS

DELVD. sYHx''m
TNVOICE
TOTAT

PAYABLE ON OR BEEORE

CONT. ON PAGE 3

Eo
d

',ts
o
Eo
F€
e
H

zo

F
I
H
H

6

oa
o
2
otq
E

o

o
F

l-
-.

3

E
d

{
:
vE

zoov
o
DtaEo
EE
E
Hz
ts

,E
\
[rzo
H



ililil| ililtil!ilililititiii llli riiriixii|iiiruirxirll iifuitl[tiitii it[liii

xil:il"Lff"Hc scHooLs SrrscoRA'ENNA NE 6886s-40s1 i**"r1.""*:: ;63"iriEli3l**o*
3os-4s2-3202 !fiil!9BT:TIEBRASKA 

6Bs2t

NE ESU RAyENNA pUBLTC SSHOOLS (800-SYSCOCS)
PO BOX 8400

sco
DELV. DATE cusrouER I rrvorcE NI!{BER fpAco

L/Os/23
501047 461756248 s 3TRUCK SIOP

o /oo4
ROI,!E PI,RCIIASE OMER

4447 TERI'TS -PAST DUE BALAIICES ARE ST,BJECT To sERvIcE crraneE
EOM 10rh
uaNrE'psr#
MA: TG9MS

Prox

cgao scgur,rz

QTX PACK SIZE ITEM DESCRIPTION ITEM
CODE

I'NIT
PRTCE

WITru
M

EXTE!{DED
PRICE

r
A
x

TNVOIqE ADJUSTMEMIS
QTY

D

D

g

.]

\a
\s

2

ORDE

nc

AC

NG

na

(

4

rMM

36cr

36 CT

24 CT

5LB

RY

*** SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT ***

SYSCO SPOON TEA WINDSOR MEDWEIGHT 45LL'7L3

SYSCO E.ORK DTNNER WINDSOR MEDIT'MhI 651-0305
GROUP TOTAL******* PRODUCE ***

PACKER CUCUMBER ERESH

IMPERSH LETTUCE SAI. MIx RED CAB/RoM/CR
GROUP TOTTLL****

1924086 L9223s3

Dto

f\o
bt(s b30
3os UW

6t/D llto
ob\ tg r

4511713

451688 6

4 614830

6664346

(.p,,qt

ft

6. 63

8.48

19. 88

49-64

19. 89

-42€.-l(( rts .33 ,
\--l

39.76

49 .64
89.40

I i

CASES ]ror . ecs CUBE cnoss m. 
I OPEN: 6:00 Alt CLOSE: 6:OO PM REUTT TO

P.O. BOx 80068
LTNCOLN, NE

68501 -0068
stB
IOTAL 1958. Os
tAx
POTAL

TNVOICErorAl, 1g5g . 05

I,AST PAGE

9 2.7 65

65 1 ;E;;;
:sr0
N5

S IGN
No. Pcs lcusT.srmo rmrs mDres
DErvD- I SIGN tJ2tJ1,
L CO,IITODITIES LISTED ON TEIS INVOICE IRE SITBJEC? m Tm sI
ry84 g9N4,oqrUES rCT 1930 (u.s.C. {998(C}). rEE sEr.r.ER OE

NO. PCS
REC.

'UTORY 
TRUST pffi

2/LO/23EIVEDcuP'
INVO:

! OVB IAESE CWODJTIES, E! IMNrcRIES OE MD OR OTER PRODUCTS DE
OR PROCEEDS FROI TCE SA].E OF IHESE COMMODITIES UNIII PULL PAYI'ENT IS B
ITE ARISING OUI OI' YOUR RE@IPT OF TSESE PR,ODOCTS/SERVICES: YOO ARE GIV
:ITY,oR rO PARIICIPATE AS A MEUBER Or A CLASS OF CLAIUANIS.IN ANy LAtiSo

Eoq
ts

o
tsou
dq
z
H€(
3
u

F

FE
H
6
oa
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otob
E
@
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o
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ilIilll1 ililil !!r|ililf [rif llli rf ri riiili llli[ll llxiiiuil|l iru il[rlllrilllliIi

RAVE}INA PI'BLIC SCHOOLS
4T750 CARTIIAGE RD
RAVENNA NE 68869-4051

308-4s2-3202

lIE ESU RAVENNA PT'BLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOx 81100

sypss
food and service

Doa
aL\
Jt

SYSCO LINCOIJ{
9OO KINGBIRD ROAI)
LTNCOT.II, I{EBRASKA 6852L
800-797-2627
(800-sYscocs)

s01047 46L768034 5 1rRgcr sroP

o /oo2

TER!{S -PAST DUE EAI.ANCES ARE suBJEcT ro sERvIcE crrance

r,relrrrefr*-r1s-ffi
tlIA: TG9MS CHAD SCHULTZ

QTY PACK SIZE ITEI{ DESCRIPTION ITEM
CODE

T'NIT
PIIICE

WIA
IM EXTEI{DED

PRICE llcxla
rNvorcE ADJUSTIGNTE-
CODE QTY

1

1

1

2

2

2

3

1

2

2

4

1

1

1

NC 90

I

5:

17!

2

4

9C

9(

72

L2

24

9(

9C

GI.f

LB

LB

oz

oz

LB

LB

oz

oz

.5502

702

aoz
oz

.0632

t

IHE ILLINOIS SHELL EGG AEE IiAS BEEN PAID BY

r** DAIRY ***

ISRCCLS Ii'ARGARTNE SPRE,AD ZEF 21721I{AS

{IILECLS CRE.A![ SO['R CULTRD GR,ADE .A 100386{
GROUP TOT.I{Ir****

r** MnaTs ***

YSCO

4546949

s020193

2279057

7Ls4263

L820578

7895444

1438878

22003L9

2313310

5.620385

14888s9

1 50s617

L9L29A7

1913066

24.36

L9.71

s3. 06

45-81

84 .45

47 .59

26. O9

19. 02

20.26

47 .13

12.89

19. X.l

31. 93

31. 93

24.36

L9.77
44.L3

53. O6

9L.62
144 .6A

168 . 90

9s. L6
264.06

78.27

19.02

40 .52

95.46
233.27

51. s6

19. 11

31. 93

31. 93

I

ul

NC

h(

I
l,
[*

GROUP TOTAL****
r** PoULTRY ***

TYSON CIIICKEN ?TY TRIT CKD wlIL 10703040928

IYS CLS CHICKEN ME.AT DICED WHT .5 IN ],3347
GROUP TOTIIL****

r** l*tozEN ***

{ARZETI PASTA NOODLE EGG

IRDMORE .'UICE ORA}TGE CUP

IRDMORE JUICE GRAPE CUP

4130801000

4 1380

4L342

,YS CLS TOAST FRENCE CrNN SWrRL 3/4TH
GROUP TOTAL****

r** cI\rvrTED & DRY ***

iPARI(IiI WATER SPRTNG BLK RASP 24573

EROPCNA. .'UICE APPLE PET 757L7

;M CERE,AI, LUCKY CI{ARM GLTNFR B 3191?OOO

;M CERE,AI. COCOA PUI.E'S BWLPK 25 31888000

CASES SPLIT tor. Pcs CI'BE GROSS Wr R$lxr ro
P.O. BOX 80068
LTNCOLN, NE

68s01- 00 68
24 24 2L 402 SI'B

TOTAI

tAx
rOTAI,DRIVER'S

SI GN

NO. PCS

DELVD.
CUST. arrc !rcr6 BrDBs or & tB
srGN x

NO. PCS
REC.

TNVOICE
IOTAI

:MPORTANI PACA PROVISIO}I: fCE PERISEABLE AGRICITITIRAI, CoN.'IODITIES LISTED Oll TSIS IWOICE ARE SUBJECT TO TgE STATIrIORY TRUST
IUTEORIZED BY SEC"IION 5 {C) OF TgE PENISITABLE AGRICUITUR}I, COUMODITIES ACT 1930 (U,S.C. {99E(C)). THE SELI,ER OF TEIS COIiIMODIT
IETAINS A IRUST CI.A[' OVEIi TEESE CCUIODITIES, AIL I}IVENTORIES OE IIOD OR OTSER PRODUC?S DERIVED ERONI TEESE COiIODI?IES,
ND IN1T RECEIVABLES OR PROCEEDS ERO{ TEE SAIE OF TEESE COMMODITIES ONTII P0LI PAYI'ENT IS RTCEIVED.PURTEER, IOU }GFEE NITS
IEsPEcl ro A}Iy DISPI,TE AnlsING oOT OE youR RECEIPT OF IHESE PRoDucTs/sERVIcEs: You ARE GIVINC uP YouR RIGAT TO SERVE IN AMI
IEPRESENTATIVE C.I,PACITY,OR TO PMTTCIPATE AS A MEI,IBER OF A CIASS OE CIAII{ANTS,IN INY IA}TSUII INVOIVINC AIIY SUCB DISPUTE.

PAYABLE ON OR BEFORE

CONT. ON PAGE 2
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45002t'rN s 0't 04 7 4617 6I0 3

R:A\TENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
41750 CARTHAGE RD
RA\IENNA NE 68869-4051

309-452-3202

NE ESU RAVENNA PT'BLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOx 8400

GROSS llT

383

OPEN: 6:OO AI'l

9OO KINGBIRD ROAD
LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 6852L
800-7 97 -2627
(800-sYscocs)

lgE SELLER OF IBIS CON'lrODIr
EROM TBESE COMODITIES,
.FURTBER, YOU IGREE WITC
YOOR RI6!I TO SERVE IN ilfl

tPSg; sYsco LrNcoLN
food and service

I :E uuN!'ru!;N'rrA! rit((Jp!;RTI oE sysct
DELV. DATE cusToMER I rworcE NUUBER I PACE

L/L2/23
501047 46L768034 s 2rRUCR SIOP

o /oo2
ROIIfE PMCrcE OMER

4447 rERMS -PAST DI,E BAJ,ANCES ARE st,BJEcT To sERvIcE CITARGE
EOM 10th Prox
!!,AllrEEsrl+ LL97285 NORMAT, DELTVERY

YS CLS PO:IATO PEARL EXCEL 3327848

PARKLN WATER SPARI(LTNG CHERRY LIME.ADE 95086

CLS ORAIIGE MAIIDRII WEL SEC LGH 210574865N

SYRUP PA}ICAI(E E WAI'ALE CUP 7244L

JELLY ASST CUP GIIAP SB M 5150000774

CERE,AL CINNAIION TST CRT'N BSI 11815000

TOS CHIP TOREILI.A COOL RANCH RFAT 36096

POPCORN CTIEDDAR WHT LSS

WATER E"I.AVOR BRY

WATER tr'I.AVOR KIWI STWBRY

44439

00169

00171
GROUP TOTJII.****

** PAPER e DISpOSABLES ***

YS REL CUP PI"AS TB.A}IS PRTN 5.502 YSssOSYSA
GROUP TOTAL****

** PRODUCE ***

BA}IA}IA ERESH GREEN
GROUP TOTAIT****

tX, )coD Loto aD W+

332744

3477L6

3548385

3911504

4043899

4LL9723

5073130

67834L7

738L245

7389756

7064 615

125llrt40

66. {9

12 .89

48.89

rl4 .05

1s. 93

31. 93

25. 91

35.38

18.38

18.38

65.24

2s .63

66.49

51.56

97 .78

132.15

1s. 93

31.93

2s .9L

35.38

18 .38

18.38
628 .42

@
25. 63

2s .63

8o2
702

10

.5 0z

oz

oz

oz

OOML

OLB

REtiIT TO

P.O. BOx 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68501-0068

PAYABLE ON OR BEEORE

2/LO/23

1405. 113
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1/10i23, 'l:43 PM FFAVORS WEB

RAVENNA Pt NE Ordering for RAVENNA PS

Edit Receipt Detail
order Summary For: YNE373
Order Confirmation Number: F23003003372
Proglam: NSLP

Requested Delivery Date: Tue 0U10/2023
order Date: Tue 01/03/2023

Edit Receipt

This order was receipted on Lllol2oz3 1:43:09 PM CT,

Fund Balance for NSLP

Go Back to the List of Receipts

Item
code

Description Case
Contents

Case
Price

Case
Order
ow

Case
Receipt Qty

Receipt
Cost

Fund Source Reason for Receipt QtY
Difference

15281
APPLES FR GALA 1OO-125

cT 40 LB CS
40 LB $52.99 2 2 $105.98 Federal

15R22
BROCCOU FLORETS CHL 3

L8 BG
3LB $11.99 2 2 $23.98 Federal N/A

1sA33
CARROTS CHL EABY SUMS

4/5LB BG
20 LB $29,99 1 1 $29,99 Federal N/A

16W38
CIULIFLORETS CHL 2/3 LB

PG
6LB $38.99 1 1 $38.99 Federal

15P55
CELERY CHL STICKS 5 LB

cs 5LB $1s.99 2 2 $31.98 Federal N/A

16P98 CUCUN,IBERS FR 5 LB CS 5LB $8.49 8 8 $67.92 tuderal N/A

18859 GRAPES GREEN SDLS 18/1
L8 PG

18 L8 $41.49 2 $82.98 Federal

t6224 LETTUCE CHL TACO

SHREO 5 LB BG
5LB $15.24 2 2 $30.48 Federal N/A

14402 OMNGES FR 113 CT 35 LB
cs

35 LB $48.99 1 1 $48,99 Federal N/A

t7D04
PEPPERS GRN FR SWT

BELL MED 5 LB BG/CS
5LB $11.99 2 2 $23.98 Federal N/A

16357 PEPPERS RED FR SWT 5

LB CS
5LB $16.99 2 2 $33.98 Federal

15D41
SALAD MIX CHL ROMAINE

BLEND 4/5 LB BG
20 L8 $49.99 2 2 $99.98 Federal

15N71
TOMATO LARGE UIO LB

10 LB $32.99 1 1 Federal N/A

https://ffavors.fns.usda.gov/ffavors_web/usdaproduce/Ordering.aspx?bt=editrcpts&rdd=1%2110ok2f2023&Cusl=YNE373&Desc= 1t1



f.

GREENBERG
'Fruit Company

9705 lStreet . Omaha, Nebraska 68127
(402) 339-6900 . Fax: (402) 593-0202

www. greenbergfruit.com

The perishable agriculturalcommodities listed on this invoice are sold subjoct
to the statutory trust adhoriz6d by s6ction 5(c) ol the Porishabl€ Agricultural
Commodities Act, 1930 (7 U.S.C. 4o9s(c)). Tle s€ller of thoso commodities
retains a trust claim over these commodities, all inventoriss of food or other
products derived from these commoditi63, and any receivables or proceeds
tom the sale of these commodities until lull payment is rec6iv€d. Customer
will assume all coll€ction costs, including attorney's fees.

INVOICE NO: ''':::

INVOICE DATE: ' , L' i tll,'il{),].': l

9b

PAGE:

ALL PBODUCTS ORIGINATED IN THE USA. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

TOTALS. PLEASE COUNT AND INSPECT ALL PRODUCT UPON DELIVERY
NO CLAIMS ALLOWED AFTER RECEIPT OF GOODS.

4 *1

TOTAL

tr- t to 2-3
BECEIVED BY

f,
CUSTOMER P.O. SALESPERSON f DRIVER ROUTE t[+ti]i4l TER MS

OTY
OBD.

UNIT
DESCRIPTION PRICE AMOUNT

CTN. EAT

I



1 131 123 . 9:29 AM FFAVORS WEB

RAVENNA PS, NE Ordering for RAVENNA PS

Edit Rec€ipt Oetail
Order Summary For: YNE373

Ord€r Confi rmation Number: F23024002520
Programi NSLP

Requested Delivery Date: Tue 01/31/2023
Order Date: Tue 0112412023

Edit Receipt

This order was receipted on Ll3ll2g23 9:29:18 AM CT.

Go Back to the List of Receipts

Item
code

Description Case
Contents

Case
Price

Case
Order
ow

Case
Receipt Qty

Receipt
Cost

Fund Source
Reason for Receipt Qty

Difference

16207
APPLES FR FUN 100.113

cr 40 LB cs 40 LB $s2,99 1 1 $s2,99 Federal N/A

15R22
BROCCOU FLORETS CHL 3

LB BG
318 $12.49 2 2 $24.98 Federal

15A33
CARROTS CHL BABY SUMS

4/5LB BG
20 L8 $29.99 2 2 $s9.98 Federal N/A

16W38
CAUUFLOREIS CHL 2/3 LB

PG
6LB $37.99 I 1 $37.99 Federal

16P98 CUCUIYBERS FR 5 LB CS 5LB $8.49 B B $67.92 Federal N/A

17D04 PEPPERS GRN FR SWT
BELL MED 5 LB BG/CS

5LB $11.99 1 1 $ 11.99 Federal N/A

16357 PEPPERS RED FR SWI 5 LB
CS

5LB $16.99 1 1 $16.99 Federal

15D41
SALAD N1IX CHL ROMAINE

ELEND 4/5 LB BG
20 LB $39.99 2 2 $79,98 Federal N/A

Fund Balance for NSLP

https://ffavors.fns.usda.9ov/ffavors_web/usdaproduce/Ordering.aspx?bt=editrcpts&rdd= 1%2131o/o212023&Casl=Y NE373&Desc= 1t1

l

l
l



GREENBERG
Fruit Company

9705 lStreet . Omaha, Nebraska 68127
(402) 339-6900 . Fax: (402) 593-0202

www. greenbergf ruit.com

ltn DELIVERY it.':hiil **

o

The p€rishable agricultural commodities listed on this invoice ar€ sold subiecl
to the statutory trustauthori4ed by section 5(c)ol the P€rishable Agricultural
Commodities Acl, 1930 (7 US.C. 4Q9e(c). Iho seller of th€6€ commodities
retains a trust claim over thes€ commodities. all inventories of food or other
products derived from th6se commoditi€s, and any r€ceivables or proco€ds
flom ihe sale ol these commodities until lull payment is rec€ived, Customer

a\
'J

willassume all collection costs, irrc{udlnq attorney's fe6.

tNVotcE No: t s4zgct

INVOICE DATE:

PAGE:

DSO RAVENNA
41750 CARTHA

RAVENNA
NE 68869
308 440 0856

ALL PRODUCTS ORIGINATED IN THE USA. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,

PLEASE COUNT AND INSPECT ALL PRODUCT UPON DELIVERY
NO CLAII\,1S ALLOWED AFTER RECEIPT OF GOODS.

fl
CUSTOMEB PO. SALESPERSON # DRIVER ROUTE Httili4{



1117123, 1:34 PM FFAVORS WEB

Receipt was successfully updated.

RAVENNA PS, NE Ordering for RAVENNA PS

Edit Receipt Detail
Order Summary For: YNE373
Order Confi rmation Number: F230r0004729
Program: NSLP

Requested Delivery Date: Iue Otl17l2A23
Order Date: Tue 01/10/2023

Edit Receipt

This order was receipted on LlL7l2O23 t=34=44 PM CT.

Go Back to the List of ReceiPts

Item
Code

Description Case
Contents

Case
Price

Case
Order
Otv

Case
Receipt Qty

Receipt
Cost

Fund Source Reason for Receipt Qty
Difference

16207
APPLES FR FU]I 100.113

CT 40 LB CS
40 LB $s2.99 2 2 $ 105.98 Federal N/A

15R22
BROCCOU FLORETS CHL 3

LB BG
3LB $12.49 2 2 $24.98 Federal N/A

15A33
CARROTS CHL BABY SLIMS

4/5LB BG
20 LB $29,9s 2 2 $s9.98 Federal N/A

16W38
CAULIFLORETS CHL 2/3 LB

PG
6LB $39.99 1 1 $39.99 Federal N/A

15P55
CELERY CHL STICKS 5 LB

cs 5LB $18.49 2 2 $36.98 Federal N/A

16P98 CUCUMBERS FR 5 LB CS 5LB $8.49 8 B $67.92 Federal N/A

15N63
ONIONS RED DRY ]UMBO

5LBBG
5LB $8.19 1 1 $8.19 Federal N/A

15N62 ONIONS YEL DRY 5 LB BG 5LB $7.2s 1 1 $7,29 Federal N/A

14A02
OMNGES FR 113 CT 35 LB

CS
35 LB $40.99 1 1 $40.99 Federal N/A

t7D04
PEPPERS GRN FR SWT
BELL MED 5 LB BG/CS

5LB $11.99 2 2 $23.98 Federal N/A

16357
PEPPERS RED FR SWT 5

LB CS
5LB $16.99 2 2 $33.98 Federal N/A

15Q71
MDISHES FR CELLO 1 LB

BG
118 $4,99 1 1 $4.99 Federal N/A

15D41
SALAD MIX CHL ROMAINE

BLEND 4/5 LB BG
20 LB $49.99 2 2 $99.98 Federal N/A

15N71
TOMATO LARGE 1/10 LB

CS
10 LB $32.e9 1 1 $32,99 fuderal N/A

Fund Balance for NSLP

t FFAVORS Hel6

https://ffavors.fns.usda.gov/ffavors-web/usdaproduce/ordering 
aspx?bt=editrcpts&rdd=1%2117%2',t2023&Cust=YNE373&Desc=

1t1



-I GREENBERG
9705 I Street . Omaha, Nebraska 68127

(402) 339-6900 . Fax: (402) 593-0202
www. greenbergf ruit.com

,rai
DELIV

/ENI
:AR'

IE 6EE6?
roB 440 08

o
Tho p€rishablo aoricultrral commodlll€s.llst€d on thas invoico erc sold sut i€ct
to th€ staMory trust authorizod by s€ctbn qc) of th€ P€rkhablo Aadcultural
Commoditi6 Act, 1930 O U.S.C. 4o9o(c)). ltl€ 3dl€. of th6a cfinroditiG
retains a trusl claim ovff lh€s€ commodities, all inv€otori€s of food or oth€r
products d€.ived fyorn rh6so comnrodltle3. and any l€c€lvables or proc€eds
,rcm the sale of these commodttl6 um full paynn€nl b lrcalvod. Custorner
will assume all coll€ction co6ts, Including attorneyb t€€s.

INVOICE NO: 7:i8::l ,: l,

INVOICE DATE: ir. r r .,'Ol :

Fruit Company 7\

PAGEi

DsO R

41750

ALL PRODUCTS ORIGINATED IN THE USA, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

CUSTOMER P,O, SALESPERSON # DBIVER ROUTE ACCOUNT

ow.
ORD.

UNIT
DESCRIPTION PRICE AMOUNT

CTN. EA#

(

{

li
t;

!j

i9834
r7 505
vsao
g5o3
9200irrr:

PLEASE COUNT AND INSPECT ALL PRODUCT UPON DELIVERY
NO CLAIMS ALLOWED AFTER RECEIPT OF GOODS.

TOTAL

RECEIVED BY /4-a" OJ, -X



1 124123 . 9:56 AM FFAVORS WEB

RAVENNA PS, NE Ordering for RAVENNA Ps

Edit Receipt

This order was receipted on Ll24l2023 9:56:21 AM CT.

Fund Balance for NSLP

Federal Dollars

Go Back to the List of Receipts

Edit Receipt Detail
Order Summary For! YNE373

Order Confirmation Number: F230t7006847
Program: NSLP

Reouested Deliverv Date: Iue 0112412023

Order Date: rue 0U1712023

Item
Code

Description Case
Contents

Case
Price

Case
Order
ow

Case
Receipt Qty

Receipt
cost Fund Source Reason for Receipt Qty

Difference

15281
APPLES FR GAI.A 100.125

cT 40 LB CS
40 LB $s2.99 2 2 $10s.98 Federal N/A

15R22
BROCCOLI FLORETS CHL 3

LB BG
3LB $12.49 2 2 $24.98 Federal

15A33
CARROTS CHL BABY

SLIMS 4/5LB BG
20 LB $29.99 1 1 Federal

18F71
CLEMENTINES FR 1O/3 LB

BG 30 LB CS
30 LB $49.99 1 1 $49.99 Federal

16P98 CUCUIYBERS FR 5 LB CS 5LB $8.49 B 8 $67.92 Federal N/A

14W03
OMNGES FR US#1, 88 CT

35 LB CS
35 LB $39.99 1 1 $39,99 Federal N/A

17D04 PEPPERS GRN FR SWT
BELL MED 5 L8 BG/CS

518 $11.99 1 1 $11,99 Federal N/A

16357
PEPPERS RED FR SWT 5

LB C5
5LB $16.99 1 1 $16.99 Federal N/A

1sQ71
MDISHES FR CELLO 1 L8

BG
1LB $4.99 1 1 $4.99 Federal N/A

15041 SALAD MIX CHL ROl"lAlNE
BLEND 4/5 LB 8G

20 LB $49.99 z 2 $99.98 tuderal N/A

https://ffavors.fns.usda.gov/ffavors_web/usdaproduce/Ordering.aspx?bt=editrcpts&rdd=1%2f24o/"212023&Cusl=Y NE373&Desc= 1t1

II



,/

G.REENBERG 3gu
lruit Company

9705 lStreet . Omaha, l.lebrask a 6a127
(402) 339-6900 . Fax: (402) 593-0202

www.greenbergf ruit.com

* DEt..IVEIlY I I(tKF-r' +r.

H(

The porishable agricultural commoditl€s lbted on this invoic€ ate sold s

to the statutory trust authorized by seciion 5(c) of the Perishable Agric(
Commoditi€. Aci, 1930 {7 U.S.C. 4Qge(c)). T}e seller of thes€ comhoo
retains a trust claim over these commodities, all invenlodes of food or ot,
prcd\rcts derived fiorn the6e commoditi€s, and any receilables 0f pfoceet
tolrl ih6 sale ot these commodities untilfult payment is Gcelv6d. Custome
wrtassume allcollection costs, ncludlno attomey,s fges.

INVOICE NO: r':r i'; ./r j

INVOICE DATE: | ':t.t :.: ti',

PAGE:

pRoDucrs oRTcTNATED rN rHE usA, uruuess orrienwEE lroiEo-



06 06 LunchFund NumberChecking Account ID

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 69.80

54333790002135 Bimbo Bakeries USA 01/06/2023 69.80

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 49.60

54333790002144 Bimbo Bakeries USA 01/06/2023 49.60

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 345.70

54333790002149 Bimbo Bakeries USA 01/09/2023 345.70

Bimbo Bakeries USA 465.10Total

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 1,010.62

13649052 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 01/03/2023 1,010.62

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 3,022.06

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 182.96

13656655 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 01/10/2023 3,205.02

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 1,774.59

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 239.33

13671714 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 01/24/2023 2,013.92

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 2,450.00

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 48.85

13680025 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 01/31/2023 2,498.85

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 248.50

P13654718 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 01/06/2023 248.50

CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 8,976.91Total

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 207.56

1201456 HILAND DAIRY CO 01/03/2023 207.56

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 1,039.78

1201480 HILAND DAIRY CO 01/05/2023 1,039.78

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 765.76

1201593 HILAND DAIRY CO 01/12/2023 765.76

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 198.53

1201753 HILAND DAIRY CO 01/23/2023 198.53

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 830.36

1201813 HILAND DAIRY CO 01/26/2023 830.36

06 3100 630 000 FOOD (82.55)

1201814 HILAND DAIRY CO 01/26/2023 (82.55)

HILAND DAIRY CO 2,959.44Total

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 116.29

4523249.Jan23 MNO Hometown Market 02/09/2023 116.29

MNO Hometown Market 116.29Total

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 1,766.91

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 191.14

461756248 SYSCO LINCOLN 01/05/2023 1,958.05

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 1,340.19

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 65.24

461768034 SYSCO LINCOLN 01/12/2023 1,405.43

SYSCO LINCOLN 3,363.48Total

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 17.60

usbank.feb2023 U.S. Bank 01/25/2023 17.60

U.S. Bank 17.60Total

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 1

02/10/2023 02:44 PM

Board Report - Detail

User ID: HGB

AmountDetail DescriptionAccount Number

AmountInvoice DateVendor NameInvoice NumberPO Number



06 3100 630 000 FOOD 1,265.90

4048099 US Foods - Grand Island 01/10/2023 1,265.90

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 1,066.10

4371829 US Foods - Grand Island 01/23/2023 1,066.10

US Foods - Grand Island 2,332.00Total

06 18,230.82Fund Number

06 18,230.82Checking Account ID

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 2

02/10/2023 02:44 PM

Board Report - Detail

User ID: HGB

AmountDetail DescriptionAccount Number

AmountInvoice DateVendor NameInvoice NumberPO Number



06 Lunch

06 3100 610 000 GENERAL SUPPLIES 0.00 727.52 5,708.44 0.00 (5,708.44) 0.00 (5,708.44)

06 3100 630 000 FOOD 0.00 17,503.30 107,078.24 0.00 (107,078.24) 0.00 (107,078.24)

3100 FOOD SERVICES 0.00 18,230.82 112,786.68 0.00 (112,786.68) 0.00 (112,786.68)

0.00 18,230.82 112,786.68 0.00 (112,786.68) 0.00 (112,786.68)

06 3100 110 000 000 Salary 0.00 8,805.99 58,890.88 0.00 (58,890.88) 0.00 (58,890.88)

06 3100 120 000 000 Sub Salaries 0.00 138.84 3,096.73 0.00 (3,096.73) 0.00 (3,096.73)

06 3100 130 000 000 Overtime Salaries 0.00 4.29 221.50 0.00 (221.50) 0.00 (221.50)

06 3100 210 000 000 Health Insurance 0.00 2,988.86 21,106.90 0.00 (21,106.90) 0.00 (21,106.90)

06 3100 220 000 000 Fica 0.00 599.37 4,279.30 0.00 (4,279.30) 0.00 (4,279.30)

06 3100 230 000 000 Retirement 0.00 736.88 4,832.17 0.00 (4,832.17) 0.00 (4,832.17)

3100 FOOD SERVICES 0.00 13,274.23 92,427.48 0.00 (92,427.48) 0.00 (92,427.48)

000 DISTRICT WIDE 0.00 13,274.23 92,427.48 0.00 (92,427.48) 0.00 (92,427.48)

06 Lunch 0.00 31,505.05 205,214.16 0.00 (205,214.16) 0.00 (205,214.16)

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 1

02/10/2023 03:59 PM

Expenditure Report by Op. Unit/Function

User ID: HGB

Unencumbered
Balance

EncumbrancesBalance at EOM% of BudgetExpenditures to DateDuring MonthRevised BudgetAccount DescriptionAccount Number



Ravenna Public Schools Page: 2

02/10/2023 03:59 PM

Expenditure Report by Op. Unit/Function

User ID: HGB

Unencumbered
Balance

EncumbrancesBalance at EOM% of BudgetExpenditures to DateDuring MonthRevised BudgetAccount DescriptionAccount Number

0.00 31,505.05 205,214.16 0.00 (205,214.16) 0.00 (205,214.16)Grand Total:



Ravenna Public School
Lunch Fund Report
January 31st, 2023
         

Beginning Balance: 60,449.61$     $60,449.61

$58,138.05

RECEIPTS:

Deposit 23,548.43$     

Interest 7.78$              

Total Receipts: 23,556.21$     

 

DISBURSEMENTS:

Lunch Bills 21,911.65$     

Outstanding Checks 2,185.42$       

Total Disbursements: 24,097.07$     

Bank Balance: 59,908.75$     

Book Balance: 57,723.33$     



8 Revenue

06 1510 Interest 0.00 7.78 24.83

06 1611 Student Lunches 0.00 10,924.88 58,047.13

06 1612 Daily Sales-Breakfast 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 1613 Special Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 1620 Daily Sales-Adult/A la Carte 0.00 1,369.12 9,534.74

06 1650 Daily Sales-Summer Food Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 2100 State Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 2200 Breakfast 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3150 STATE REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 1,149.52

06 4210 FEDERAL REIMB. NSLP 0.00 11,212.16 82,942.62

06 5000 Trans From Savings 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 5200 School Dist Contrib. 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 5690 Other Income 0.00 42.27 12,676.00

06 9000 Non Program Receipts 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 9005 Interfund loan from GF to LF 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 Lunch 0.00 23,556.21 164,374.84

8 Revenue 0.00 23,556.21 164,374.84

Ravenna Public Schools Page: 1

02/13/2023 11:18 AM

Revenue Detail

User ID: HGB

Year to DateMonth to DateBudgetAccount DescriptionAccount Number



Board of Education Regular Meeting

High School Library
P.O. Box 8400

Ravenna, NE 68869-8400

Monday, January 9, 2023 7:00 PM 

Misti Fiddelke:   Present   
Ryan Osten:   Present   
Tara Schirmer:   Present   
Dawn Standage:   Present   
Marc Vacek:   Present   
Mike Voelker:   Present   

1. Call to Order and Roll Call - Open Meeting Law

2. Excuse Absent Board Members

3. The Pledge of Allegiance

4. Recitation of School Mission Statement: Preparing Students Today to Succeed Tomorrow: 
Family-Community-School

5. Recitation of Board Mission Statement: Providing collaborative leadership to prepare 
students today to succeed tomorrow.

6. Approval of Agenda 
Motion to approve the agenda Passed with a motion by Marc Vacek and a second by Ryan 
Osten.

7. Reorganization of the Ravenna School Board

7.1. Review of Conflict of Interest Policy, Conflict of Interest Statutes, & Board Code of Ethics

7.2. Annual Review of Ravenna Board of Education Policy on Complaints, Policy 2006

7.3. Election of Officers

7.3.1. President 
Motion to elect Misti Fiddelke as president Passed with a motion by Mike Voelker and a second 
by Tara Schirmer.

7.3.2. Vice-President 
Motion to elect Tara Schirmer as vice-president Passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and a 
second by Mike Voelker

7.3.3. Secretary 
Motion to elect Dawn Standage as board secretary Passed with a motion by Tara Schirmer and a 
second by Ryan Osten.
7.4. Appointments

7.4.1. Treasurer 
Motion to appoint Hilary Bolling as Treasurer for the Ravenna Public School Board Passed with 
a motion by Marc Vacek and a second by Ryan Osten.



7.4.2. Authorized Representatives for Federal & State Programs 
Motion to appoint Brad Kjar as School District's Representative for all State and Federal 
Programs Passed with a motion by Dawn Standage and a second by Marc Vacek.

7.4.3. Bus Mechanic for Bus Inspections 
Motion to appoint Ravenna COOP, Chris Stahl, Holiday Express Bus, & Todd VanWinkle as 
mechanics to perform all vehicle inspections Passed with a motion by Mike Voelker and a 
second by Ryan Osten.

7.5. Name Fund Depository For Ravenna Public Schools 
Motion to appoint Town & Country Bank as Fund depository for Ravenna Public Schools Passed 
with a motion by Dawn Standage and a second by Mike Voelker.

7.6. Designate Legal Newspaper for Ravenna Public Schools 
Motion to designate "The Ravenna News" as the legal newspaper for Ravenna Public Schools 
Passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and a second by Marc Vacek.

7.7. Designate Method for Publicizing Meetings of the Ravenna Board of Education 
Motion to publicize meeting of the Ravenna Board of Education in accordance with Board 
Policy 2008 Passed with a motion by Marc Vacek and a second by Ryan Osten.

7.8. Designate Legal Counsel for Ravenna Public Schools 
Motion to designate KSB Law Firm or Perry Law Firm as legal counsel for Ravenna Public 
Schools Passed with a motion by Tara Schirmer and a second by Ryan Osten.

7.9. Appoint Standing Committees 
Motion to appoint standing committees of the board as recommended by Superintendent Kjar 
Passed with a motion by Dawn Standage and a second by Ryan Osten.

7.9.1. American Civics

7.9.2. Negotiations

7.9.3. Building & Grounds

7.9.4. Transportation

7.9.5. Finance

8. Financial Report

9. Consent Agenda 
Motion to approve the consent agenda Passed with a motion by Mike Voelker and a second by 
Ryan Osten.

9.1. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to minutes

9.2. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to bills



9.3. Notice of Meeting Publication: The notice for this board meeting was published in the 
January 4th Edition of the Ravenna News

10. Request to Address the Board and Correspondence

11. Information and Action Items

11.1. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action regarding the FINAL 2023-2024 Certified 
Negotiated Agreement(attached) 
Motion to approve.  Passed with a motion by Mike Voelker and a second by Marc Vacek.

12. Discussion Items

12.1. Policy Review-1000 Series & 2000 Series

12.2. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to Board Member Appointments to the 
Ravenna Public Schools Foundation 
Motion to continue to have Misti Fiddelke, Ryan Osten, and Mike Voelker serve as 
representatives on the RPS foundation for the 2023-2024 school year. Passed with a motion by 
Marc Vacek and a second by Mike Voelker.

12.3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary in reviewing the RPS 2022-2023 safe 
return to school plan, considering any and all community input 

13. Elementary Principal's Report

14. Secondary Principal's Report

15. Superintendent's Report

16. Positive Comments
 
17. Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn at 7:19 PM Passed with a motion by Mike Voelker and a second by Tara 
Schirmer.

__________________________
Chairperson

__________________________
Superintendent



2023-2024 SCHOOL CALENDAR 

JULY ‘23
S M T W Th F S

1
2 3 4 5 6 7 8
9 10 11 12 13 14 15

16 17 18 19 20 21 22
23 24 25 26 27 28 29
30 31

10 – School Board Meeting

JANUARY ‘24
S M T W Th F S

1 2 3 4 5 6

7 8 9 10 11 12 13

14 15 16 17 18 19 20

21 22 23 24 25 26 27

28 29 30 31

01 – Winter Break, No School
02 – Winter Break, No School
03 – Teacher PD Day
         No School for Students
04 – Classes Resume
08 – School Board Meeting

 (S-20, T-21)

AUGUST ‘23
S M T W Th F S

1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10 11 12

13 14 15 16 17 18 19

20 21 22 23 24 25 26

27 28 29 30 31

11 – Teacher Inservice Day
14 – Teacher Inservice Day
14 – School Board Meeting
15 – Teacher Inservice Day
16 – First Day of School

(S-12, T-15)

FEBRUARY ‘24
S M T W Th F S

1 2 3

4 5 6 7 8 9 10

11 12 13 14 15 16 17

18 19 20 21 22 23 24

25 26 27 28 29

09 – Teacher PD Day, No School
12 – No School
12 – School Board Meeting

(S-19, T-20)

SEPTEMBER ‘23
S M T W Th F S

1 2

3 4 5 6 7 8 9

10 11 12 13 14 15 16

17 18 19 20 21 22 23

24 25 26 27 28 29 30

04 - Labor Day, No School
11 – School Board Meeting
20 – Parent/Teacher Conf (4-8 pm)
         2:00 pm Dismissal
23 – Parent/Teacher Conf (8-11 am)
         No School for Students

(S-19, T-20) (S-17, T-18)

MARCH ‘24
S M T W Th F S

1 2

3 4 5 6 7 8 9

10 11 12 13 14 15 16

17 18 19 20 21 22 23

24 25 26 27 28 29 30

31

O6 – Noon Dismissal
O7 – Spring Break, No School
O8 – Spring Break, No School
11– School Board Meeting
13 – End of 3rd Quarter
14 – Parent Teacher Conf (4-8 pm)
         2:00 pm Dismissal
15 – Teacher PD Day
         No School for Students
29 - Easter Break, No School

OCTOBER ‘23
S M T W Th F S
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

8 9 10 11 12 13 14

15 16 17 18 19 20 21

22 23 24 25 26 27 28

29 30 31

09– School Board Meeting
18 – End of First Quarter
20 – Teacher PD Day
         No School for Students
23 – Fall Break – No School

(S-20, T-21)

APRIL ‘24
S M T W Th F S

1 2 3 4 5 6

7 8 9 10 11 12 13

14 15 16 17 18 19 20

21 22 23 24 25 26 27

28 29 30

01 - Easter Break, No School
08 – School Board Meeting
11 – RHS Track Invite, Noon Dismissal
22 – Teacher PD Day
         No School for Students

(S-20, T-21)

NOVEMBER ‘23
S M T W Th F S

1 2 3 4

5 6 7 8 9 10 11

12 13 14 15 16 17 18

19 20 21 22 23 24 25

26 27 28 29 30

11 -Veterans Day
13– School Board Meeting
22 – Noon Dismissal
23 – Thanksgiving Day, No School
24 – Thanksgiving Break, No School

(S-20, T-20)

MAY ‘24
S M T W Th F S

1 2 3 4

5 6 7 8 9 10 11

12 13 14 15 16 17 18

19 20 21 22 23 24 25

26 27 28 29 30 31

11 - Graduation
13 – School Board Meeting
17 – Last Day of School, Noon      
         Dismissal, End of 4th Quarter
20– Teacher Work Day

(S-13, T-14)
185 Teacher Days
174 Student Days

DECEMBER ‘23
S M T W Th F S

1 2

3 4 5 6 7 8 9

10 11 12 13 14 15 16

17 18 19 20 21 22 23

24 25 26 27 28 29 30

31

01 – Teacher PD Day
          No School for Students
11 – School Board Meeting
21–Noon Dismissal -  End of 2nd Quarter
22-29 – Winter Break, No School

(S-14, T-15)

JUNE ‘24
S M T W Th F S

1

2 3 4 5 6 7 8

9 10 11 12 13 14 15

16 17 18 19 20 21 22

23 24 25 26 27 28 29

30

10 – School Board Meeting

http://www.calendarlabs.com/holidays/us/labor-day.php
http://www.calendarlabs.com/holidays/us/veterans-day.php


District Copy
Unit Copy

EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT 10
CONTRACT FOR

SPECIAL EDUCATION SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 29th day of January, 2023, by and between
EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT 10 of the State of Nebraska hereinafter called 'SERVICING
AGEIICY,'and RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS, called "DISTRICT."

WITNESSETH:
The District does hereby agree to hire the Servicing Agency to service its age-eligib1e
students with disabilities during the school year 2023-24, and the Servicing Agency agrees
to act as such Servicing Agency, for the consideration and under the terms and conditions
as hereinafter set forth:

A description of the program of special education and related services to be provided to District students shall be as
set forth in Schedule "A" hereto attached, including full-time equivalenry (FTE) provided h 2022-23 and anticipated
in 2023-24 unless district notifies servicing agency otherwise.

2. The District shall pay the Servicing Agency for said special education and related services in accordaice with
Schedule A. This Schedule shall be in full force and effect during the school year of 2023-24, commencing not
earlier than Augusl l, 2023, and ending not later than August 20, 2024. The total dolar amount of this contract will
be submitted to the district on or before July 1, 2023, or as soon as the budgets are set for the Servicing Agency,
whichever is later.

3. The District agrees that the costs for the actual services rendered will be reconciled by the Service Agency, arld dre
arnount payable for those special education seruices to be delivered by the Servicing Agency shall be paid in full. AII
programs and services will be billed based on the actual services delivered as oudined in Schedule A, based on
the structure in Schedule B.

4. The District agrees that the amount payable for special education services the first montl of the school year will be
one-tenth (1/ 10) of the budgeted cost with paJ,rynent due on or before October 16, 2023.

5. The Servicing Agency agrees to bill the District for the actual cost of special education services rendered and
to reconcile prior overpal,.rnent or underpa].rnent based on actual sereices rendered.

6. The Servicing Agency agrees to provide the District with the Iinal billing, a complete reconciliation of the actual costs
of services rendered, and the actual rate for cost of services. The final billing to the District shall serve as a final
reconciliation of the amount of pa],Tnent previously agreed upon in item two of this contract.

7. The District agrees that the final billing for special education services submitted to the District by the Serqicing
Agency for actua.l services rendered during the contract period shall be considered as an amendment to the original
contract and shail be included in full by this reference. If the District does not dispute any of the amounts or
services contained in the final billing within 30 days, the parties agree that it will be incorporated in fullas an
amendment to this contract.

8. Special education programs or services which extend beyond the regular school year will be provided by the
Senricing Agency upon request by the District. Extended programs shall be covered by separate contract.

9. It is further agreed that in the event the District does not pay the Seryicing Agency as herein set forth, the Servicing
Agency may cancel this contract and refuse further service. In the event of such Cancellation, the Ser,ricing Agency
may recover any past due arnounts and exercise any other rights that may exist by law.

1O. The Servicing Agency shall record and supply to the District, upon request, information on each child for whom services
are contracted, including time-and-effort logs detailing the services provided, the name of the provider, the
duration of the services, ald the date on which services were provided. The Servicing Agency agrees to confer
with the District for purposes of evaluating such child's progress and ttre District's compliance with applicable
laws.



1 1. The Servicing Agency shall assist the District with the preparation of plan and budget, financial reports and other
procedures, artifacts, and obligations required by NDE Rule 51 or 52.

12. The District and the Servicing Agency agree to abide by the mandated procedures for identilication, verification,
placement, development of the individualized program, inspection and review of student records, and other
requirements as specified in NDE Rules 51 and 52, Regulations and Standards for Special Education Programs,
Nebraska State Depaitment of Education, and the current Federal Regulations imptementing [DEA.

13. The District hereby agrees that changes or modifications in the program or children served shall be mutually agreed
upon before said change or modifications are implemented.

14. Should the Seruicing Agenry be unable to render the services contracted because of the Servicing Agency's inability
to employ personnel who meet the criteria for employment of the Serviciag Agency and/or the certification
requirements of the State ol Nebraska, or for other reasons which are determined by the Seruicing Agency to be
valid, the Servicing Agency has no obligation to provide services contracted for but not provided or reimburse the
District for any additional cost incurred to procure those services. The Servicing Agency values its collaborative
relationship with the District and wi[ give reasonable efforts to assist the District in procuring those se^,ices. The
District will be notified no later than September 1, 2023 of the Service Agency's inability to provide any sen ices
under this contract.

15. The District agrees that any act irltentionally and unilaterally done which may cause litigation against the Servicing
Agent shall be defended at the sole expense of the District and any damages assessed against the District for *re
Servicing Agency or either of them shall be bome entirely by the District. This paragraph shall not operate to
indemnifl or relieve the Servicing Agency of aly Liabiliq otherwise attaching to it under any applicable state or
federal law, nor to any action undertaken by the District in the provision of special education services or related
services which are undertaken in consultation with t}le SeNicing Agency or in a good faith effort by the District to
comply with lawful obligations of the District.

16. The Dtstrict agrees that ilr the event the District deslrea to chalge the services provlded by this contnct
for q subsequeut year wheth€r by change tn fuU-tiEe equiva.lency, atalling, change iu p€rcentage FTE of alry
area of€ndorsement held by personnel presetrtly assigned to the DiEtrlct, or to elimimte any program or
service beilg provided pulaua[t to this contract, the Dktrict shall lroti& the Servicing Agetrcy
admlni8ttator in writlng of such requested change oo or before }Iercb I, Zrl3 lrGnt prGccdt'rg tle ;tarthg
dete of tLe school ycar to bc affectGd by eny ch.ngesl aa are described ln this paragraph.

17, The Dlstrict agre€s that in the eveBt that no such wrlttelt ootice ia ![ade to the Servici[g Agelrcy on or
before March l, that the Servicilg Agency shaU be entitled to assume that the Distrlct desires the same
I'TE in all areas ofetrdorsemelrt, certiflcatioa or other qualifrcation, ard itr all prograEs it had through this
contract with the Servtclng Agency, includiDg in Schedule A. IE the eveDt the Dbtrict Ehould l,ater aotify
the Servicing Agency of a diminished request for FTE in any atea of endorseEent, certilication or other
quauncatlon, or in any program or aervlce provided by thls contract, the Servicing Agency shall use lt8 best
ellort to lind other employment for such allected personnel provided, however, that in the event such
peraonlel cannot be reasslgned atrd to the extent that eueh personnel constitute a cost to the Servtcing
Agency that caunot be pa8sed through by way of contract or otherwlse, the Disttict agrees to pay ary cost
hcurred by the Servicirg Agency for Buch persouel.

18. This contract may be renegotiated or amended by mutual agreement.

ACCEPIED FOR RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS AS DTSTRICT

THIS DAY OF 2023

BY
President or Secretary of Board

ACCEPIED FOR EDUCATIONAL SERVICE ['NIT 10 AS SERVICING AGENCY

? o23THIS-DAY OF

BY

Secretary of the Board of Education, ESU 10 1. /23



Schedule B

Special Education Services are billed in 3 different ways. They are explained below
including the rationale for the way the different services are billed.

FTE
Speech Language Pathology (SLP) is billed by FTE. The FTE amount is calculated by taking
the total budget for the SLP program and dividing it by the amount of SLP FTE employed by the
service unit for that fiscal year. Districts are billed based on the percentage of FTE they
contract for.

Rationale for billing it this way: Historically, districts have requested a specific number of days
of SLP time according to their districts' needs and duties of their SLP. Billing by FTE
guarantees that they are able to secure the time they desire. SLPS spend more consistent trme
in a district than other disciplines.

ADM
Audiology, Physical Therapy, Occupational Therapy, School Psychology, and Supervision are
billed as cooperative programs. This means that the programs are joined by school districts and
the cost of the program is billed to the school district based on their Average Daily Membership
(ADM) as submitted annually to NDE.

Rationale for billing this way: The needs in these programs ebb and flow as often as week by
week so billing them in this manner means that districts can have their needs met as they come
up without budget adjustments week by week. lt allows for flexibility for districts and ESU staff
to respond more immediately to whatever needs arise. Logically, a district with more students is
going to have more needs so they have more time in the staff member's schedule. Because
districts pay based on ADM, larger districts will have higher charges and smaller districts will
have lower charges.

Per Student
Deaf Education (DHH)and Vision Education (Vl) are billed on a per student cost according to
the caseload of the provider. The budget or costs for the month are divided by the number of
students on a service provideas caseload and that gives us the per student cost. The per
student cost is multiplied by the number of students on the caseload in that specific district and
then billed to the district.

Rationale for billing this way: Students who are DHH or Vl are a very low incidence disability so
there is not a need to bill by FTE and it is inequitable to bill by ADM. The low incidence of these
disabilities and the size of ESU 10 districts make it unlikely that statistically it would fit the ADM
pattern so we bill these programs on a per student basis to the districts who need the service.



Schedule A

Oistrict Name: Ravenna Public Schools

Contracted Reimbursable School Age Services

Contracted Nonreimbursable Preschool Services

Speech Teacher Ages 3 - 4
Speech Teacher Birth - 2
SpEd Supervision Ages 3 - 4
SpEd Supervision Birth - 2
D/E Audiology Ages 3 - 4
D/E Audiology Birth - 2
Deaf Education Services Ages 3 - 4
Deaf Education Services Birth - 2
D/E Psychology Ages 3 - 4
D/E Psychology Barth - 2
Occupational Therapy Ages 3 - 4
Occupational Therapy Birth - 2
Physical Therapy Ages 3 - 4
Physical Therapy Birth - 2
Vision Services Ages 3 - 4
Vision Services Birth - 2

EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT 1O BUDGET FORM
2023-2024

Agency Code-950010

NDE
Service Code

4001

0001

1003

2014

1002

4006

400 5

2 008

4012

4001

0001

'1003

2014

1002

4006

4005

2008

2022-23 Pe.cent
Per Oistrict

0.3920
1.3400
0.0300
0.0300
0.0070
0.0070

2023-24 Percent
Per District

0.3700
1.3525
0 0350
0.0350
0.0080
0.0080

0.0480
0.0310
0.0310
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

0.0280
0.0450

0.0500
0 0290
0 0290

0.0343
0.0470

signature of authorized school representative

Speech Teacher School Age - Secondary
Speech Teacher School Age - Elementary
SpEd Supervision School Age - Secondary
SpEd Supervision School Age - Elementary
D/E Audiology School Age - Secondary
D/E Audiology School Age - Elementary
Deaf Education Services School Age - Secondary
Deaf Education Services School Age - Elementary
D/E Psychology School Age - Secondary
D/E Psychology School Age - Elementary
Occupational Therapy School Age - Secondary
Occupational Therapy School Age - Elementary
Physical Therapy School Age - Secondary
Physical Therapy School Age - Elementary
Vision Services School Age - Secondary
Vision Services School Age - Elementary
Vocational
Licensed I\4ental Health Provider Service - Secondary
Licensed l\ilental Health Provider Service- Elementary

0.0080
0.0080
0 0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

0.0070
0.0070

2022-23 Percenl 2023-24 Percent
Per District Per District

0.1750 0.2750
0.0930 0.0300
0.0300 0.0360
0.0300 0.0360
0.0020 0.0020
0.0020 0.0020
0.0000 0.0000



NDt 06 056

Revised (01/2023)

Date Duer March 1

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF EOUCATION SPECIAT EOUCATION

COOPERATIVE PROGRAM AGREEMENT

scHoor YEAR 2023-2024

Cooperative Pro8ram Name:

Part V:

Part VI:

ESU 10 Audiology Cooperative

NAME OF

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY: Educational Service Unit 10

School District or ESU

ESU Number 950010

Address P.O. Box 850

Kearney, NE 68848

308-237 -5927Phone

Name / Title of Administrative Agency Representativer Dr. Melissa Wheelock, Administrator

Name / Title of Contact Person: Jean Anderson, Special Education Director

Addressr Same

P hone Same

Signature Date: 01. / 1.8 12023
Administrat tve Agency

Cooperative
Program Participant: Ravenna Public Schools

School District or EsU

Number: 10-0069

Address 41750 Carthage Rd., PO 8ox 8400
Ravenna, NE 68869-8400

308-452-3249P hone

Name / Title of Cooperative Program Participant Representative Brad Kjar, Superintendent

Name / Title of Contact Person Same

Address: Same

Phone: Same

SiBnature

Cooperative Program Participant Representative

Date:



NDL 06 056

Revised (01/2023)

Oate Duer March 1

NEERASKA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION SPECIAL EDUCATION

COOPERATIVE PROGRAM AGREEMENT

scHoot YEAR 2023-2024

Cooperative Program Name:

Part V:

Part Vl

ESU 10 Oeaf Education Cooperative

NAME OF

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY: Educational Service U nit 10

School District or ESU

ESU Number 950010

Address P.O. Box 850

Kearney, NE 68848

308-237 -5927Phone

Name / Title of Administrative ABency Representative: Dr. Melissa Wheelock, Administrator

Na me / Title of Contact Person; Jean Anderson, Special Education Director

Addressi Same

Phone Sam e

Signature Date: 0t / 18 /2023
Administrat tve Agency

Cooperative
Program Participant: Ravenna Public Schools

School District or ESU

Number; 10-0059

Address: 41750 Carthage Rd., PO Box 8400

Ravenna, NE 68869-8400

308-452-3249P hone

Name / Title of Cooperative Program Participant Representative: Brad Kjar, Superintendent

Name / Title of Contact Person Same

Address: Same

Phone: Same

Signature:

Cooperative Program Participant Representative

Date:



NDL 06 056

Revised (01/2023)

Date Due: March 1

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION SPECIAL EDUCATION

COOPERATIVE PROGRAM AGREEMENT

SCHOOT- YEAR 2023-2024

Cooperative Program Name:

Part Vl

Part Vl

ESU 10 School Psychology Cooperative

NAME OF

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY: Educational Service Unit 10

School District or ESU

ESU Number 950010

P.O. Box 850

Kearney, NE 68848

308-237 -5927Phone

Name / Title of Administrative Agency Representativei Dr. Melissa Wheelock, Administrator

Name / Title of Contact Person: Jean Anderson, Special Education Director

Address: Same

P hone Same

Signature

Administrative Agency

\
\aJ

Cooperative
Program Participant: Ravenna Public Schools

School District or ESU

N umber: 10-0069

Address 41750 Carthage Rd., PO Box 8400

Ravenna, NE 68869-8400

308-452-3249Phone

Name / Title of Cooperative Program Participant Representative Brad Kjar, Superintendent

Name / Title of Contact Person Sa me

Address: Same

Phone Same

Signature

Cooperative Program Participant Representative

Date

Address:

Date: l18/2023



NDL 06 056
Revised (01/2023)

Date Due: March 1

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION SPECIAL EDUCATION

COOPERATIVE PROGRAM AGREEMENT

scHoot YEAR 2023-2024

Cooperative Program Name:

Part V:

ESU 10 Vision Cooperative

NAME OF

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY: Educational Service Unit 10

School District or ESU

ESU Number 950010

Address P.O. Box 850

Kearney, NE 68848

308-237 -s927Phone

Name / Title of Administrative Agency Representative: Dr. Melissa Wheelock, Administrator

Name / Title of Contact Person: Jean Anderson, Special Education Director

Address: Same

Phone

Signature Dater 07 / 78 12023
Administrative Agency

Cooperative
Program Participant: Ravenna Public Schools

School District or ESU

Number: 10-0069

Address 41750 Carthage Rd., PO Box 8400
Ravenna, NE 68869-8400
308-452-3249Phone

Name / Title of Cooperative Program Participant Representative Brad Kjar, Superintendent

Name / Title of Contact Person Same

Address: Same

Phone Sa me

Signature

Cooperative Program Participant Representative

Date

Part Vl

Sa me



NDL 06 056

Revised (01/2023)

Date Due; March 1

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION SPECIAL EOUCATION

COOPERATIVE PROGRAM AGREEMENT

scHooL YEAR 2023-2024

Cooperative Program Name:

Part Vl

Part Vl

NAME OF

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY: Educational Service Unit 10

School District or ESU

ESU Number 950010

Address P.O. Box 850

Kearney, NE 68848

308-237 -5927P hone

Name / Title of Administrative Agency Representative: Dr. Melissa Wheelock, Administrator

Name / Title of Contact Person: Jean Anderson, Special Education Director

Addressr Same

Phone

Signature: Date: 07 I 78 12023
Administrativ€ Agency

Cooperative
Program Participant: Ravenna Public Schools

School District or ESU

Number: 10-0069

41.750 Carthage Rd., PO Box 8400

Ravenna, NE 68869-8400

304-452-3249Phone

Name / Title of Cooperative Program Participant Representative Brad Kjar, Superintendent

Name / Title of Contact Person Same

Addressr Same

Phone Sam e

Signature

Cooperative Program Participant Representative

Date

ESU 10 Vocational Cooperative

Same

Address;



NDL 06 056

Revised (01/2023)

Date Due: March 1

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION SPECIAT EDUCATION

COOPTNATIVT PROGRAM AGREEMENT

scHooL YEAR 2023-2024

Cooperative Program Name:

Part Vr

ESU 10 Special Education Preschool Supervision Cooperative

NAME OF

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY: Educational Service Unit 10

School District or ESU

ESU Number 950010

Address P.O. Box 850

Kearney, NE 68848

304-237 -5921Phon e

Name / Title of Administrative Agency Representative: Dr. Melissa Wheelock, Administrator

Name / Title of Contact Person: Jean Anderson, Special Education Director

Address: Same

Signature

Adm istrat ABency

Part Vl

Cooperative

Program Participant: Ravenna Public Schools

School District or ESU

Number: 10-0069

41750 Carthage Rd., PO Box 8400

Ravenna, NE 68869-8400

308-452-3249Phon e

Name / Title of Cooperative Program Participant Representative Brad Kjar, Superintendent

Name / Title of Contact Person Sam e

Address: Same

Phone: Same

Signature Da te

o"t",___!lJSJp_

Phone: Same

Cooperative Program Participant Representative

-,ln

Address:



NDL 06 056

Revised (01/2023)

Date Due: March 1

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION SPECIAT EDUCATION

COOPERATIVE PROGRAM AGREEMENT

scHooL YEAR 2023-2024

Cooperative Program Name:

Part V:

Part Vl

ESU 10 Supervision Cooperative

NAME OF

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY: Educational Service U nit 10

School District or ESU

ESU Number 950010

Address P.O. Box 850

Kearney, NE 68848

308-231-5927Phone

Name / Title of Administrative Agency Representative: Dr. Melissa Wheelock, Administrator

Name / Title of Contact Person: Jean Anderson, Special Education Director

Address: Same

Phone: Same
I

SiBnature Datei 0r / 18 /2023
Ad ministrative Agency

Cooperative

Program Participant: Ravenna Public Schools

School District or ESU

Number: 10-0069

Address 41750 Carthage Rd., PO Box 8400
Ravenna, NE 68869-8400
308-452-3249P hone

Name / Title of Cooperative Program Participant Representative Brad Kjar, Superintendent

Name / Title of Contact Person Same

Address: Same

Phoner Same

Signature:

Cooperative Program Participant Representative

Date



2023 - 2024 Secondary Principal Salary Array
School Base Salary Benefits Additional CompensationTotal Years ExperiencePrincipal Education Total Compensation

Shelton $112,619.00 ######## $0.00 21 Specialist $158,209.00 1
Gibbon $109,270.00 ######## $0.00 19 Specialist $153,706.00 2
Centura $107,000.00 ######## $0.00 17 Specialist $152,502.00 3
Wood River $116,246.00 ######## $0.00 16 Specialist $139,892.00 4
Pleasanton $100,000.00 ######## $0.00 27 Masters $134,287.96 5
St. Paul $111,360.00 ######## $0.00 22 Masters $131,859.00 6
Amherst $105,500.00 ######## $0.00 28 Specialist $130,821.00 7
Ravenna $88,188.00 ######## $725.00 11 BS Plus Hours $130,294.00 8
Loup City $86,900.00 ######## $740.00 16 Masters $102,871.00 9

Array Average: $104,120.33 ######## $209.29 20 $137,160.22
Mean $104,120.33 $137,160.22

Median $107,000.00 $134,287.96
Midpoint $105,560.17 $135,724.09

102% of Midpoint $107,671.37 $138,438.57
100% of Midpoint $105,560.17 $135,724.09
98% of Midpoint $103,448.96 $133,009.61

Actual Percentage of Midpoint 83.54% 96.00%

Additional Compensation Required-102% of Midpoint $8,144.57
Additional Compensation Required-100% of Midpoint $5,430.09
Additional Compensation Required-98% of Midpoint $2,715.61



2022 - 2023 Secondary Principal Salary Array
School Base Salary BenefitsAdditional Compensation

Centura $101,238.00 $45,104.00 $9,450.00
Shelton $109,021.00 $45,568.00
Gibbon $106,807.00 $36,227.00
St. Paul $110,600.00 $19,679.00
Wood River $106,399.00 $23,451.00
Amherst $103,000.00 $24,856.00
Ravenna $85,000.00 $39,356.00 $721.00
Pleasanton $95,160.00 $21,783.00 $5,475.00
Loup City $86,300.00 $15,126.00 $726.00

Array Average: $100,391.67 $30,127.78 $4,093.00
Mean $100,391.67

Median $103,000.00
Midpoint $101,695.83

102% of Midpoint $103,729.75
100% of Midpoint $101,695.83
98% of Midpoint $99,661.92

Actual Percentage of Midpoint 93.57%

Additional Compensation Required-102% of Midpoint
Additional Compensation Required-100% of Midpoint
Additional Compensation Required-98% of Midpoint



Total Years ExperiencePrincipal Education Total Compensation

19 Specialist $155,792.00
20 Specialist $154,589.00
2 Specialist $143,034.00

21 Masters $130,279.00
15 Specialist $129,850.00
27 Specialist $127,856.00
10 BS Plus Hours $125,077.00
26 Masters $122,418.00
15 Masters $102,152.00

16 $132,338.56
$132,338.56
$129,850.00
$131,094.28

$133,716.16
$131,094.28
$128,472.39

93.38%

$11,298.16
$8,676.28
$6,054.39

2022 - 2023 Secondary Principal Salary Array



1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

2022 - 2023 Secondary Principal Salary Array
Total Compensation
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SUPERINTENDENT'S CONTRACT OF EMPLOYMENT
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

THIS CONTRACT is made by and between the Board of Education of 
Ravenna Public Schools, legally known as Buffalo County School District 
10-0069, and referred to as “the Board” and “the School District” respectively, 
and Dr. Ken Schroeder, referred to herein as “the Superintendent”.  In 
accordance with its action taken and recorded in the minutes of a duly advertised 
board meeting, the Board agrees to employ the Superintendent, and the 
Superintendent agrees to accept such employment, subject to the terms and 
conditions set forth herein.

Section 1. Term of Contract. The Superintendent shall be employed for 
a period of 2 year(s) beginning on July 1, 2023, and expiring on June 30, 2025.  
References to “contract year” shall mean each period from July 1st through June 
30th. The Superintendent’s generally expected working days shall consist of all 
days Monday through Friday, but generally not Saturdays and Sundays and any 
holidays or leave days provided in this Contract.  However, the Superintendent 
will work all days necessary to complete the Superintendent’s duties, even if 
those are weekend days or holidays.  The Superintendent shall keep complete 
and accurate records of working days and shall provide the Board of Education 
with a report of the accumulated working days at least quarterly.  

Section 2. Renewal of Contract.  If a Board representative does not 
inform the Superintendent in writing on or before the seventh day after the 
regular December 2024 board meeting (and each December thereafter) of 
the Board’s intention to consider the nonrenewal or amendment of this contract, 
the contract will automatically renew for a period of one year from and after the 
expiration date provided in Section 1 of this contract.  The Superintendent shall 
remind the Board in writing of this provision no later than its regular November 
meeting of each applicable year in which this contract may renew, starting in 
November 2024, and shall make the renewal of the Superintendent’s 
employment contract an agenda item for the regular December board meeting 
during each applicable contract year.  At the time of each contract renewal and/or 
amendment, the Superintendent shall be responsible for taking all necessary 
steps to insure that the School District has complied with the Superintendent Pay 
Transparency Act. 

Section 3. Salary.  The Superintendent’s salary for the contract year shall 
be $146,000.00 which shall be paid in 12 equal monthly installments consistent 
with the District’s regular payroll cycle.  The Board shall not reduce the 
Superintendent's salary during the term of the contract, but may increase it 
and/or the benefits during the term of this contract, as an amendment to the 
contract, without the amendment constituting a new contract, requiring a 
hearing, or extending the term of this contract.
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Section 4.  Deductions.  This contract shall conform to the statutes and 
regulations governing deductions from compensation.  The Superintendent 
authorizes the District to deduct or withhold from each and every period of pay 
any amounts necessary to offset any damages caused by the Superintendent or 
the value of property or money entrusted to the Superintendent or owed by the 
Superintendent to the District during the course of or as a result of the 
Superintendent’s employment, if such property or money have not properly been 
returned to the District.  The school district shall withhold other deductions as 
the Superintendent and Board may agree.

Section 5. Professional Status. The Superintendent affirms that he is 
not under contract with any other board of education covering any part or all of 
the term provided in this contract.  Throughout the contract term, he will hold a 
valid and appropriate certificate to act as a Superintendent of schools in the State 
of Nebraska which he will register and maintain on file in the school district’s 
central administrative office.  This contract shall not be valid and the Board will 
not compensate the Superintendent for any service performed prior to the date 
that he registers his certificate. The Superintendent represents that: (1) all 
information he provided in connection with his application for employment with 
the District was true and accurate at the time of application, and if there is or 
has been a material change in such information, he will advise the Board 
immediately; (2) he has never been convicted of or plead no contest to, a felony 
as defined in Title 92, Chapter 21, Sections 003.11 and 003.13 of the Nebraska 
Administrative Code (“Rule 21”), or any offense involving moral turpitude, abuse, 
neglect, or sexual misconduct, as defined in Title 92, Chapter 21, Sections 
003.12 and 003.13 of the Nebraska Administrative Code; and (3) he has not had 
any professional licenses or certificates suspended or revoked.

Section 6. Superintendent's Duties. The Superintendent’s duties shall 
be as prescribed by statute and by Board policies, rules, regulations and 
directives. The Superintendent agrees to devote his time, skill, labor and 
attention to his duties throughout the contract term.  He shall be subject to the 
direction and control of the Board at all times and shall perform such 
administrative duties as the Board assigns to his.  By agreement with the Board, 
he may undertake consultative work, speaking engagements, writing, lecturing, 
or other professional duties and obligations as long as they do not interfere with 
carrying out his duties and obligations to the school district.  

Section 7.  Board-Superintendent Relationship. The Board shall be 
primarily responsible for formulating and adopting policy. The Superintendent 
shall be the chief administrative officer for the district and shall be responsible 
for implementing Board policy. He shall organize the administrative and 
supervisory staff, and select, place, and transfer personnel with the concurrence 
of the Board.  He is responsible for administering the instruction of students and 
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the business affairs of the school district.  The Board members agree, individually 
and collectively, to promptly refer all criticisms, complaints, and suggestions 
called to their attention to the Superintendent for action, study and/or 
recommendation, as appropriate.

Section 8.  Cancellation or Mid-Term Amendment.  The Board may 
cancel or amend this contract during its term for any of the following reasons:  
(a) the cancellation, termination, revocation, or suspension of the 
Superintendent’s certificate (Nebraska Administrative and Supervisory 
Certificate, or the Nebraska Professional Administrative and Supervisory 
Certificate) by the State Board of Education: (b) any of the reasons set forth in 
this contract; (c) the breach of any of the material provisions of this contract; 
(d) incompetence: (e) neglect of duty; (f) unprofessional conduct; (g) 
insubordination; (h) conduct involving moral turpitude;  (i) physical or mental 
incapacity: (j) immorality; (k) conviction of a felony; (l) any conduct that 
substantially interferes with the Superintendent’s continued performance of his 
duties; (m) any arrest, criminal charge, or criminal conviction of Superintendent 
or the failure to report the same; (n) any filing against the Superintendent under 
Neb. Rev. Stat. Section 43-247 or any other provision of the Nebraska Juvenile 
Code for child abuse and/or neglect or the failure to report the same; (o) 
knowingly falsifying school district records or documents; (p) misrepresentation 
of fact to the district and its personnel in the conduct of the district’s official 
business; (q) the use or possession of illegal drugs or controlled substances 
except as prescribed by a physician; or (r) being under the influence of illegal 
drugs, controlled substances, or alcohol while on school grounds, at school 
events, or in a vehicle owned, leased or contracted by the district except as 
prescribed by a physician.  The procedures for cancellation or amendment shall 
be in accordance with state statutes.  The parties agree that the Superintendent’s 
failure to comply with his duties under Section 2 (Renewal of Contract) or Section 
15 (Evaluation) shall constitute a material breach of this contract.
 

Section 9.  Disability.  If the Superintendent is unable to perform his 
duties by reason of illness, accident or other disability beyond his control, and 
the disability continues for a period of more than 90 days or if the disability is 
permanent, irreparable, or of such a nature as to make performance of his duties 
impossible, the Board may initiate action to cancel this contract, whereupon the 
respective rights, duties and obligations of the parties hereunder shall terminate, 
with the exception of any benefits to be paid to the Superintendent under any 
insurance coverage furnished by the district.

Section 10. Transportation. The Board shall provide the Superintendent 
with transportation or reimburse his for mileage required in the performance of 
his official duties at the then-current IRS rate. 
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Section 11.  Fringe Benefits.  The Board shall provide the 
Superintendent with the following fringe benefits: 

a. Health Insurance.  The Superintendent will have access to 
health insurance through the District’s health insurance carrier 
for the employee; employee and children; employee and 
spouse; or employee, spouse, and children (as applicable)
 

b. Dental Insurance.  The Superintendent will be provided 
family dental insurance that is available to certificated staff 
through the District's health insurance carrier. 

c. Life Insurance.  Term life insurance with a total death benefit 
of $50,000.00 with the option to purchase an additional 
$50,000 of coverage.

d. Sick Leave.  The Superintendent shall be entitled to 10 days 
of sick leave per year, after the initial contract year, which may 
accumulate to a total of 30 days.  For the initial contract year, 
the Superintendent will be given 20 sick leave days (the 
standard 10, plus 10 additional banked).  Sick leave may only 
be used for personal illness or as otherwise provided in District 
policy.  If the Superintendent qualifies for disability pay under 
the long-term disability policy, the Superintendent shall be 
required to take the disability pay instead of sick leave pay.  
The Superintendent shall keep complete and accurate records 
of sick days accrued and used and shall provide the Board with 
a report of accumulated sick days at least quarterly and upon 
request.  The Superintendent shall not be compensated for 
unused days of sick leave upon the ending of employment with 
the District.

e. Vacation Leave.  The Superintendent shall receive 20 
vacation days for the initial contract year and up to 20 vacation 
days per contract year thereafter, with a maximum accrual of 
30 total days.  The Superintendent may use these days at 
times the Superintendent chooses so long as the absence does 
not interfere with the proper performance of the 
Superintendent’s duties.  Any extended vacation period while 
school is in session will require advance approval by the Board, 
and the parties will cooperate in arranging vacation time so as 
to cause the least inconvenience to the normal operation of 
the District.  After the initial contract year, all unused vacation 
days will carry over to the next contract year, and the Board 
shall give the Superintendent up to 20 additional days, so long 
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as the Superintendent’s total of carried plus new days does not 
exceed 30. For example, if the Superintendent uses 12 days in 
year 1, the Board will provide the Superintendent with 20 days 
the following year to bring the total vacation days up to 28; if 
the Superintendent carries over 15 days, the Superintendent 
will be given 15 days to bring the total to 30 days.  The 
Superintendent shall develop a system for recording use of 
vacation days and shall keep such records current and on file 
in the District’s central office.  The Superintendent shall keep 
complete and accurate records of all vacation days and shall 
provide the Board of Education with a report of accumulated 
vacation days at least quarterly and upon request. The Board 
may require the Superintendent to use vacation days and shall 
compensate the Superintendent for unused vacation days 
upon the conclusion of employment at a rate of $1.00 per day.

f. Holidays.  The Superintendent shall receive the following 
holidays off without loss of pay or having to take a paid leave 
day: New Year’s Day, Memorial Day, Fourth of July, Labor Day, 
Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day.

g. Disability Insurance.  The Superintendent shall purchase 
long-term disability insurance from the school district’s carrier 
at his own expense.  The Board will increase his salary by the 
amount of the premium cost.

h. Professional Development.  The Superintendent is 
expected to continue his professional development and to 
participate in relevant learning experiences.  With the approval 
of the Board, he may attend appropriate professional meetings 
at the local, state, regional and national level; and the Board 
will pay for valid expenses of attendance.  If the 
Superintendent attends a national convention and does not 
return following the initial year of employment as 
Superintendent, the Superintendent agrees to repay the 
District in full for national convention expenses paid by the 
District.  

i. Professional Dues.  The school district will pay the annual 
dues for the Superintendent’s membership in the following 
organizations: American Association of Superintendents; 
Nebraska Council of School Administrators.

j. Physical Examination.  The Superintendent may voluntarily 
undergo a physical examination.  The Superintendent agrees 
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that he will authorize the physician performing each such 
examination to provide the Board with all records, results and 
medical judgments of the examination. Up to $200 of the cost 
of such physical examination and physician's reports which are 
not paid for by the Superintendent's insurance coverage shall 
be paid by the District.
 

k. Cell Phone.  The Superintendent shall be required to 
purchase and maintain a cell phone and cell plan so that the 
Superintendent can be reached at all times for work-related 
emergencies or while away from school grounds during the 
work day. 
 

l. Expense Reimbursement.  The Board shall pay or 
reimburse the Superintendent for expenses that are actually, 
necessarily, and reasonably incurred in attending educational 
seminars, conventions, and workshops; conferences; training 
programs; official school functions, hearings or meetings, 
provided that (1) such payment or expense is authorized by 
the Local Government Miscellaneous Expenditures Act (Neb. 
Rev. Stat. § 13-2201 et seq.) or some other provision of law, 
and (2) the Superintendent shall secure the prior approval of 
the Board before incurring any such expense when the 
anticipated aggregate expense of any single event is 
$1,000.00 or more.

Section 12.  Principal Residence/Domicile in School District.  The 
Superintendent shall have his domicile and principal residence within the 
boundaries of the District as they exist on the first duty day for the 
Superintendent under the terms of this contract; and, the Superintendent shall 
maintain his domicile and residence within the boundaries of the District during 
the term of this agreement, or any renewal, amendment, or continuation thereof, 
except as otherwise provided herein.  If the Superintendent is in his first year of 
employment with the District and does not have his domicile and principal place 
of residence within the District at the time of his employment, the 
Superintendent shall move his domicile and principal place of residence into the 
corporate limits of the District before the expiration of the first six months from 
the Superintendent’s first duty day under this contract.  It is the purpose of this 
paragraph to require the Superintendent to, at all times during such 
employment, live and maintain his domicile and principal place of residence in 
the District to encourage the Superintendent: (1) to be highly motivated and 
deeply committed to the District’s educational system; (2) to speak to and vote 
on ballot issues affecting the district as a legal voter of the school district; (3) to 
be involved in school and community activities bringing his in contact with 
parents and community leaders and be committed to the future of the district 
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and its schools; (4) to be accessible to parents and students, and allow parents 
and students to become personally acquainted with the Superintendent; and, 
(5) to gain sympathy and understanding for the cultural basis of the community, 
and the social, economic, and environmental problems of the children of the 
school community and are thus less likely to be considered isolated from the 
community in which he is the educational leader.

Section 13. No Penalty for Release or Resignation. There shall not be 
a penalty for the release or resignation of the Superintendent from this contract; 
provided no resignation shall become effective until the expiration of the contract 
unless it is accepted by the Board, and the Board shall fix the date at which the 
resignation shall take effect.

Section 14. Compensation Upon Termination and Credit for Accrued 
Vacation. Upon lawful termination of this contract for any reason, the 
compensation to be paid hereunder shall be an amount which bears the same 
ratio to the annual salary specified as the number of months or fraction thereof 
to the date of such termination bears to the 12 months in the annual salary 
period in which termination occurs. The Superintendent shall refund any portion 
of the salary he was paid but had not earned prior to the date of termination of 
this contract. He shall be paid for any unused vacation days at the daily 
compensation rate then in effect at the termination of employment.

Section 15.  Evaluation.  The Board shall evaluate the Superintendent 
twice during his first year of employment and at least once each year thereafter. 
The first evaluation during the first year of employment and the yearly 
evaluations after the first year of employment shall occur no later than the 
regular December meeting.  The Superintendent shall: remind the Board 
members in writing of this provision no later than its regular November 
meeting; make his evaluation an agenda item for the regular December board 
meeting during each year of this contract; and provide them with the written 
evaluation instrument that is on file with the Nebraska Department of Education. 

Section 16.  Legal Actions.  The Board will support the Superintendent 
if there is a legal dispute caused by his carrying out his duties properly.  If a 
legal action, including a professional practice complaint, is threatened or filed 
against the Superintendent as a result of his performance of his duties or his 
position as Superintendent of the district, the Board will provide his with a legal 
defense to the maximum extent permitted by law so long as he acted in good 
faith and in a manner which he reasonably believes to be in or not opposed to 
the best interests of the district and, with respect to any criminal action or 
proceeding, had no reasonable cause to believe that his conduct was unlawful.

Section 17.  Physical or Mental Examination.  The Superintendent 
agrees that, at the request of the Board, he will have a comprehensive physical 



8

and/or mental examination performed by one or more licensed physicians or 
psychologists of the Board's choosing during the term of this Contract.  In 
deference to the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act and HIPAA, 
the physician’s report to the Board must address whether the Superintendent is 
able to perform the “essential functions” of his position. 

Section 18.  Disciplinary Action.  The parties agree that the Board 
president may place the Superintendent on paid leave by delivering written 
notice of the same when the Board president determines it is in the best interests 
of the school district to do so.  The paid leave shall continue unless and until a 
majority of the Board determines otherwise at a duly convened meeting.  The 
Board may suspend the Superintendent without pay for a period not to exceed 
thirty (30) working days.  Prior to suspending the Superintendent without pay, 
the Board president or secretary shall deliver a written notice to the 
Superintendent advising his of the alleged reasons for the proposed action and 
provided the opportunity to present his version of the facts.  Within seven 
calendar days after receipt of such notice, the Superintendent may make a 
written request to the secretary of the school board for a formal due process 
hearing under section 79-832.  If such a request is not delivered within such 
time, the action of the Board shall become final. 

Section 19. Governing Laws. The parties shall be governed by all 
applicable state and federal laws, rules, and regulations in performance of their 
respective duties and obligations under this contact.

Section 20. Amendments to be in Writing. This contract may be 
modified or amended only by a writing duly authorized and executed by the 
Superintendent and the Board.

Section 21. Severability. If any portion of this contract is declared invalid 
or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such declaration shall not 
affect the validity or enforcement of the remaining provisions of this contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this contract on the 
dates indicated below.  

Executed by the Board this ___ day of _____________, 2023.

___________________________ ____________________________
President, Board of Education                   Secretary, Board of Education

Executed by the Superintendent this ___ day of __________, 2023.

_____________________________
Superintendent 
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NOTICE TO CUSTOMER
THIS IS AN OFFER TO BUY A VEHICLE MADE BY A CUSTOMER TO THE
DEALEB. IFTHEOFFER ISACCEPTED BYTHE DEALER ITBECOMESTHE
COMPLETE CONTRACT OF SALE. THE DEALER HAS NO OBLIGATIONS
OF RESPONSIBILITIES NOT EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THE OFFER.
THE OFFER STATES THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE
DE.ALER WILL MAKE SALES. BEFORE YOU SIGN THE OFFER TO BUY
READ IT CAREFULLY.

CREDIT OR INSURANCE:
Should credit or insurance as indicated on the front of this order, be part
of this contract, all required inlormation is a part of this instrument and is
contained on the attached sheets.

2, BINDING EFFECT:
This order shall be binding on both parties upon the purchaser signing
and the dealer accepting this contract.

3. DEPOSITI
The purchaser agrees that the deposit as set forth herein, shall be
retained by the dealer as the liquidated damage in the eyent that after
this contract becomes binding on both parties, the purchaser lails to
complete the purchase of the vehicle.

4. MANUFACTURER'S INCREASE:
It is noted that the manufacturer has reserved the right to change the list
price without notice. The cash delivered price would thus be subject to
an increase because ol the manufacturer's action, The purchaser may, if
dissatisfied with the increased price, cancel this order,

5. TRADE-IN.VALUE:
lf the trade-in has not been delivered to dealer at the time of executing
this order, the trade-in shall be reappraised at the time of delivery and
the amount of the reappraised value shall be substituted for the original
value indicated under the heading "trade allowance" on the front of this
order. The purchaser may, if dissatisfied with the reappraised value,
cancel this order,

6. TRADE.I N.VEHICLE BUYER'S EEEI]E!SAI!OiIi
The only existing material defects known to me on the motor vehicle trat
is being traded in to the dealer are:

(if none, so state)

7. CONTRACTUAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENN
The information you see on the window form for this vehicle is part of
this contract. lnformation on the window form overrides any contrary
provisions in the contract of sale.



213123.1:13PM CARFAX Vehicle History Report for this 2021 CHRYSLER VOYAGER LXI: 2c4RCl DGoMR546160

Warranty Check"

CARFAX has estimated the remaining original manufacturer warranty coverage based on information reported to
us on this 2021 CHRYSLER VOYAGER LXI (2C4RC1DG0MR545160).

Please confrrm remaining factory warranty and extended warranty options with your dealer or vehlcle
manufacturer.

2021 CHRYSLER VOYAGER LXI

VIN: 2C4RC1 DGOMR5461 6O

Estimated start date of warranty: 03/1s/2021

Last CARFAX reading reported on01l17l2023i 55,912 miles

Today's Date: 02t03/2023

Basic
Drivetrain
Emissions
Corrosion
Transferable
Roadside
Safety belt & inflatable restraint
Specific Components

Notes

36 months or 36,000 miles Coverage Expired
60 months or 60,000 miles 38 months or 4,088 miles
96 months or 80,000 miles 74 months or 24,088 miles
36 months or unlimited mileage 14 months or unlimlted mileage
Transferable, no deductible. Same
No data reported to CARFAX
120 months or unlimited mileage 98 months or unlimited mileage
No data reported to CARFAX
Emissions: Manufacturer covers emissions components under basic
warranty. Emissions coverage may vary by state. Refer to owners manual
for specific details. Transferable: Transferable, no deductible. Roadside
Assistance: Administered by Cross Country. Safety Restraint: Safety belt
coverage 1o/Unlimited for new vehicles sold in the state of Kansas.
Specific Components: Wear items covered 1/1 2,000. Notes: 2008-09 model
year vehicles: limited lifetime powertrain warranty to original owner, not
transferable, effective on vehicles purchased on or after 7-26-0-l .lnspection
required.

O CARFAX Warranty Check provides an estimate of this vehicle's remaining warranty coverage. lt does not takev into account some vehicle history events such as some title brands thathay void the original manufacturer
warranty or ownership transfers that may decrease warranty coverage. This warranty information is only
valid for vehicles manufactured for the United States. Comdlete warianty coverage iiformation is availdble
for this vehicle at the CHRySLER website.

O 2023 CARFAX, lnc., part of S&P Global. All rights reserved
2/2/23 't:.2O:29 PM (cSI)

https://www.carfax.com^/ehicleHistory/ar2olc-mD(wPqssoJNlcFNcixKUctu-Hfsm8TDsoooucynvgf6od62vuffeTlswEpqLmeotEUuzetsuchhtFnr
1t1



Ravenna Public Schools

Return to School Plan 2022-23

UPDATED 7/8/2022
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS Mission Statement: 
Preparing students today to succeed tomorrow: Family-Community-Schools

Ravenna Public Schools intends to be prepared to meet the health and safety needs of its students and staff during the 2022-23 school year, in light of the COVID-19 pandemic.  This framework is 
structured to allow the district to be responsive to the current health climate and to articulate expectations for students, staff, and parents, amid changing school and community health conditions.  
The tiered structure of this framework coincides with the “Risk Dial for COVID-19” from the Two Rivers Health Department.  This framework may be adjusted, as needed, to meet the needs of 
students, staff, and parents of Ravenna Public Schools. 

Ravenna Public Schools recommends that all students and staff follow the C.D.C. guidance for COVID-19 prevention in K-12 Schools.

The risk dial illustration below is only an example. For the current risk dial, please visit 
our website www.ravennabluejays.org or Two Rivers Public Health Department www.trphd.org.

Risk Dial Zones

Description & Rationale for Use of Risk Dial Zones:

EXAMPLE

http://www.trphd.org/


Two Rivers Health Department provides a Covid-19 “Risk Dial” for the geographic area it serves, which informs the public about the activity level of COVID-19 virus in its service area and the area medical services’ ability to respond to 
current demands.  This “risk dial” will serve as a barometer for the school’s operational response to the virus.  Ravenna Public Schools administration will use the “risk dial” in conjunction with the school’s monitoring of the virus 
activity within the school to determine which “risk dial operational zone” the school may operate in.  The current “risk dial operational zone” will be clearly communicated to students, staff, and parents through the school’s website and 
through the school’s messaging system, along with specific guidance based on the school’s current operational zone when necessary.  By fostering collaboration between the Two Rivers Health Department, the school’s nurse, and the 
school’s administration to closely monitor current health conditions relevant to the COVID-19 virus, the administration will be able to assess the safest and most non-restrictive educational environment for students, staff, and parents at 
Ravenna Public Schools and make a final decision on the operational zone for Ravenna Public Schools.  

At this time Ravenna Public Schools plans to start school in the Green Operational Zone. 

Risk Zone Indicators

Green--DHM Phase IV--Low Risk Yellow--DHM Phase III--Moderate Risk Orange--DHM Phase II--Elevated Risk Red--DHM Phase I--Pandemic

● No Directed Health Measures that limit the school 
building capacity

● A vaccine for the virus is available
● Masks are not required.  Per CDC guidance they are 

recommended for unvaccinated.

● Limited confirmed case(s) in the immediate geographic 
area (Buffalo County) or within the school

● Consultation with Health Department
● Directed Health Measures 
● Governor or Commissioner of Education Guidance
● Masks are not required.  Per CDC guidance they are 

recommended for unvaccinated.

● Confirmed and increasing case(s) and 
transmission in the immediate geographic area 
(Buffalo County) and within the school

● Consultation with Health Department
● Directed Health Measures which limit building 

capacity
● Governor or Commissioner of Education 

Guidance
● Masks are required

● Widespread confirmed case(s) and transmission in the 
immediate geographic area (Buffalo County) or 
within the school

● Consultation with Health Department
● Directed Health Measures
● Governor or Commissioner of Education Guidance

Risk Zone Procedures

Green--DHM Phase IV--Low Risk Yellow--DHM Phase III--Moderate Risk Orange--DHM Phase II--Elevated Risk Red--DHM Phase I--Pandemic

School/Academic Plan ● School conducted as normal
● School open

● Increased social distancing
● School open

● Limited student contact
● Possible alternate learning schedule

● School buildings closed
● Remote learning for PK-12 students

Self-Screening & 
Temperature Checks 

All students and staff are encouraged to perform 
“self-screening” before reporting to school each day.  
If students or staff display any of the following 
symptoms, they are advised to stay home:

• Flu-like or COVID-like symptoms
• Temperature of 100.4 or greater
• Difficulty breathing
• Sore throat
• New uncontrolled cough that causes 

difficulty breathing (for students or staff with 
chronic allergic/asthmatic cough, a change in 
their cough from baseline)

Students and staff with a temperature is 100.4 or 
greater will need to be fever free without the 
assistance of medication for 24 hours before 
returning to school.

All students and staff should perform “self-screening” 
before reporting to school each day.  If students or staff 
display any of the following symptoms, they are advised to 
stay home:

• Flu-like or COVID-like symptoms
• Temperature of 100.4 or greater
• Difficulty breathing
• Sore throat
• New uncontrolled cough that causes difficulty 

breathing (for students or staff with chronic 
allergic/asthmatic cough, a change in their cough 
from baseline)

Students and staff with a temperature is 100.4 or greater 
will need to be fever free without the assistance of 
medication for 24 hours before returning to school.

Staff Temperature Check:

All students and staff should perform “self-screening” 
before reporting to school each day.  If students or staff 
display any of the following symptoms, they are advised 
to stay home:

• Flu-like or COVID-like symptoms
• Temperature of 100.4 or greater
• Difficulty breathing
• Sore throat
• New uncontrolled cough that causes difficulty 

breathing (for students or staff with chronic 
allergic/asthmatic cough, a change in their 
cough from baseline)

Temperature checks will be conducted twice per day.
● Students with a temperature of 100.4 or greater 

will be required to stay home 24 hours and be 
fever free, without medication, before returning 
to school.

● Daily temperature checks are required for 
all essential personnel upon entry into the 
building.



Staff Temperature Check:
● Staff are expected to take their own 

temperature every morning and perform a 
“self-screening.”

All students or staff who have a temperature of 100.4 
or greater while at school will be sent to the school 
nurse and be required to be fever free without the 
assistance of medication for 24 hours before 
returning to school. 

A screening log will be maintained by the school 
district for all school district personnel and students.  
Information will be recorded on the screening log 
each time a temperature and symptoms check are 
performed.

● Staff will take their own temperature every  
morning and perform a “self-screening.”

All students or staff who have a temperature of 100.4 or 
greater while at school will be sent to the school nurse and 
be required to be fever free without the assistance of 
medication for 24 hours before returning to school. 

A screening log will be maintained by the school district for 
all school district personnel and students.  Information will 
be recorded on the screening log each time a temperature 
and symptoms check are performed.

● Temperatures for tardy students will be taken in 
the office prior to going to class. 

○ Temperature checks in classroom indicating a 
temperature of 100.4 or greater will be 
verified by the school nurse through a second 
temperature check by the school nurse before 
sending a student home.

● Temperatures will be taken in the morning upon 
arrival and prior to the start of the school day 
and again before lunch, while in the lunch line.  
Elementary classes that have PE immediately 
before lunch will have their temperatures taken 
prior to PE.  Temperatures will not be taken 
immediately after recess (preK-6) or open gym 
(7-12) to minimize false elevated temperature 
readings due to physical activity.  

Staff Temperature Check:
● Staff will take their own temperature every 

morning and again at lunch.  

A screening log will be maintained by the school district 
for all school district personnel and students.  
Information will be recorded on the screening log each 
time a temperature and symptoms check are performed.

Custodial ● Daily routine cleaning procedures of student 
attendance centers

● Routine infectious disease protocol
○ Staff will comply with State and/or 

local health department requirements 
and CDC cleaning and disinfecting 
protocols

○ Staff will follow manufacturer’s 
instructions regarding the use and 
maintenance of equipment & use & 
storage of chemicals for cleaning & 
sanitizing.

● Spray bottles with disinfectant or disinfectant 
wipes will be provided for all PK-12 
classrooms.

● HVAC system will be adjusted to allow as 
much fresh air as feasibly possible to be 
introduced into the HVAC system while 
operating.

● Air filters in the HVAC system will be of the 
highest MERV rating possible to allow for 
maximum filtration and cleanliness of air.

● Windows of classrooms will be open 
whenever possible, to allow as much fresh air 
as possible to circulate through the room.

● Continue Level I cleaning and disinfecting 
procedures in addition to heightened disinfection of 
frequent high touch points and high traffic areas.

● School nurse, head of maintenance, and 
administration will identify and address any 
additional areas in need of intensive cleaning and 
disinfecting.

● Head of Maintenance and superintendent will 
determine routine cleaning schedules at each 
building and will modify cleaning schedules and 
work assignments of custodial staff to meet any 
heightened disinfection needs.   

● Spray bottles with disinfectant or disinfectant wipes 
will be provided for all PK-12 classrooms.

● HVAC system will be adjusted to allow as much 
fresh air as feasibly possible to be introduced into 
the HVAC system while operating.

● Air filters in the HVAC system will be of the 
highest MERV rating possible to allow for 
maximum filtration and cleanliness of air.

● Windows of classrooms will be open whenever 
possible, to allow as much fresh air as possible to 
circulate through the room.

● Continue Level I & Level II cleaning and 
disinfecting procedures in addition to 
heightened disinfection of frequent high touch 
points and high traffic areas.

● School nurse, head of maintenance, and 
administration will identify and address any 
additional areas in need of intensive cleaning 
and disinfecting.

● Head of Maintenance and superintendent will 
determine routine cleaning schedules at each 
building and will modify cleaning schedules and 
work assignments of custodial staff to meet any 
heightened disinfection needs.   

● Spray bottles with disinfectant or disinfectant 
wipes will be provided for all PK-12 
classrooms.

● HVAC system will be adjusted to allow as 
much fresh air as feasibly possible to be 
introduced into the HVAC system while 
operating.

● Air filters in the HVAC system will be of the 
highest MERV rating possible to allow for 
maximum filtration and cleanliness of air.

● Windows of classrooms will be open whenever 
possible, to allow as much fresh air as possible 

● The school will be secured and no 
unauthorized or essential personnel will 
be allowed to enter the school.

● Cleaning of buildings
○ The school will be cleaned as 

directed by the Health 
Department, with heightened 
disinfecting and cleaning 
performed.

○ Superintendent will determine 
staffing assignments and/or 
required procedure modifications.



to circulate through the room.
● Closing affected buildings

○ Superintendent will shut down and 
secure affected building(s) for deep 
cleaning and disinfecting.  Building 
access prohibited by all user will be 
closed until the area is cleaned and 
disinfected.  

○ Superintendent will coordinate and 
communicate with staff, students, and 
parents regarding reopening procedures 
for affected areas, after consultation 
with Two Rivers Health Department.

Lunch and Breakfast ● Breakfast and lunch served in the cafeteria.
● Social distancing spacing will be encouraged 

in the lunch line.
● Students will tell the point of sale cafeteria 

personnel their account number, rather than 
manually enter it using a keypad.

● All students will wash hands or use hand 
sanitizers before getting in the lunch line.

● All kitchen staff will adhere to all 
recommended safety measures while serving 
meals

● Breakfast/Lunch in cafeteria, provided adequate 
social distancing can be provided.  If more space is 
required, high school gym space will be used.

● Students will tell the point of sale cafeteria 
personnel their account number, rather than 
manually enter it using a keypad.

● All students will wash hands or use hand sanitizers 
before getting in the lunch line.

● Extra sanitation procedures will be used. 
● Some food items may be limited.
● All kitchen staff will wear gloves and face 

coverings while serving meals

● “Grab & Go” breakfast and lunch will be eaten 
in the classroom.

● Social distancing “X’s” on the floor to provide 
for adequate social distancing spacing in the 
lunch line.

● Students will tell the point of sale cafeteria 
personnel their account number, rather than 
manually enter it using a keypad.

● All students will wash hands or use hand 
sanitizers before getting in the lunch line.

● Extra sanitation procedures will be used in the 
kitchen and meal preparation area. 

● Some food items may be limited to ease 
preparation time and to ensure meal items are 
easily consumed in a classroom setting.  “Grab 
& Go Breakfast,” sack/boxed lunches may be 
used.

● All kitchen staff will wear gloves and face 
coverings while serving meals

● Parents will not be allowed to eat lunch with 
students.

● Microwaves will not be available for student use 
in the lunchroom.

● Vending machines will not be operational.

● Meals will be provided during any long-
term school closure.

● Meals will be delivered to families by 
placing meals in a cooler located outside 
the residence of all students who choose 
to participate in the meal delivery 
program.

● Student accounts will be charged for the 
meals that are delivered, unless assistance 
is provided through the school meals 
program to allow for free meals during the 
closure.

Recess ● Schools will continue to have recess as 
scheduled with handwashing or hand 
sanitizer upon entry to the playground area.

● Schedules will be modified to ensure adequate 
spacing on the playground at one time.

● Cleaning and sanitizing of playground equipment 
may be completed daily.

● Balls, jump ropes, and common play equipment are 
available, provided items are sanitized use by each 
recess group.

● Elementary will implement recess zones for 
assigned students to support physical distancing.

● Schedules will be modified to ensure adequate 
spacing on the playground at one time.

● Cleaning and sanitizing of playground 
equipment will be completed daily.

● Balls, jump ropes, and common play equipment 
are available, provided items are sanitized use 
by each recess group.

● No entry into the Gaga Ball Pit.

● The playground is closed.

PK-12 Field Trips ● Regular field trip opportunities can be 
scheduled.

● No off-site field trips. ● No field trips will be available.

Specials ● Students transition to music, art, PE, and 
media as normal.

● Specialists teachers transition to classrooms to 
provide instruction, as feasible.  If teachers 
transitioning is not possible, student transitions to 

● All specialist teachers transition to classrooms.



music, art, PE and media will be allowed.

Handwashing/Hand 
Sanitizer

● PK-6 teachers schedule handwashing and use 
of hand sanitizer.

● 7-12 hand washing is encouraged and hand 
sanitizer available in all classrooms and 
commons areas.

● PK-6 teachers schedule handwashing and use of 
hand sanitizer 3 times a day.

● 7-12--Announcements supporting hand washing 
and hand sanitizer available in all classrooms and 
commons areas.

● PK-6 teachers schedule handwashing and use of 
hand sanitizer 3 times a day.

● 7-12--Announcements supporting hand washing 
and hand sanitizer available in all classrooms 
and commons areas.

Hallways ● PK-6 students transition normally with staff 
support

● 7-12--Regular transitions with encouraged 
social distancing in hallway areas.

● PK-6 students transition normally and specialists 
come to classrooms, whenever feasible.  When it is 
not feasible for teachers to come to classroom, 
students are allowed to transition to specialist 
teachers’ classrooms.

● 7-12--Scheduled transitions through the hallways 
using a “one-way traffic pattern”.

● PK-6 students transition and all specialists come 
to classrooms.

● PK-12 students may be in isolated classrooms 
with only limited and scheduled hallway access. 

Lockers ● Lockers will be used as normal ● 7-12 students will have limited and staggered use of 
lockers, in conjunction with scheduled transitions 
during class period breaks.

● 7-12 students will implement a limited and 
staggered use of lockers.

Beginning of the day 
staff

PK-6
● Teachers should be outside their room and 

ready to receive students by 7:50 AM. 

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students in the building prior to 7:40 AM 

need to be in an approved meeting/practice 
and be supervised by a teacher/coach/sponsor 
until the 8:00 AM bell.

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a 
ride before 8:00 should report to their 1st 
period classroom or the cafeteria until the 
start of school

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will 
report to their 1st period classroom.

● Teachers should be outside rooms and ready 
to receive students by 7:50 AM.

PK-6
● Teachers should be outside their room and ready to 

receive students by 7:50 AM. 

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Teachers should be outside rooms and ready to 

receive students by 7:50 AM.
● Students in the building prior to 7:50 AM need to 

be in an approved meeting/practice and be 
supervised by a teacher/coach/sponsor until the 
8:00 AM bell.

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a ride 
before 8:00 should remain in the cafeteria or high 
school gym and socially distance themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will report to 
their 1st period classroom.

● Teachers will report based on the instructional 
schedule created and direction provided by the 
administration.

PK-6
● Students must wear a mask to enter the building.
● Teachers should be outside their room, wearing 

a mask, and ready to receive conduct 
temperature checks by 7:50 AM. 

● Students will enter the building, wearing a 
mask, when the doors open at 7:50 and report 
outside the door of their classroom, while 
wearing a mask, for temperature checks.

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students must wear a mask to enter the building.
● Teachers should be outside their room, wearing 

a mask, and ready to receive conduct 
temperature checks by 7:50 AM. 

● Students will enter the building, wearing a 
mask, when the doors open at 7:50 and report 
outside the door of their classroom for 
temperature checks.

● Students in the building prior to 7:50 AM need 
to be in an approved meeting/practice and be 
supervised by a teacher/coach/sponsor until the 
8:00 AM bell.

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a 
ride before 8:00 should remain in the cafeteria 
or high school gym and socially distance 
themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will report 
to their 1st period classroom for temperature 
checks. 

Beginning of the day PK--6th Grade PK--6 ● Students will report based on the instructional 



students ● Students will enter the building when doors 
open at 7:40 and report to the cafeteria or 
gym social distancing is encouraged

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students will enter the building when the 

doors open at 7:40 and report to their first 
period classroom or cafeteria until the bell 
rings for 1st period class

● Students may be required to wear a mask to enter 
the building.

● Students will enter the building when doors open at 
7:50 and go directly to the hallway outside their 
classroom for temperature checks.

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students may be required to wear a mask to enter 

the building.
● Students in the building prior to 7:50 need to be in 

an approved meeting/practice and be supervised by 
a teacher/coach/sponsor until the 8:00 bell

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a ride 
before 8:00 should remain in the cafeteria or high 
school gym and socially distancing themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will be 
released from their practice/meeting/cafeteria and 
will report outside their 1st period classroom  

schedule created and direction provided by the 
administration.

● Students must wear a mask to enter the building.

PK--6
● Students will enter the building, while wearing a 

mask, when doors open at 7:50 and go directly 
to the hallway outside their classroom for 
temperature checks.

Ravenna JR./SR. High
● Students will enter the building, while wearing a 

mask, when doors open at 7:50 and go directly 
to the hallway outside their classroom for 
temperature checks.

● Students in the building prior to 7:50 need to be 
in an approved meeting/practice and be 
supervised by a teacher/coach/sponsor until the 
8:00 bell

● Students who are dropped off or arrive with a 
ride before 8:00 should remain in the cafeteria 
or high school gym and socially distancing 
themselves.

● When the 8:00 bell rings, all students will be 
released from their practice/meeting/cafeteria 
and will report outside their 1st period classroom 
for temperature checks.

End of the day ● Regular dismissal. 
● All students will be required to leave the 

building at the end of the day unless in an 
activity, assigned to Jay Time, or working 
under the direct supervision of a teacher.

● Parents are encouraged to wait in their cars 
and not enter the building to pick up their 
students when possible.

● Regular dismissal. 
● All students will be required to leave the building at 

the end of the day unless in an activity, assigned to 
Jay Time, or working under the direct supervision 
of a teacher.

● Parents are encouraged to wait in their cars and not 
enter the building to pick up their students when 
possible.

● Dismissal from classrooms will be conducted in 
10-minute time frame to allow for adequate 
social distancing.

● All students will be required to leave the 
building at the end of the day unless in an 
activity, assigned to Jay Time, or working under 
the direct supervision of a teacher.

● Parents are required to wait in their cars and not 
enter the building to pick up their students when 
possible.

Building Access ● Visitors that enter the building must report to 
the office and to sign into the building.

● Ravenna Public Schools will not require a 
mask

● Non-Ravenna Public Schools event 
guidelines (community use) are at the 
discretion of the event sponsors.

● Parents will be allowed to eat lunch with 
students 

● Parents and visitors to the school must be regularly 
scheduled and check into the school office upon 
arrival.

● Masks may be required at indoor activities.  Masks 
are required for entry to outdoor activities and 
strongly encouraged.  Attendees at outdoor 
activities can remove masks, provided they can 
socially distance.  Wearing masks and maintaining 
social distancing at all events at all times is strongly 
encouraged.

● Non-Ravenna Public Schools event guidelines 
(community use) are at the discretion of the event 
sponsors. 

● Masks are required at indoor activities.  Masks 
are required for entry to outdoor activities and 
strongly encouraged.  Attendees at outdoor 
activities can remove masks, provided they can 
socially distance.  Wearing masks and 
maintaining social distancing at all events at all 
times is strongly encouraged.

● No campus access available beyond 
required personnel.

Facemasks ● Facemask will not be required, but may be 
worn

● Facemasks and/or shields may be provided and may 
be required to be used by staff and students on 

● Students and staff must wear a mask to enter the 
building for temperature screening upon 

● Facemasks will be worn by all who enter 
the building.



school fleet vehicles, in classrooms, and during 
passing periods, and when social distancing of 6 ft. 
or more is not possible. 

● Teachers may use professional judgment and 
remove facemasks when necessary for instruction 
and are encouraged to maintain a distance of 6 ft. or 
more when the facemask is removed.

● Facemasks for symptomatic individuals (coughing, 
fever, congestion, runny nose) are required, unless a 
doctor’s note is provided indicating the symptoms 
are due to some other medical condition.

● Facemasks may be required to be worn by NSAA 
Activity Participants, while they are not competing 
in the event (sitting the bench, waiting to perform), 
as per NSAA Guidelines.

morning arrival.
● Facemasks and/or face shields provided and 

required to be worn by all staff and students on 
school fleet vehicles, in classrooms, and during 
passing periods, and when social distancing of 6 
ft. or more is not possible.

● Teachers may use professional judgment and 
remove facemasks when necessary for 
instruction and are encouraged to maintain a 
distance of 6 ft. or more when the facemask is 
removed.

● Anyone who has difficulty breathing, is unable 
to remove their own facemask without 
assistance, or incapacitated in any manner 
should not wear a facemask.

● Facemasks are required to be worn by NSAA 
Activity Participants, while they are not 
competing in the event (sitting the bench, 
waiting to perform), as per NSAA Guidelines.

Restrooms ● Regularly scheduled. ● Scheduled restroom breaks for elementary students 
are conducted, with a limited number of students 
using the bathroom at a time and with proper 
handwashing and hand sanitizer use.

● Restroom use during passing periods in grades 7-12 
is discouraged.  

● 7-12 students are encouraged to use the restroom 
with permission from their classroom teacher.

● Restroom use is prohibited during passing 
periods, except in case of an emergency or as a 
medical requirement.

Water 
Fountains/Bottle 
Fillers

● Regularly scheduled water breaks.
● Students are encouraged to bring individual 

water bottles.

● Regularly scheduled water breaks.
● Students are encouraged to bring individual water 

bottles.
● Increased sanitation of water foundation is 

performed by custodial staff.

● The water fountain is closed for casual use and 
students are required to use personal water 
bottles or disposable cups.

● Increased sanitation of water foundation is 
performed by custodial staff.

● Scheduled refills of student water bottles are 
scheduled to provide for sanitation and social 
spacing during refilling.

Classroom 
Seating/Materials 
Usage/Sanitization

● Regular classroom/teacher preferred 
arrangement is used.

● Social distancing will be utilized in seating 
arrangement, when possible.

● Regular classroom supply usage.
● Regular classroom cleaning.

● Desks separated as much as is feasible 
● Row seating
● All desks facing in the same direction towards the 

front of the classroom.
● Require student individual supplies and avoid 

shared use of classroom materials by students 
whenever possible. 

● Minimize furniture and center items.
● For K-12, where tables are utilized, space students 

as far apart as possible.
● Teachers should try to maintain 6 ft. of spacing 

between themselves and the students, whenever 
possible.

● PE and other “common use” equipment is cleaned 
between classes.

● Contaminated materials will be isolated for 

● Students will be limited to specific classrooms.
● Locations in the building as determined and 

outlined in the alternate instruction schedule.
● Increased sanitization measures.
● Desks will be spaced at least 6 ft. apart.
● Students individual learning supplies will be 

kept separate from each other and classroom 
supplies should not be shared among students.

● Only items essential for learning may be 
brought into the school building.

● Teachers should try to maintain 6 ft. of spacing 
between themselves and the students, whenever 
possible.

● Assemblies of 25 or more students are not 
permitted.  Assemblies of 25 or fewer students 
are permitted provided facemasks are worn.



cleaning each day.
● Assemblies of 50 or more students are not 

permitted. 

Transportation ● Regular transportation schedule and 
practices.

● Parents are encouraged perform a symptom 
screening and temperature reading for the 
students each morning before putting them 
on the bus, if the child’s temperature is 100.4 
or greater, or if they have flu-like or covid-
like symptoms, they will not be allowed on 
the bus.

● Students are encouraged to use hand sanitizer 
upon entering the bus.

● Students who become sick during the day, 
may not use “group” transportation vehicles 
and will be transported home by a parent.

● Windows should be open, whenever it is 
deemed appropriate and safe by the driver, to 
maximize fresh air in the vehicle cabin.

● Transportation fleet vehicles should be aired 
out and disinfected daily.

● Drivers “self-monitor” symptoms and 
temperature.  If they are sick or believe they 
may be sick, they should not transport 
students.

● Regular transportation schedule and practices.
● Parents will perform a symptom screening and 

temperature reading for the students each morning 
before putting them on the bus, if the child’s 
temperature is 100.4 or greater, or if they have flu-
like or covid-like symptoms, they will not be 
allowed on the bus.

● Students are encouraged to use hand sanitizer upon 
entering the bus.

● Facemasks may be required to ride in all school 
district vehicles.

● Students ride in assigned seats to provide maximum 
social distancing.

● Students who become sick during the day, may not 
use “group” transportation vehicles and will be 
transported home by a parent.

● If 6 ft. of social distancing is not possible on a bus 
or van, students may be required to wear masks 
while in transit.

● Windows should be open, whenever it is deemed 
appropriate and safe by the driver, to maximize 
fresh air in the vehicle cabin.

● Transportation fleet vehicles should be aired out 
and disinfected daily.

● Drivers “self-monitor” symptoms and temperature.  
If they are sick or believe they may be sick, they 
should not transport students.

● Drivers wear face masks.

● Parents who are able to transport their children 
to and from school will be encourage to do so.

● Parents will perform a symptom screening and 
temperature reading for the students each 
morning before putting them on the bus, if the 
child’s temperature is 100.4 or greater, or if they 
have flu-like or covid-like symptoms, they will 
not be allowed on the bus.

● Temperature checks are performed by drivers 
for all riders, prior to getting on the bus.  If the 
child’s temperature is 100.4 or greater, they will 
not be allowed on the bus.

● Facemasks are required to ride in all school 
district vehicles.

● Students are encouraged to use hand sanitizer 
upon entering the bus.

● Students ride in assigned seats to provide 
maximum social distancing, preferably 6 ft. or 
greater.

● Students who become sick during the day, may 
not use “group” transportation vehicles and will 
be transported home by a parent.

● Bus routes, such as the “Town Route” may be 
broken up into smaller groupings sizes to allow 
for greater social distancing.  

● Routes may be adjusted to reflect any modified 
learning schedule implemented by the school.

● Windows should be open, whenever it is 
deemed appropriate and safe by the driver, to 
maximize fresh air in the vehicle cabin.

● Transportation fleet vehicles should be aired out 
and disinfected after each route.

● Drivers “self-monitor” symptoms and 
temperature.  If they are sick or believe they 
may be sick, they should not transport students.

● Drivers wear face masks.

● All district transportation is suspended.

Technology ● 1-to-1 devices provided to all 1st-12 students, 
as needed, and at the discretion of the 
classroom teacher and building principal.

● 1-to-1 devices provided to all K-12 students, as 
needed, and at the discretion of the classroom 
teacher and building principal.

● Devices will be cleaned daily according to tech 
department guidance.

● 1-to-1 devices sent home daily 1st-12.
● Devices will be cleaned daily according to tech 

department guidance.

● Chromebooks are used to complete 
online/remote learning.

7-12 Activities ● Activities and Athletics will be conducted in 
accordance with NSAA guidelines.

● Activities and athletics will be conducted in 
accordance with NSAA guidelines and DHM 
guidelines.

● Masks may be required at indoor activities.  Masks 
are required for entry to outdoor activities and 
strongly encouraged.  Attendees at outdoor 
activities can remove masks, provided they can 
socially distance.  Wearing masks and maintaining 

● Cancellations and postponements of activities 
and athletics are possible.  Activities and 
athletics will be conducted in accordance with 
NSAA guidelines and DHM guidelines.

● Masks are required at indoor activities.  Masks 
are required for entry to outdoor activities and 
strongly encouraged.  Attendees at outdoor 
activities can remove masks, provided they can 

● Cancellations and postponements of 
activities and athletics are likely.  Any 
activities and athletics will be conducted 
in accordance with NSAA guidelines and 
DHM guidelines.  



social distancing at all events at all times is 
encouraged.

socially distance.  Wearing masks and 
maintaining social distancing at all events at all 
times is strongly encouraged.

● Some Ravenna Public Schools events may 
require masks and seating may be limited 
depending upon the current district health 
measure.  When limiting seating is used, family 
members of students participating in the event 
will have priority over others.

Student Attendance ● All students in grades PK-12 will attend 
school in person.

● Accommodations will be made for students 
in K-12 who are unable to attend in person to 
utilize synchronous online learning through 
Zoom, Google Classroom, and other remote 
learning tools. Synchronous means that 
students log on to receive instruction with 
their class at certain set times during the 
school day.  Students will only have this 
option with a medical excuse provided by a 
doctor with a specified period of time notated 
or in conjunction with their IEP 
(Individualized Education Plan).

● All students in grades PK-12 will attend school in 
person.

● Accommodations will be made for students in K-12 
who are unable to attend in person to utilize 
synchronous online learning through Zoom and 
other remote learning tools. Synchronous means 
that students log on to receive instruction with their 
class at certain set times during the school day.  
Students will only have this option with a medical 
excuse provided by a doctor with a specified period 
of time notated or in conjunction with their IEP 
(Individualized Education Plan).

● If district health measures (DHM’s) allow for 
regular occupancy of the school, all students in 
grades K-12 will attend school in person 
Monday-Friday.  

● If district health measures (DHM’s) require 
limited occupancy of classrooms spaces (50% 
or less), students will attend school on an A/B 
Schedule grouped by household on an “every 
other day basis.”  Group A will attend on 
Monday and Wednesday.  Group B will attend 
on Tuesday and Thursday.  Both Group A and 
Group B will engage in remote learning on 
Friday, through Zoom and Google Classroom.

● Accommodations will be made for students in 
K-12 who are unable to attend in person to 
utilize synchronous online learning through 
Zoom and Goggle Classroom. Synchronous 
means that students log on to receive instruction 
with their class at certain set times during the 
school day.  Students will only have this option 
with a medical excuse provided by a doctor with 
a specified period of time notated or in 
conjunction with their IEP (Individualized 
Education Plan).

● Students will not be permitted on campus 
and remote learning will be provided by 
the school following the regular school 
calendar.

Special Education/504 ● Students will be served as per their IEP/504 
Plan.

● Revisit the IEP/504 with the team before or 
early in the school year to discuss, whether or 
not there are underlying student medical 
conditions that make school attendance 
impractical or undesirable to parents, should 
there be an increase in active virus 
transmission.

● Revisit the IEP/504 with the team before or early in 
the school year to discuss, whether or not there are 
underlying student medical conditions that make 
school attendance impractical or undesirable to 
parents, should there be an increase in active virus 
transmission.

● At the IEP/504 team meeting, ask “Have the 
student’s needs changed based on the lack of in-
person instruction during the 4th quarter of the 
2019-20 school year?”  If the answer is “yes,” bring 
the team together to determine how services can be 
modified to meet the student’s need.

● If the answer is “no,” carry out services to support 
goals.  

● At the IEP/504 team meeting, develop contingency 
plans for support services in the event of a modified 
instruction schedule or school closure, due to a 
potential future increase in transmission of the 
virus.

● Discuss whether or not continued attendance 
under the selected alternate learning schedule is 
feasible for the student, given any underlying 
health concerns.

● If school attendance is not possible or desirable, 
as it may pose a substantial health risk to the 
student, conduct an IEP, change the student’s 
placement, and coordinate delivery of services 
through the IEP process.

● If school attendance is possible during elevated 
transmission of the virus, discuss with the 
IEP/504 team any additional supports or 
modifications that need to be made to the 
students plan during the time that the school is 
engaged in an alternate learning schedule.

● Students will not be allowed on school 
grounds.  

● Prior written notice will need to be 
provided to students’ parents.

● IEP Team Meetings will need to be held 
to discuss services during an extended 
school closure.

Mental & ● Continue universal supports offered to all ● Continue universal supports offered to all students ● Continue universal supports offered to all ● Continue to reach out to students through 



Social/Emotional 
Health

students through the school-wide MTSS 
Model

● Increase staff awareness regarding the need 
to support the mental and social/emotional 
needs of students as they return to school.

through the school-wide MTSS Model
● Designate a mental health liaison, who will work 

with the school and mental health providers to 
ensure students’ mental health needs are being 
addressed.

● Provide staff re-fresher on trauma informed care 
early in the year, perhaps during pre-service or the 
first professional development day after the start of 
the school year.

● Conduct universal screener of students as early in 
the year as possible, to help identify potential 
students in need of assistance.

● Provide staff self-care and resiliency strategies to 
staff.

● Encourage staff to use Wholeness Healing Center 
of Grand Island, NE, if they are experiencing a need 
for emotional or psychological support.

students through the school-wide MTSS Model
● Use Access at the secondary level and 

counseling time at the elementary level to teach 
students resiliency and coping strategies.

digital media to remind them that if they 
are struggling socially, emotionally, or 
psychologically, that the school can 
provide them with support.

● If school is closed, assign staff to check in 
on them once every week through email 
or by phone.

Staff Attendance ● All staff will report as normal.
● Any questions or concerns relative to work 

expectations should be directed to the 
building principal.

● All staff will report as directed.
● Any questions or concerns relative to work 

expectations should be directed to the building 
principal.

● All staff will report as directed.
● Teachers may be asked to teach remotely from 

home. 
● Any questions or concerns relative to work 

expectations should be directed to the building 
principal.

● All staff will report as directed and 
provide remote instruction.

● Staff may be asked to teach remotely from 
home while providing instruction.

● Any questions or concerns relative to 
work expectations should be directed to 
the building principal.

Communication ● Signage will be posted on all fleet vehicles, 
school entryways, and in conspicuous areas 
throughout the building indicating the 
common symptoms of COVID-19 and the 
steps to take when these symptoms are 
present.

● The school’s current “risk dial operation 
zone” will be posted on the school’s 
webpage.

● Updates will be sent out by school district 
administration via the school’s messaging 
system regarding the school’s “risk dial 
operational zone” and accompanying 
information to parents, students, and staff.

● Signage will be posted on all fleet vehicles, school 
entryways, and in conspicuous areas throughout the 
building indicating the common symptoms of 
COVID-19 and the steps to take when these 
symptoms are present.

● The school’s current “risk dial operation zone” will 
be posted on the school’s webpage.

● Weekly updates from the principal will be sent out 
via the school’s messaging system regarding the 
school’s “risk dial operational zone” and 
accompanying information to parents, students, and 
staff.

● Parents, students, and staff will be notified via the 
school’s messaging system, whenever there is a 
confirmed case of the virus in the school.

● Any short-term closures, long-term closures, or 
adjustments to the learning schedule, due to the 
virus, will be communicated to students, staff, and 
parents by the principals via the school’s messaging 
system.

● The school’s current “risk dial operation zone” 
will be posted on the school’s webpage.

● Weekly updates from the principal will be sent 
out via the school’s messaging system regarding 
the school’s “risk dial operational zone” and 
accompanying information to parents, students, 
and staff.

● Parents, students, and staff will be notified via 
the school’s messaging system, whenever there 
is a confirmed case of the virus in the school.

● Any short-term closures, long-term closures, or 
adjustments to the learning schedule, due to the 
virus, will be communicated to students, staff, 
and parents by the principals via the school’s 
messaging system.

● The school’s current “risk dial operation 
zone” will be posted on the school’s 
webpage.

● Weekly updates from the principal will be 
sent out via the school’s messaging 
system regarding the school’s “risk dial 
operational zone” and accompanying 
information to parents, students, and staff.

● District PSA’s will be provided to 
parents, students, and staff via the 
school’s messing system.

● Principals will continue to conduct 
weekly staff meetings via Zoom.

Potential Scenarios & Potential Responses to Elevated Risk Levels
Ravenna Public Schools recognizes that while it is best practice to have responses planned and to be prepared for a wide range of scenarios, individual health situations are unique and private information.  Ravenna Public 
Schools will work with the staff, students, and families to develop the best possible response to the scenarios that actually occur and reserves the right to act in the best interest of the health of all students and staff of Ravenna 
Public Schools.



1 or more confirmed case(s) if COVID-19 in the school of a student or staff 
member.

● The school may consult with the health department for guidance on operational procedures.
● A more restrictive learning environment will be implemented, which may include elevating the “risk dial operational zone,” a short-term, or a long-term school closure.
● The school district will communicate the situation with students, staff, and parents through the school’s messaging system.
● The school nurse will provide guidance to the administration on both the closure and reopening of the school, if the school is closed.
● The sanitization plan will be executed by the head of maintenance to sanitize and disinfect the school.
● The school will immediately implement a remote learning plan for all grades PK-12, if the building is closed for a short-term or long-term school closure.
● Reopening communications will be provided to students, staff, and parents through the school’s messaging system.
● The staff member will follow medical guidance of their physician and/or Two Rivers Health Department
● Quarantined teachers will teach virtually from home with a substitute in the classroom, unless the staff member is unable to do so due to illness.
● If the quarantined teacher is unable to virtually teach, due to a confirmed case of the virus, the teacher will apply for FFCRA and/or illness leave, and a substitute teacher will 

be placed in the classroom.
● The quarantined teacher continues to teach the class virtually by following the remote learning plan (based on the situation) and/or a sub may be provided.
● The staff member must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.
● The student must self-quarantine for 10-14 days.
● The student will be provided remote instruction, as tolerated by his/her medical condition.
● The student must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.

1 or more confirmed case(s) of COVID-19 in the immediate household of a 
staff member.

● The staff member will follow medical guidance of their physician and/or Two Rivers Health Department
● Teachers will teach virtually from home with a substitute in the classroom, unless the staff member is unable to do so, due to caring for a family member.
● If the teacher is unable to virtually teach, due to caring for an immediate family member, the teacher will apply illness leave, and a substitute teacher will be placed in the 

classroom.
● The teacher will teach the class virtually by following the remote learning plan (based on the situation) and/or a sub may be provided. 
● The superintendent will coordinate and communicate a return date with the staff member.

1 confirmed case of COVID-19 in the immediate household of a student. ● The student will follow medical guidance of their physician and/or Two Rivers Health Department
● Teachers will provide remote learning opportunities and send learning materials home to the student during the self-quarantine period.
● The student must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to school.
● The building principal will coordinate and communicate a return date with the student’s parents.

Confirmed exposure of staff member or travel by a staff member to a state, 
country, or location impacted by the COVID-19 virus.

● The staff member will follow medical guidance of their physician and/or Two Rivers Health Department
● The staff member must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.
● Teachers will teach virtually with a substitute in the classroom, following the remote learning plan.
● If the teacher is unable to virtually teach due to caring for an immediate family member with COVID-19, the teacher will apply for FFCRA or other leave, and a substitute 

teacher will be placed in the classroom. 

Confirmed exposure of student or travel by a student to a state, country, or 
location impacted by the COVID-19 virus.

● The staff member will follow medical guidance of their physician and/or Two Rivers Health Department
● Teachers will provide remote learning opportunities and send learning materials home to student during self-quarantine period.
● The student must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.

Visitor who has entered our building and has a confirmed case of COVID-19. ● District officials will confer with the health department to determine whether a closure of the building is necessary.
● The school district will communicate the situation with students, staff, and parents through the school’s messaging system.
● A more restrictive environment (elevated risk dial operational zone) could be implemented or the building could be closed to allow for cleaning.  The length of the closure 

will be determined through consultation with Two Rivers Health Department, the head of maintenance, the school nurse, and the superintendent to ensure a safe re-entry to 
the school for students and for staff.

● The school nurse will provide guidance to the administration for building both school closure and reopening.
● The sanitization plan will be executed by the head of maintenance to “deep clean” and sanitize the building.
● If the school is closed, the school will execute the remote learning plan or modified attendance schedule.
● Reopening communications will be provided to parents, students, and staff through the school’s messaging system.

Student or staff member has fever of 100.4 or greater. ● Student or staff will immediately be sent to the school nurse for a temperature check and symptoms screening.
● The student or staff member will be required to go home and be fever free for 24 hours, without the assistance of medication, before returning to school.
● Student or staff will be immediately asked to wear a mask to reduce the threat of transmission to others.
● Parents of students will be contacted and informed of the student’s symptoms and be asked to pick up their student.
● Student will remain in quarantine at the school, until the parents arrive to pick them up.
● Students sent home will engage in remote learning with the teacher during their absence.
● Teachers will teach remotely, if able and willing to do so.  If they are not able or willing to do so, a substitute will be placed in the classroom. 



● The student or staff member must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.

Student or staff member is displaying COVID-like or flu-like symptoms ● Student or staff will immediately be sent to the school nurse for a temperature check and symptoms screening.
● Student or staff will be immediately asked to wear a mask to reduce the threat of transmission to others.
● Parents of students will be contacted and informed of the student’s symptoms and be asked to pick up their student.
● Student will remain in quarantine at the school, until the parents arrive to pick them up.
● Students sent home will engage in remote learning with the teacher during their absence, as health permits.
● Parents are asked to voluntarily keep their student home for 24-hours and communicate symptoms to the school for monitoring purposes.
● The student or staff member must be fever free, without the assistance of medication, and be non-symptomatic before returning to work.

Terms Defined for Potential Scenarios & Elevated Risk Levels
“Confirmed Case” When the individual has had a 

positive test for COVID-19 
conducted by a medical 
professional.

● Resources for Confirmation-Medical professionals performing COVID-19 testing & Two Rivers Health Department.

“Confirmed Exposure” When the individual’s 
exposure has been validated 
by contract tracing performed 
by the medical community.

● Resources for Confirmation-Medical professionals, contact tracers, & Two Rivers Health Department.

“Short Term Closure” School building closed for to 
2-5 school days.

● Remote learning will be used by teachers and students during the closure.

“Extended Building Closure” School building closed for 6 
school days or more.

● Remote learning will be used by teachers and students during the closure.

School Attendance &  Calendar Options
Risk Level 
Operational 
Zone

Description of Response Strategy Action & Rationale

LOW School is in session on campus for 
students and staff in August as planned. 

● School and school activities resume as normal, with increased sanitation and moderate medical precautions in place at the school to keep everyone as safe as 
possible. 

MODERATE/
ELEVATED

Alter the School Calendar During the School Year in Response to Required School 
Closures

● Calendar adjustments to the beginning and ending of school year, vacation days, and professional development days can be altered as needed to meet 
instructional requirements for students in NDE Rule 10, to ensure students receive enough instructional time.  Adjusting the calendar during the year in 
response to short-term or long-term closures caused by the COVID-19 virus is a strong option, provided the number of instructional days lost due to school 
closure isn’t too large.  This strategy could be effectively used for a limited number (3 long-term closures or 15 school days) or less of school closure.

ELEVATED Short-Term Closure ● Used when a student or staff member who has been on campus tests positive for COVID-19, a short-term closure (2-5 days) will be used to contact trace, 
deep clean, and ensure the necessary exclusion of students and staff from campus for 10-14 days or as directed by public health officials. 



ELEVATED Long-Term Closure ● Used when a large number of students or staff members on campus have tests positive for COVID-19, a long-term closure (6 or more days) will be used to 
contact trace, deep clean, and consults with public health officials regarding re-opening procedures and/or evaluate whether or not to have the school remain 
closed.

ELEVATED Traditional School Monday Through Friday 

Or 

“A/B Schedule” With Group A Attending in Person on Monday/Wednesday, 
Group B Attending on Tuesday/Thursday, & Groups A&B Learning Remotely on 

Friday

One of these alternate instruction plans will be used in the event that there is a directed health measures that requires social distancing in classrooms or limits 
the number of students in a classroom.  The plan chosen will be based on the guidance regarding building occupancy provided in the district health measure 
and through consultation with the health department.

PANDEMIC Remote Learning ● Teachers will teach remotely and students will learn remotely.  Students and staff will not be allowed on campus for learning or activities. 
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